
MINUTES AND REPORTS 

of the 

FIRST YEAR MEETINGS 

of the 

THIRTY - FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
November 17, 1964 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, November  17, 1964  

INDEX 	or 	MINUTES 

Ambulance Cost for Municipality 	  17 
Appointment to Municipal School Board 	  7 
Bedford Basin re Dredging 	  17 
Building Permits re Pamphlet on Procedures 	  19 
Children's Hospital re Grant 	  19 
Co-ordinating Committee 	  8 
Department Heads re Meetings 	  9 
Jury Committee 	  9 
Lower Sackville re Lighting Overpass 	  17 
Middle Musquodoboit School re Paving Driveway 	  18 
Musquodoboit School re Water 	  17 
Nominations Warden 	  1,2 
Nominations Deputy Warden 	  3,4 
Nominations Municipal School Board 	  4-6 
Nominating Committee 	  10 
Off-The Street Parking, Armdale, Spryfield 	  17 
Parking Municipal Building 	  3 
Permit re Gasoline Pump, Armdale 	  16 
Public Hearing, Imperial Oil Limited 	  2,3 
Public Hearing, Melville Avenue 	  3 
Roads re Department of Highways 	  17 
Resolutions re: 

Appointment of Special Constable Boutilier 	  17 
Appointments re Various Boards 	  8 
Co-ordinating Committee 	  9 
Finance and Executive Committee Report 	  15 
Hearing Mr, Percy Henley re Gas Pump 	  16 
Nominating Committee Report 	  19 
Nominating Committee Members 	  10 
October Session Minutes 	  17 
Plebiscite re Liquor Permit Rockingham 	  17 
Postponement of Voting On Warden 	  1 
Public Works Committee Report 	  10 
Rezoning Lands of Imperial Oil Ltd, 	  3 
Rezoning Melville Avenue 	  3 
Spe -Cial Committees 	  9 
School Capital Program Committee 	  13 
School Board Minutes 	  18 
Trust Company Loan 	  16 
Upper Musquodoboit Consolidated School re Water 	  15 

Temporary Borrowings re: 
Portion of Spryfield Sewer Laterals 	  10,11 
Sewer Laterals, Alton Dr., Armdale 	  11,12 
Upper Musquodoboit Consolidated School 	  13,14 

Warden's Welcome to New Councillors 	  8 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, November 17, 1964 _  

INDEX or REPORTS 

Building Inspector's Report 	  20-30 
County Council Members 1964-67 	  31,32 
County Planning Board Report 	  33-37 
Finance and Executive Committee Report 	  38,39 
Nominating Committee Report 	  40,41 
Public Works Committee Report 	  42 
Revenue and Expenditure Statements 	  49-59 
School Capital Program Committee Report 	  43-48 
Welfare Expenditures 	  6061 



MINUTES 

of the 

FIRST YEAR MEETINGS 

of the 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
November 17, 1964 



MINUTES OF THE NOVEMBER SESSION OF 
'THE'THIRTY-PIFTH COUNCIL OF THE 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX 

November 17, 1964 

MORNING SESSION 

The regular monthly session of Council convened at 10400 a.m. 
Novelher 17th, 

Following the Lord's Prayer, the Municipal Clerk, Mr, Hattie 
declared the present Council in session and proceeded with the swearing-in 
ceremonies of the new Council members, 

It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Councillor 
Days: 

"THAT Council postpone voting on a new 
WiNin up to one half hour until all 
Council members were present." Motion 
carried, 

In a standing vote of twenty for and six against, the motion 
was declared carried, 

Following a ten-minute recess, Councillor N, Mosher was 
sworn in. 

It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Councillor 
Charles Myers; 

"THAT Councillor Ira, Settle be nominated 
for 	position of Warden; a man who has 
been a councillor for the past twelve years, 
has a wide knowledge of county problems and 
has been a member of all the important committees 
of Council; who has served os the Public Works 
Committee for six years, Welfare Committee for 
three years; Special Taxation Committee for three 
years; Finance and Executive Committee for three 
years; County Planning Board for ten years; 
Municipal School Board for three years; Board of 
Management for the County Hospital for three years 
and has represented Council on the Atlantic Winter 
Fair Board, the Halifax-Dartmouth Brittle Commission, 
has served on the United Appeal and acted as 
Deputy Warden for three years." 

Page - 1 



November Cobmcil Session - 1964 
• Morning_ Session 
	

Tuesdays  November 17, 1964 

It was moved by Councillor Smeltzer and seconded by 
Councillor McGrath: 

"THAT Councillor Gerald B, Hanrahan, 
TETuncillor of six years who has served 
on all of the major committees of Council, 
be nominated for the position of Warden." 
Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Myers and seconded by Councillor 
Williams: 

"THAT nominations cease." 
PUEIOn carried. 

A vote was taken by ballot with Councillors Curren and Smeltzer 
as scrutinisers. 

The Municipal Clerk declared Deputy Warden Ira Settle the new 
Warden by a majority vote. 

In taking the chair, Warden Settle thanked all those who had 
honoured him this morning and promised that he would work to the best of 
his ability to make the Council even better than it is today, He said 
that there were many problems facing Council now and many more on the 
Municipal horizon, but none he felt which could not be solved by common 
sense and by a good Council working together. 

It was agreed to deal with the Public Hearing as the next 
item of business. 

The Municipal Clerk read the description of the area included 
in the first proposed rezoning, and Mr. Snook illustrated the area by way 
of colored charts. The Clerk advised that the rezoning had been duly 
advertised and that no written objections had been received, 

Councillor Curren was concerned with the possible increase in 
traffic problemsin this area unless entrances and exits be limited to 
the highway. 

Mr. Snook advised that this had been discussed with the 
applicant and they had agreed to limit entrances and exits to one each, 

Councillor McGrath asked whether the problem as concerned with 
the railroad crossing had been cleared. Mr. Snook said that he had not been 
in touch with the railroad people but anticipated no difficulty there. 

Councillor Bell suggested that the area should be adequately 
fenceds in Mlle future uses of the proposed building might become other than 
bachelor apartments for which it was initially intended. 

Page 



November Council Session - 1964 
Morning Session 
	

Tuesday, November 17, 1964 

It was moved by Councillor Roche and seconded by Councillor 
Curren: 

"THAT the Zoning By-law be and the same 
17Kereby amended by rezoning lots 3 and 4, 
lands of Imperial Oil Limited, Dutch Village 
Road from R-1 (Residential) to R-4 (Residential)," 
Motion carried, 

The Clerk described the lands concerning the second hearing,, 
which was supplemented by charts illustrated and shown by Mr, Snook, 
The Clerk advised that this also had been duly advertised and that no 
written objections had been received, 

Councillor Hanrahan agreed with the erection of duplex housing 
but wondered whether the increased population might not make for further 
traffic difficulties on that street. He pointed to the poor condition 
of the street and felt that it should be looked into, 

Mr, Snook and Councillor Curren both concurred with Councillor 
Hanrahan's latter remarks. Mr, Snook said that the street had provision 
for sufficient width that there remained only to have the street widened, 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan and seconded by Councillor 
Myers: 

"THAT the Zoning By-law be and the same is hereby 
amended by rezoning the Last Side of Melville Avenue 
for a distance of 1230 feet commencing 400 feet 
more or less from Winchester Avenue from R-1 zone 
to 12,2 zone," Motion carried, 

Councillor P. Baker brought up the problem of parking in the 
yard of the Municipal Administration Building, He said that this morning 
a man who parked his car outside while waiting for his wife to pay a bill 
inside was told by the Constable that he should not be parked there and 
should get a ticket, Councillor Baker felt that this made very poor 
relations, and he further felt that a Constable should be in the yard to 
surpervise parking on Council day. 

Warden Settle asked Mr. Jay to look into the problem and bring 
forth his suggestions on how to alleviate this immediate problem. 

The Warden stated that the next item of business would be the 
election of Deputy Warden, 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath ans seconded by Councillor G, 
Moser: 

"THAT for the position of Deputy Warden 
councillor Quigley be nominated, a man 
from Jollimore, who had been a Councillor 



November Council Session - 1964 
Morning Session 
	

Tuesday, November d7, 1964 

since 1961 and since then has served on the 
Finance and Executive Committee, Redistribution 
Committees, the Halifax-Dartmouth Bridge Commission 
and was on the Executive of the Union of Nova Scotia 
Municipalities; since becoming a Councillor had 
qualified himself very well, insisted on a complete 
analysis for the municipal administration and is 
still pushing for the two percent sales and services 
tax for education; he had served as director of a 
Steamship Company for years and served his country 
in World War I from 1915-18 and in the Second World 
War from 1939-45, emerging as Lieutenant Colonel and 
at present a member of the Militia, For the betterment 
of the Municipality and a strong running mate for the 
Warden, 

It was moved by Cbuncillor Williams and seconded by Councillor 
Daye: 

"THAT Arthur MacKenzie be nominated for the 
gion  of Deputy Warden; a man who has served 

on Council for six years and has been bn many 
of the major committees 6f Council, an energetic 
young man who worked hard for every committee on 
which he served." 

Councillor Turner moved and Councillor Bell seconded: 

"THAT nominations cease," Motion carried. 

A vote was taken by ballot and Warden Settle declared Councillor 
MacKenzie the new Deputy Warden by majority vote, 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie said that he felt very humble and 
expressed his thanks for this election. He said that he would have 
to work very hard to carry on the work which Councillor Quigley would 
have done in this position; but that he would make every effort to 
attack each problem and carry it out to a successful conclusion, He 
mentioned the problems of industrial development and the Master Plan 
as those of immediate importance along with making better services 
available to the more urban are of the County, and he hoped that this 
was the beginning of three years of success in the Municipality of the 
County of Halifax. 

The Clerk pointed out that it was usual to nominate the 
new Municipal School Board for the next three years but they could not come 
into office until after the annual meeting in March; but due to the 
resignations of Councillor Henley and Warden Burris on that Board, 
it was necessary to fill these vacancies also until the March session, 

Page - 4 



Morning_ Session 
November Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday November 17, 1964 

1 

Mr. Cox explained that in the past it had been Council's 
procedure to nominate a member to the Municipal School Board from each 
section; eastern 9  western and central and one member at large in the 
Municipality. 	Council agreed to follow this procedure again. 

Councillor MacKenzie moved and Councillor Daye seconded: 

"THAT Councillor Williams be nominated to 
represent the eastern section of the County 
on the Municipal School Board." 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath and seconded by Councillor 
Percy Baker: 

"THAT nominations cease," Motion carried. 

Warden Settle declared Councillor Williams elected to the 
Municipal School Board; there being no further nominations, 

Councillor Moser moved and Councillor Percy Baker seconded: 

"THAT a ballot be deposited for 
Councillor Williams." 

Councillor Percy Baker moved and Councillor G. Moser seconded: 

"THAT Councillor Snair be nominated to the 
Municipal School Board for Halifax West." 

Councillor Curren moved and Councillor Roche seconded: 

"THAT Councillor McGrath be nominated to the 
PCipal  School Board for the Halifax West 
area." 

Councillor Percy Baker moved and Councillor Williams seconded: 

"THAT nominations cease," 
Farm carried. 

A vote was taken by ballot and Warden Settle declared Councillor 
McGrath elected to the Municipal School Board by majority vote. 

Councillor Isenor moved and Councillor McGrath seconded: 

"THAT Councillor McCabe be nominated to 
In—Municipal School Board." 

Councillor Hanrahan moved and Councillor Percy Baker seconded: 

"THAT Councillor Norma Mosher be nominated to 
tie MunicipalSchool Board." 

Page - S 

U 
L 

Li 



November Council Session - 1964 
Morning Session 	 Tuesday L  November 17, 1964 

Councillor Grant moved and Councillor Williams seconded; 

"THAT Councillor Mary King-Myers be 
ET:Mated to the municipal School Board," 

Councillor Percy Baker moved and Deputy Warden MacKenzie 
seconded; 

"THAT nominations cease," Motion carried, 

A vote was taken by ballot and Warden Settle declared 
Councillor Mosher duly elected as a member of the Municipal School 
Board, 

For the suburban districts, Councillor Curren moved and 
Councillor Roche seconded: 

"THAT Councillor Hanrahan be nominated to 
Th71iunicipal School Board," 

Councillor Percy Baker said that it had always been a bone 
of contention that the Municipal School Board was lop-sided and 
Councillor Granville Moser said that there had never been anyone 
for the fifteen years that he was in Council representing his area, 
which consisted of overcrowded schools, and this was the reason that 
such conditions existed, 

Councillor McGrath moved and Councillor Daye seconded; 

"THAT Councillor Quigley be nominated to the 
Municipal School Board." 

Councillor Williams moved and Councillor Percy Baker seconded; 

"THAT nominations cease," Motion carried, 

A vote was taken by ballot and Warden Settle declared Councillor 
Hanrahan duly elected by a majority to serve as a member of the Municipal 
School Board. 

With the voting for the Municipal School Board over, Councillor 
Hanrahan said that he felt the method of selecting the School Board 
was archaic and that four members should be elected because of their 
ability, not because of the district for which they served as Councillor; 
that these Board members were elected to serve the Cbunty as a whole 
and not one district in particular, 

Page - 6 - 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tuesda November 17, 1964 Morning Session 

Councillor Curren concurred with Councillor Hanrahan in 
his remarks and felt that this matter should be dealt with differently 
in future, 

Warden Settle asked the Clerk to make a note of this for 
future reference, 

Councillor Hanrahan moved and Councillor McGrath seconded: 

'THAT Councillor Williams and Councillor Norma Mosher 
be—appointed to the Municipal School Board to fill 
the vacancies caused by the resignation of Councillor 
Henley and Warden Burris," Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Percy Baker and seconded by 
Councillor Granville Moser: 

"THAT Council adjourn until 2 pom ° " 
=On carried, 

Page - 7 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, November 17, 1964  

AFTERNOON SESSION 

The afternoon session commenced at 2:00 p.m. with Warden Ira 
Settle presiding. The Clerk called the Roll, 

The Warden welcomed all the fermercouncilloss back into office 
and especially welcomed the new councillors. lie said that Councillor 
Norma Moser would lend charm and grace as well as wisdom to the Council; 
Councillor Johnson replacing Councillor Thomas was the son of a man who 
was very active in community affairs and he was sure he would follow 
in his father's footsteps in this regard; also Councillor Nicholson, of 
Lakeside, and Councillor Cleveland from the east at Sheet Harbour; the 
second member of the Baker team, who has also always taken a keen interest 
in Municipal and school affairs; Councillor Bond, who had replaced Councillor 
Gaetz and Councillor Snail., who is a veteran Council member and brought 
with him much experience to Council. 

Councillor Curren asked how many meetings would be involved 
for a representative of Council on the Halifax-Dartmouth Bkidge Commission 
and the other Boards requiring new appointments. Mr. Hattie replied that 
the Bridge Omission usually met once monthly; excepting for special 
projects when it met more often; the Vocational High SthOol Board meet monthly 
also, but the Regional Authority was just a new Board organized a year 
ago and they had been meeting spasmodically. 

Councillor Hanrahan pointed out that last year Council was 
represented by the Warden and Deputy Warden, and he felt this should 
be the case again, since the committee is only as sood aS its_chairman, 

Councillor McGrath moved and Councillor Quigley seconded: 

"THAT the matter of individual appointments 
TITThe Bridge Commission, Vocational High 
School Board, and Regional Authority be 
considered by the Nomination Committee," 
Motion carried. 

Warden Settle said that re proposed Co-ordinating Committee, 
he suggested that perhaps this could be handled in a different way 
so that it would be more effective, that this had been discussed informally 
in the Finance and Executive COmmittee, 

Councillor Quigley felt that the names for such a committee 
should come from the Warden, Deputy Warden and Municipal Clerk jointly 
and be submitted to Council for its approval or otherwise. 

Mr. Hattie said that the Finance and Executive COmmittee used 
to be made up of the Chairman of each committee; that there were so 
many things which tie in with the various committees that this would 
appear to be a good idea; for instance the school problem, the acquiring 

Page - 8- 



November Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday, November 17 4  1964  

of land ahead of time, the financing and building, etc, He said it 
was their feeling that with the necessity of having these things tied 
in together that a separate committee such as a co-ordinating or 
development committee be established to achieve this end, 

Councillor Curren asked whether this committee would have 
the power to overrule the individual committees and Mr, Hattie replied 
that he did not think that this was its intended function; that it 
was the intention to have this committee as a clearing house for 

Li 	 ideas and future plans, 

Councillor Hanrahan said that this had been his pet project 
ICI for some time but his feeling was that it should be carried a bit 

further and should include the heads of the various administrative 
departments, 

He said that there was some conflict between committees, 
nothing serious and nothing that could not be ironed out but that 

FL] 	 this problem could be alleviated by a committee acting in this manner, 

Councillor Granville Moser felt that an extra committee 
was not at all justified at this time, 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath and seconded by Councillor 
Percy Baker; 

"THAT Council approve the establishment 
of Co-ordinating Committee on a six 
month trial basis--said committee consisting 
of Warden, Deputy Warden; Chairman, Planning 
Board; Chairman, Public Works; Chairman, School 
Capital Program; Chairman, School Board; Chairman, 
Finance and Executive and any other committee 
chairman that might be wanted for discussion," 
Motion carried, 

Councillor Percy Baker in seconding the Motion said that in 
any successful big business the department heads held regular meetings 
that they did not always agree but at least they had all of the inform-
ation concerning their particular projects, 

Councillor Curren asked whether the Jury Committee was 
necessary and what was its function. Mr, Hattie replied that its only 
duty was to present and confirm the jury lists annually and that it 
was a necessary committee, 

It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Councillor 
Percy Baker: 

"THAT the Special Committees of Council 
remain as they are." Motion carried, 

Page - 9 



Afternoon Session 	 November Council Session - 1964 

11!1:-121.1L212e21112.4.191 4.- 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan and seconded by Councillor 
Quigley: 

"THAT the Nominating Committee name members 
TO—The County Planning Board, Hospital 
Management Board, Regional Library Board, 
and County Board of Health," Motion carried, 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie assumed the Chair as the Warden retired 
to bring in the Nominating Committee list, 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley and seconded by Councillor 
Bell: 

"THAT the following Councillors be named 
inorthe Nominating Committee; Councillor Bell, 
Councillor Sellars, Councillor Daye, Councillor 
Percy Baker and Councillor Curren,," Motion 
carried, 

The Clerk read the report of the Public Works Committee, It 
was moved by Councillor Roche and seconded by Councillor Bell; 

"THAT the Report of the Public Works 
committee be adopted,' Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Roche and seconded by Councillor Bell, 

Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $65,000 
Portion of Spryfield Sewer Laterals 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, The 
Municipal ATT1T77-Act, it is enacted among other things, in effect, that 
subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwithstanding 
any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the Legislature of 
Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district shall have full 
power and authority to borrow or raise by sum or sums as the Council thereof 
deems necessary for the purpose of installing, acquiring, adding to, 
improving Spryfield Laterals in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal Affairs is 
enacted amonran=ings, in effect, that no money shall be borrowed 
under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed borrowing has 
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal Council of 
the municiplTirrane County of Halifax to borrow a sum not exceeding 
Sixty-five Thousand Dollars ($65,000) for the purpose of installing, acquiring, 
adding to, improving, Spryfield Laterals in the Municipality; 

Page - 10 - 



Afternoon Session 
OM' 	  

November Council Session - 1964 
Dalaial Loymber  17, 1964 

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discr=777rn7 Municipal Council be borrowed or raised in one 
sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum required 
shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the 
Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary 
to raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue of 
such debentures an 	such sum, not exceeding Sixty-five Thousand 
Dollars ($65,000) as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid from the 
Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the sum so borrowed to 
be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of the County 
of Halifax 6777a77176277MTUra the Municipal Affairs Act, and 
subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, borrow 
or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, a sum 
not exceeding Sixty-five Thousand Dollars for the purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal Affairs 
Act such sum—Frborrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures 
of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems 
necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that the 
said Municipality do, under and by virtue of the provisions of Section 
148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act and subject 
to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow a sum or 
sums of money not exceeding Sixty-five Thousand Dollars ($65,000) from 
the Roy#1 Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a 
period not exceeding twelve months with the interest thereon to be 
paid said Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the 
amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the 
said debentures when sold," 

Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan and seconded by Councillor 
Quigley: 

Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing -$17,000 
Sewer Laterals, Alton Dr,„ Armdale 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, 
The Municipal 	Act, it is enacted among other things, in effect, 
that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwith-
standing any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the 
Legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district 
shall have full power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan 
from time to time on the credit of the municipality such sum or sums as 

Pag e  . 11 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tue..P November 17, 1964 Afternoon Session 

the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of installing, 
acquiring, adding to, improving, sewei'latetals on Alton Drive, Armdale 
in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal 
Affairs Act is ean11777ong other things, in effect, that no money 
shall be borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such 
proposed borrowing has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal 
Council of the No771177 of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum 
not exceeding Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($17,000) for the purpose 
of installing, acquiring ;  adding to, improving, sewer laterals on Alton 
Drive, Armdale, in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum 
shall in the dis7511775Tthe Municipal Council be borrowed or raised 
in one sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the 
sum required shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue 
of such debenturZni7UTrForrow such sum, not exceeding Seventeen 
Thousand Dollars ($17,000) as may be necessary for the purpose afore-
said from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the sum 
so borrowed to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures 
when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of the 
County of Halifa77777=70-17ViMe of the Municipal Affairs Act, 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 
borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, 
a sum not exceeding Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($17,000) for the 
purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act such sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that 
the said Municipality do, under and by virtue of the provisions of 
Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs Borrow 
a sum or sums of money not exceeding Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($17 ; 000) 
from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a 
period not excearig twelve months with the interest thereon to be paid 
said Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount so 
borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the said debentures 
when sOld." 

Motion carried, 
Page - 12 - 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tueslaz

INII•ment 

November 17 	1964 Afternoon Session 

The Report of the School Capital Program Committee 
was read by the Clerk, It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded 
by Councillor Isenor: 

"THAT the Report of the School Capital 
Burning Program Committee be adopted," 
Motion carried 

Councillor P, Baker asked whether the Committee had 
given consideration to a purification unit to alleviate the water 
problem in Musquodoboit School, 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie requested that Councillor Curren 
explain this problem, 

Councillor Curren explained that the water in this case 
had been analysed and that purification attempted but it did not rectify 
the problem, He said that this was a problem the Committee faces in all 
school construction where they have to secure water by means of a well; 
that in this case a well was drilled because there was no other water 
available; that the Committee felt that if there was lime in the water 
a purifier could be used but apparently the chemicals present were such 
that they ate out parts of the pipes anyway, lie said that the water which 
the Committee was proposing to use came from a dam o which was a pond erected 
some time ago and was used by the CNR, He stated that it was quite a 
distance to pipe it to the school o  but it seems the only solution, The 
Committee did not feel it was wise to put in a new pipe in the school 
until the water was available from the dam, that this was surface water 
and comes in from a brook, ,  The Committee felt that if the water did not 
damage the railroad engines °  it should be safe for the purposes intended 
for the school, 

Councillor McGrath asked what would happen to this 
agreement with Mr, Stewart should he die suddenly, Solicitor Cox replied 
that the agreement would be respected by the heirs and assigns for the 
term of twenty years as per the contract, 

Warden Settle returned to the chair, Warden Settle read 
the names of the Nominating Committee as follows; Councillor Bell o 

 Councillor Sellars, Councillor Dayeo  Councillor Percy Baker and Councillor 
Curren, 

Council then gave the Nominating Committee permission 
to retire in order to bring the slate of Committees at this session, 

Councillor Isenor moved and Councillor MacKenzie seconded: 

Municipality of the County Of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $13,000 
Upper Musqudoboit Consolidated School 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, 
The Municipal AfT1737-gct, it is enacted among other things, in effect, that 
subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwithstanding 

Page - 13 



November Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday November 17 0  1964 

any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the Legislature 
of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district shall 
have full power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan 
from time to time on the credit of the Municipality such sum or sums 
as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of erecting, 
acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or 
equipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings for 
school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal 
Affairs Act is enarraiiiiing other things, in effect, that no money 
shall be borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such 
proposed borrowing has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal 
Council of the PUrinifITITy of the County of Halifax to borrow a 
sum not exceeding Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000) for the purpose. 
of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, 
furnishing or equipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings 
for School purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discreti5777-M-Runicipal Council be borrowed or raised 
in one sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures 
of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems 
necessary to raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the 
issue of such anialigrind to borrow such sum, not exceeding Thirteen 
Thousand Dollars ($13,000) as may be necessary for the purpose afore-
said from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the sum 
so borrowed to be repaid said Bank for the proceeds of said debentures 
when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of the 
County of Ha1iCa7675Fail—FM-57-Vinie of the Municipal Affairs 
Act, and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 
borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality 
a sum not exceeding Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000) for the purpose 
aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act sucrIUM be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale 
of debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as therCouncil 
thereof deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that 
the said MuniciPaity do, under and by virtue of the provisions of 
Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs 
borrow a sum or sums of money not exceeding Thirteen Thousand Dollars 
($13,000) from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

Page - 14 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, November 17, 1964 

••■•Y 

Afternoon Session 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for 
a period not ea7igIng twelve months with interest thereon to be 
paid said Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the 
amount so borrowed be repaid the said Bank for the proceeds of the 
said debentures when sold," 

Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath and seconded by 
Councillor Turner: 

"THAT the Warden and the Clerk be and they 
;77—hereby authorized to execute an agree- 
ment with Harold Stewart relative to water supply 
for Upper Musquodoboit Consolidated School," 
Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the Finance and Executive 
Committee Report, 

At this point Deputy Warden MacKenzie moved and Councillor 
McGrath moved; 

"THAT Council adjourn for a recess in 
order for the Finance and Executive Committee 
to meet briefly before this report was dealt 
with." Motion carried 

Following a ten-minute recess an addition was made to 
the Finance and Executive Committee Report. 

Councillor Quigley mentioned the excellent price for 
which the Council had been able to borrow one million dollars at 
the rate of S.56 percent as compared with other municipal governments, 
Metor Toronto at 5.56 percent; Burlington, 5.60 percent; Quebec Hydro, 
5,61 percent; Vancouver, 5066 percent, etc. lie paid tribute to the 
Clerk and Treasurer for accomplishing this. 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley and seconded by 
Councillor Go Moser; 

"THAT the Report of the Finance and 
executive Committee, be adopted.' 
Motion carried, 

Deputy Warden MacKenzie asked whether in case of a 
deficit on the new bridge operations any necessary raise in rates would 
effect both bridges. lie said he did not see how they could charge 
two rates, 

Warden Settle replied that this was their understanding 
but that it was unofficial, Solicitor Cox said that this matter came 
under the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Board. Page - 15 



November Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 	 Tuesday, November 17 i  1964 _ 

It was moved by Councillor McGrath and seconded by 
Councillor Snair; 

"THAT the Warden and Clerk be authorized 
to enter into an agreement with a Trust 
Company doing business in the City of Halifax 
to effect a loan for ninety days at 4 3/4 
percent," Motion carried, 

A letter was presented as a request that Council grant 
a hearing to Mr, Percy Henley re the permit to install a gasoline pump 
to service his -client's trucks in a R-4 zone in -Armdale, 

Councillor McGrath observed that it seemed to him that 
being turned down on application to the Building Board and also the 
subsequent appeal, the applicant was now seeking that Council overrule 
these decisions. 

Solicitor Cox said that in this case, because of the 
hours of local service stations this truck operator felt that he was 
not able to get his trucks gassed in the early morning or late at night 
and was seeking this permit as a matter of convenience in his business, 

Councillor Hanrahan said he could go along with that, 
but there was some question in his mind that if the permit was issued 
it might conflict with a proposed new highway in the area 

Councillor McGrath said that if the Department of 
Highways showed any interest in establishing an access route in that 
area it should be considered ahead of the interests of an individual, 

Councillor Colin Baker, who also has a trucking business 
appreciated the man's problem and agreed that a sunken tank of a 200. 
gallon capacity would be well within reason, 

It was moved by Councillor Nicholson and seconded by 
Councillor Williams: 

"THAT Mr, Percy, Henley be granted a 
hearing at the December Session," 
Motion carried, 

Solicitor Cox agreed with the granting of a public 
hearing but added that there was no provision in the Town Planning Act 
to cover Council's decision in such a case, however, he would have the 
legal information for Council's direction for the public hearing in 
December, 

Councillor McGrath felt that the Appeal Board and the 
Planning Board be invited to sit in on this hearing. 

Pag.e - 16 



Afternoon Session 
November Council Session 	1964 
'tlaciaaj'I onbeL1.7"1264._ 

Councillor Smeltzer moved and Councillor Isenor seconded: 

"THAT Kenneth W, Boutilier, Lower Sackville be 
appointed as Special Constable whilst serving 
papers for W,M, Baker, Provincial Constable, 5515 Young 
Street, Halifax," Motion carried, 

Councillor McGrath moved and Councillor Moser seconded: 

"THAT the Council request the Commissioner under 
117—tiquor Licensing Board to hold a plebiscite 
in Rockingham, Fairview, Kearney Lake and Prince's 
Lodge area on the question,'Are you or are you 
not in favor of the sale of liquor by the glass 
on premises licensed by the Liquor Licensing Board?'" 
Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor MacKenzie and seconded by Councillor 
Williams: 

"THAT the Minutes of the Session of October 13th 
rg-iPproved," Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan and seconded by Councillor 
Roche: 

"THAT the Department of Highways be asked to make 
regulations for the enforcement of off-street 
parking during the winter months in Armdale, 
Spryfield, and a portion of District No, 11 from 
Spryfield boundary line to and including Herring 
Cove," Motion carried', 

Councillor G. Moser requested the figures of the ambulance 
costs to the County, Mr, Hattie said that these would be available 
at the December meeting, 

It was moved by Councillor Smeltzer and seconded by Councillor 
McGrath: 

"THAT Council write the Department of Highways re the 
ra7  of lighting on the overpass at Lower Sackville," 
Motion carried, 

Councillor McGrath asked whether any reply had been received 
from the Department of Public Health re the dredging of Bedford 
Basin; Mr, Hattie replied in the negative, 

Councillor Hanrahan suggested that each department prepare 
a Circular to all councillors, especially for the benefit of new 
Councillors regarding their foundation, responsibility,-etc, 

Councillor Snair felt that each Councillor should have an 
up-to-date copy of the bylaws for his reference and Solicitor Cox replied 
that the by-laws have recently been revised and were in the process 
of printing at the moment and would be available shortly, 

Page - 17 - 



November Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday,  

Councillor G, Moser asked why councillors were not 
supplied with copies of the minutes of School Board meetings„ he felt 
that this should be so that Councillors would know the problems and 
suggestions from this direction and be better informed to deal with 
them; he felt there was lack of knowledge which made for certain 
frictions. He asked whether his request would be granted or whether 
he had to appeal to the Minister of Education, lie said that the 
Educational Act said that there should be equal educational opportunities 
for all but the opportunities were in fact not equal, In his district 
he said the schools were overcrowded and some children had to travel 
seventy miles a day to attend school and that their opportunities 
were drastically jeopardized. He continued that the people in his 
district were continuously complaining to him about the situation. 

Solicitor Cox explained that as he had pointed out 
many times in Council that the School Board was separate and autonomous 
in its own right and that Councillors had no more right to the minutes 
of their meetings than they had to Council minutes, 

Councillor Hanrahan suggested that the minutes were 
available upstairs for anyone who wished to read them; that he had 
listened to Councillor Moser's same speech for the fifteenth time in 
Council; that as the Chairman pro tem of the School Board, he intended to have a 
report of all these facts concerning the various schools and deal with 
them only after the facts were in He pointed out that there were other 
schools in other districts without indoor plumbing and with problems, 
but pointed out that new schools would be built where they were needed 
most regardless of the district, lie added that if Council wished to 
keep the tax rate down it could not build an unlimited number of schools 
all at once. 

Councillor McCabe asked whether this was the procedure 
with other municipalities; that the minutes of the Municipal 
School Boards were not made available to councillors, Solicitor Cox 
replied that the Board had no legal obligation to supply councillors 
with these minutes and he did not know if this being done in other municipalities, 

Deputy Warden Mackenzie asked about the possibility 
of having the driveway areas of the Middle Musquodoboit High School paved, 
He pointed out that the new high schods had this paving done along 
with construction and that although this was an older school, the 
trustees felt that paving was necessary and had written a number of letters 
in an attempt to have this done. 

Councillor Hanrahan said that this request should come 
from the Trustees of the school and not directly to Council; 

DeputyWarden MacKenzie pointed out that the Trustees 
had gone through the proper channels and had been refused, 

Councillor McCabe felt that the paving of this school 
should be done at an early date since there were at present a paving 
plant in the area, and because the greater portion of the cost of paving 
was transportation; much of this cost could be done away with if it was 
done soon, 

Page= 18-n 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday,  November r7 j  1964  Afternoon Session,  

Councillor McGrath suggested that a pamphlet be 
prepared by the office issuing Building Permits so as to inform applicants 
of the proper procedures and requirements in receiving a permit, He 
felt that because of lack of information by the public, the Building 
Inspectors were being blamed for curtailing the building of new homes 
and presenting obstacles to builders and that a pamphlet listing step-
bpstep information in this regard would make for better public 
relations and save much time for those wishing to build. 

Councillor Turner said that there were three by-roads in 
his district which he wished to have listed, Solicitor Cox replied that 
this was a matter for the Department of Highways and their agreement 
with the abuttors dealt with suburban streets, Mr, Jay said that all 
roads which were built or maintained by public funds came under the 
jurisdiction of the Department of highways, Warden Settle instructed 
Councillor Turner to supply Mr. Jay with the list of the three roads 
in question and he would take it from there. 

Councillor Isenor asked whether there was a ruling 
requiring a minimum of population on a road before it was listed, 
Solicitor Cox said yes, this was one of the considerations but perhaps 
a greater one was the amount of traffic on any given road. 

Councillor McGrath asked whether the Smith Road 
going to the high school in Bedford would be completed. Mr, Jay said 
they had been trying to work out some solution to this problem but 
that it could not be-fitted into the Highway's program for this year, 
it would have to wait now until spring, 

Following a short recess, Council reconvened, 

Councillor Percy Baker moved and Councillor McGrath 
seconded: 

"THAT the matter of a grant to the Children's 
1717Fital be referred to the Finance and 
Executive Committee for a report to the 
December Session of Council." Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the report of the Nominating Committee, 
It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Councillor Percy 
Waker: 

"THAT the Report of the Nominating Committee 
UrLopted." Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Percy Baker and seconded 
by Councillor Granville Moser! 

"THAT Council adjourn," Motion carried. 
Council adjourned with the singing of - God Save The Queen" 

Page - 19 



REPORTS 

of the 

FIRST YEAR MEMEETINGS 

of the 

THIRTY - FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

I 

1 
L 

NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
November 17, 1964 



- 20 - 

NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1964 

Tuesday 9  November 17^ 1964 

REPORT OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR 00110WR 1964 

MIST. TYPE 	 PERMI/S ISSUED 	CONSTO COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	69 	 $ 820,970000 	$ 673000 
Church 	 1 	 54,000000 	 40000 
Pumping Station 	 1 	 139,000000 	 59000 
Nursing Home 	 1 	 200,000000 	 40000 
Sawdust Burner & 

	

Cookhouse 	 1 	 4,000000 	 5.00 
Mill Shed 	 1 	 4,000000 	 5000 
Mobile Home 	 1 	 500000 	 2000 
Re-location, res. 	2 	 5,000000 	 7000 
Re-location, garage 	1 	 700000 	 2000 
Residence & Beauty 

	

Parlour 	 1 	 12,000000 	 1000 
Warehouse 	 1 	 3,000000 	 5000 
Barn 	 1 	 50000 	 2,00 
Garage 	 10 	 4,050000 	 20.00 
Additions 	 51 	 55,600000 	 135000 
Repairs 	 4 	 6,700000 	 11000 
TOTAL 	 14g 	 $1,309,570000 	$1,016000 

CONSTO TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONSTO COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	55 	 $ 567,000,00 	$ 491050 
Garage 	 1 	 1,800000 	 5000 
Addition 	 2 	 1,150000 	 4000  
TOTAL 	 58 	 1 569,950000 	$ 500050 

CONSTO TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED CONSTO COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	3 	 $ 37,000000 	 $ 30000 
Office & Store 	 1 	 100 9 000000 	 40000 
TOTAL 	 4 	 $ 137,000000 	 17707-6) 

CONSTO irFE 	APPLICATIONS REJECTED CONST0 COST 	FEE RETURNED  
New Building, rea0 	2 	 $ 20,200000 	 $ 20000 
Addition 	 2 	 1,200000 	 4.00 
TOTAL 	 4 	 $ 21 9 400000 	 1--74756 

Page -1- 



CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
New Building, res. 	2 	 $ 23,000.00 	$ 22.50 
Addition 	 3 	 4,300.00 	 12.00 
Canteen 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
TOTAL 	 T 	 $ 27,800.00 	i57735 

CONST. 	 OCCUPANCY PERMITS  
New Building, res. 	 37 
Basement apartments 	2 
Apartments 	 1 
School 	 1 
Store 	 1 
TOTAL 	 42 

The following pages show a complete breakdown of building types and permits issued 
for individual districts. 

Respect Air 4 submitted, 

• 
a/A/C 

G. W. erraa 
A88i8 t Building Inspector 

Page -2- 

- 21 - 



DISTRICT 1  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Wow Building, res. 	14 	 $281,500.00 	 $222.50 

' Addition 	 4 	 6,300.00 	 14.00  
TOTAL 	 18 	 $287,800.00 	 1236.50 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	1EE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	8 	 1122 9 000.00 	 $110.00 
Garage 	 1 	 1,800.00 	 5.00  
TOTAL 	 9 	 $123,800.00 	 $115.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS REJECTED CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 18,000.00 	 $ 15.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCY PERMITS  
New Building, res. 	11 
Basement Apartment 	1 
TOTAL 	 12 

DISTRICT 2  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	2 	 $ 27,000.00 	 $ 20.00 
Addition 	 1 	 600.00 	 2.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 200.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 4 	 $ 27,800.00 	 $ 24.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	1 

DISTRICT 3  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	4 	 1 41,000.00 	 $ 32.50 
Garage 	 2 	 750.00 	 4.00 
Church 	 1 	 54,000.00 	 40.00 
Pumping Station 	 1 	 139,000.00 	 59.00 
Addition 	 _Z 	 4,460.00 	 17.00  
TOTAL 	 15 	 8239,210,00 	 8152.50 

Page -3- 

- 22 - 



DISTRICT 3 cont'd. 

MST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARTES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 10,000.00 	 $ 7.50 
Addition 	 1 	 150.00 	 2.00 
TOTAL 	 2 	 $ 10,150.00 	 $ 9.50 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 S 10,000.00 	 I 7.50 

DISTRICT 4 

CONSTO TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	7 	 $105,000.00 	 3 85.00 
Garage 	 2 	 1,200.00 	 4.00 
Addition 	 4 	 615.00 	 8.00  
TOTAL 	 13 	 5106,815.00 	 $ 97.00 

CONSTO TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 15,000.00 	 $ 10.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 19,000.00 	 15.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
Addition, 	 1 	 $ 1,300.00 	 $ 5.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	6 
Apartment 	 1 
TOTAL 	 7 

0 0 0 0 	0 • 

DISTRICT 5  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Addition 	 1 	 S 	100.00 	 $ 2.00 

CONSTO TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
New Building, res. 	1 	 S 12,500.00 	 $ 10.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCY PERMITS  
Basement Apartment 	1 

Page -4- 

- 23 - 



r 
r 
1. 

Lib 

DISTRICT 6  

gpsT. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
New Building,res. 	 3 	 $ 21,000.00 	 $ 17.00 

) Addition 	 6 	 1,525.00 	 12.00  
TOTAL 	 9 	 $ 22,525.00 	 $ 29.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	6 	 $ 45,000.00 	 $ 42.50 

CONST.  TYPE 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED  
Canteen 	 1 	 $ 500.00 	 $ 2.00 

DISTRICT 7  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 	4,000.00 	 $ 5.00 
Garage 	 2 	 800.00 	 4.00 
Addition 	 7 	 17,500.00 	 22.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 5,000.00 	 5.00, 
TOTAL 	 11 	 8 27,300.00 	 $ 36.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS REJECTED CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 2,200.00 	 $ 5.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	3 

DISTRICT 8 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 3,000.00 	 $ 5.00 
Garage 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 2 	 $ 3 9 500.00 	 $ 7.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	2 	 $ 28,000.00 	 $ 20.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 8,000.00 	 $ 7.50 
Office & Store 	 1 	 100,000.00 	 40.00  
TOTAL 	 2 	 $108,000.00 	 8 47.50 

Page - 5 - 

- 24 



DISTRICT 8 cont'd  

CONST. TYPE 
New Building, res. 

	

APPLICATIONS CANCELLED CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
1 	 $ 7,000.00 	 $ 7.50 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS  
New Building, res. 	3 

o 0 0 0 0 0 

DISTRICT 9  

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	3 	 $ 30,000.00 	 S 24.50 
Addition 	 5 	 6,900.00 	 14.00 
Garage 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
Mobile Home 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
Re-location, same lot 	1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 11 	 $ 38,900.00 	 $ 44.50 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
New Building, res. 	2 	 $ 13,000.00 	 8 12.50 
Addition 	 1 	 1 9 000.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 3 	 $ 14,000.00 	 $ 14.50 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	2 

0 0 	 • • 0 

DISTRICT 10  

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 5,000.00 	 $ 5.00 
Residence & Beauty Parlour 1 	 12,000.00 	 10.00 
Warehouse 	 1 	 3,000.00 	 5.00 
Re-Location 	 1 	 4,000.00 	 5.00 
Addition 	 1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 5 	 $ 25,000.00 	 $ 27.00 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS  
New Building, res. 	1 

Page -6- 



DISTRICT 11  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	5 	 $ 46,000.00 	 $ 42.50 
Re-Location, garage 	1 	 700.00 	 2.00 
Addition 	 / 	 1,600.00 	 6.00  
TOTAL 	 9 	 $ 48,300.00 	 i 50.50 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	2 	 $20,000.00 	 $ 17.50 

DISTRICT 12  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Nursing Home 	 1 	 $200,000.00 	 1 40.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00 
Addition 	 2 	 600.00 	 4.00  
TOTAL 	 4 	 3201,600.00 	 $ 46.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 30,000.00 	 $ 30.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED CONST.COST 	FEE RETURNED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $16,000.00 	 $ 15.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS REJECTED CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
Addition 	 1 	 $ 700.00 	 $ 2.00 

CONST. TYPE 	 OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
School 	 1 

000000 

DISTRICT 13  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 2,000.00 	 3 	5.00 
Addition 	 2 	 4,500.00 	 10.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
TOTAL 	 4 	 $ 7,000.00 	 $ 17.00 

Page -7 - 

- 26- 



DISTRICT 14  

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	9 	 S 89,570.00 	 $ 75.00 
Garage 	 1 	 150.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 10 	 $ 89,720.00 	 S 77.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	18 	 $183,500.00 	 S 139.50 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	6 

DISTRICT 15  

CONST. TYPE 
New Building, res. 

PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 
2 	 $ 5,900.00  

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 7.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	7 	 $ 47,000.00 	 $ 52.50 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	1 

DISTRICT 16  

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
New Building, res. 	3 	 $ 16,000.00 	 $ 17.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLUAVIONS CANCELLED CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
Addition 	 1 	 S 1,000.00 	 S 2.00 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 

Page -8- 



DISTRICT 17  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 
	

CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 

New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 15 9 000.00 	 $ 10.00 
Barn 	 1 	 50.00 	 2.00 
Addition 	 1 	 5000000 	 5.00 
TOTAL 	 3 	 $ 20,050.00 	 $ 17.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 5,000.00 	 $ 5.00 

DISTRICT 18 

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Nil 	 Nil 	 Nil 	 Nil 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 6,000.00 	 $ 7.50 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED CONST.COST 	FEE RETURNED 
Addition 	 1 	 $ 2,000.00 	 $ 5.00 

DISTRICT 21  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 5,000.00 	 $ 5.00 
Addition 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 2 	 $ 5,500.00 	 $ 7.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS REJECTED CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
Addition 	 1 	 $ 	500.00 	 $ 2.00 

DISTRICT 24  

CONST. TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Sawdust Burner & 

Cookhouse 	 1 	 $ 4 9 000.00 	 $ 5.00 

Page -9 - 

- 28 - 

0-r—vmrsuwirrrr I MIMI 	 -1*-  • T 



DISTRICT 27  

CONSTO TYPE 	 PERMITS ISSUED 	CONSTO COST 	 FEE COLTECTED 
New Building, res. 	11 	 $124,000000 	 $ 95.00 
Garage 	 1 	 150000 	 2.00 
Mill Shed 	 1 	 4,000.00 	 5.00 
Addition 	 6 	 4 0 400000 	 15000  
TOTAL 	 19 	 $132 9 550000 	 $117.00 

CONSTO TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST. COST 	 FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	if 	 $ 30,000.00 	 $ 27.00 

CONSTO TYPE 	 OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	2 
Store 	 1 
TOTAL 	 3 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

Page -10- 

29 - 



BUILDING PERMITS 	 CONSTRUCTION COST  

AVERAGE 	 AVERAGE  

	

1 	1261-1962-1963 	 1964 	1961-1962-1963 	 1964  

	

II 	JAN. 	58 	 61 	$ 968,225.00 	 $ 571,595.00 

FEB. 	50 	 32 	$ 337,555.0 0 	 $ 315,492.00 

MARCH 	49 	 42 	$ 363,941.00 	 $ 364,700.00 

APRIL 	75 	 119 	$ 740,937.00 	 $1,064,207.00 

MAY 	181 	 187 	$1,150,578.00 	 31,168,068.00 

JUNE 	225 	 180 	$1,482,194.00 	 $1,565,417.00 

JULY 	178 	 179 	$1,122,497.00 	 $1,194,980.00 

AUG. 	195 	 176 	$1,282,381.00 	 $ 876,660.00 

SEPT., 	147 	 213 	1 942,253.00 	 $1,082,644.00 

OCT. 	157 	 146 	$ 835,421.00 	 $1,309,570.00 

NOV, 	116 	 $ 907,380.00 

DEC. 	73 	 $ 810 9 701.00 

Page -11- 

- 30 - 



November Council Session - 1964 

Tuesday, November 17, 1964  

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY Or HALIFAX 

COUNTY COUNCIL MEMBERS 

1964 	- 	1967 

DISTRICT 	NAME 	 OCCUPATION 	 ADDRESS 
NUMBER 

	

1 	Reginald M. Curren 	Retired 	32 Kearney Lake Road, Rockingham 

	

2 	Cordon W. Nicholson 	Businessman 	Lakeside 

	

3 	Frank R. Roche 	Insurance 	S62 Herring Cove Road, Spryfield 

	

4 	Reginald D. Bell 	Electrician 	72 Sunnybrae Avenue, Fairview 

	

5 	J. Gordon r)uigley 	Retired 	10 Fleming Drive, Ambit 

	

6 	Mary T. H. King-Myers Housewife 	Wellington Station, Fnfield RA. 1 

	

7 	Cranville C. Snair 	Contractor 	Black Point 

	

8 	C. Gregory McGrath 	Salesman 	P. 0. Box 149, Bedford 

	

9 	Granville Moser 	Retired 	Glen Margaret 

	

10 	Percy S. Baker 	Supervisor 	c/o Cousin's Limited, 
Roble Street, Halifax, N. S. 

	

11 	Colin V. Baker 	General Trucking 	Herring Cove 

	

12 	Gerald B. flanrahan 	Insurance 	30 Edmonds Road, Armdale 

	

13 	Charles A. Myers 	Merchant 	Eastern Passage 

	

14 	Ira S. Settle 	Farmer 	Cole Harbour, R.R. 1, Dartmouth, M.S. 

	

15 	Russell J. Sellars 	Farmer 	West Lawrencetown 

	

16 	Arnold Johnson 	Labourer 	Site 4, S.S. 2, Dartmouth, N, S. 

	

17 	Bernard Bond 	 General Trucking Porter's Lake, R.R. 1 

	

18 	Raymond P. Williams 	Merchant 	Ostrea Lake, R.R. 1, Musquodobeit Harbour 

	

19 	Howard A. Daye 	Plerdiant 	Salmon River Bridge, Jeddore 

	

20 	Arthur C. MacKenzie 	General Trucking Pone's Harbour 

- 31 - 



-2- 

November Council Session - 1964 

List of Councillors Continued  

DISTRICT 
	

NAME 
	

OCCUPATION 	 ADDRESS 
NUMBER 

J 

Li 

21 	Harry M. Cleveland 	Garage Operator 	Sheet Harbour 

22 	Carl E. Turner 	Merchant 	 Moser River 

23 	Mrs. Keith (Norma) 
Mosher 	Housewife 	 Urner MOsquodebeit 

24 	Ralph H. McCabe 	Farmer 	 Middle Mhaquodoboit, R.R.2 

25 	Perry M. Grant 	Lumberman and 
Farmer 	 Meathe•s Grant 

26 	Alex. C. Isenor 	Lumberman 	Dutch Settlement, Lents R.R. I 

27 	Albert J. Smeltzer 	Retired 	 LawerSackville R.R. 1 

r- 



NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1964 

Tuesday, November 17, 1964. 

REPORT OF THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 

TO HIS HONOUR THE WARDEN AND MAMBERS OF MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

COUNCILLORS: 

1. Lots 3 and 4, lands of Imperial Oil Limited, 
Dutch Village Road.  

Please be advised that today is the public hearing to 
consider the rezoning of lots 3 and 4 of the lands of Imperial 
Oil Limited on the Dutch Village Road,immediately south of the 
entrance to the Ashburn Golf Club, from R-1 (Residential) to 
R-4 (Residential) to permit construction of a two-storey apartment 
building containing some fourteen (14) bachelor units. 

The Board has examined this proposal and feel that 
such a use is satisfactory for the land and that it will not 
depreciate neighbouring property values. The Board would recom-
mend that because of the heavy traffic on Dutch Village Road 
access be restricted to one entrance and one exit and that ade-
quate off- street parking be provided. 

The Board would therefore recommend Council's approval 
of this zone change. 

2. Rezoning of the East Side of Melville Avenue, 
Armdale, from RL-1 to R-2 Zone.  

Please be advised that today is the public hearing to 
consider the above request for rezoning. The original application 
was for one individual lot; however, upon examination of the area, 
it is apparent that on the east side of Melville Avenue the land 
gradient is so severe that it is quite unlikely that single 
family dwelling construction could economically take place and 
therefore the Board suggests that the east side of Melville Ave-
nue be rezoned to R-2 (Residential), thus matching the west side, 
which is now R-2. 

It is expected that this zone change will encourage 
the many vacant lots along this road to be developed; therefore, 
the Board would recommend Council's approval of this rezoning. 

Respectfully submitted, 
(Signed by the Committee) 

• 33 r 



ants v‘6%.44%  R 

%now (Anwtoedo 

Change from Residential Single Family (R-1) to Residential 
Multiple (R-4), a portion of land situated on the western side of Dutch 
Village Road and being more particularly described as follows: 

;3:aINNING at a point on the western boundary line of Dutch 
Vill-,,;e oad, said point being fifty feet (50') southerly of the inter- 
section made by the eastern boundary line of the Halifax and Southwestern 

0 Railway Right-of-way and the said western boundary line of Dutch Village 
Road; 

THENCE easterly a distance of twenty-four point four feet (24.4') 
or to the eastern boundary line of the aforementioned railway right-ofway; 

THENCE South thirty-one degrees forty-six minutes West (S 31 ° 
 1 46' w) along the said eastern boundary line of the railway right-of-way 

a distance of two hundred and thirty-six point eight feet (236.8') or -;•o 
the northwestern corner of lot #2; 	 41%. 

THENCE North eighty-one degrees sixteen minutes East (N 81° 
16' E) along the northern boundary line of said lot #2 a distance of one 

dred and thirty-two point six five feet (132.65') or to the western 
hindary line of Dutch Village Road; 

34 

L 
J 

Page - 1 - 



THENCE northerly along the said western boundary line of iiutch 
Village Road a distance of one hundred and eighty feet (180') or to the 
place of beginning. 

The above being intended to describe lots 3 and 4 of Imperial 
Oil Limited. 

Page - 2 
-Imperial Oil Ppty. 

35 



Av .4, allir 	toCON/fr 

V7+4 \\ 
41,..411424.1rabi 

..41■■■■■■•■••4 
4•■■■■•■■■■■ 

soMMINEWIM•  ..i.-  0•■■■•■•■■■ 

lib' 	 4, ,, 4■100......,..vmsor Ammgmmwomor  
Ne , -4011101•■■•/••••■■• 

.a' 40.111110,WAIANIMP 
v MINOWOOMElalr 

41RAIWOWIMMI, 

 A 	 e/  .1  

111011110.111■1110I VM~MMOTA,  AMMO. 
Ammillemomw 

/6 
Am■-■■■■ 4.11111■•••■ ■ .0........ 

Change from Residential Single Family (A-:) done to Residential Two Family 

J 

 
(R-2) Zone, a piece of land situated on 	a Northern side of Melville 
Avenue and being more particularly describc a:, follows: 

TT 

L. 

BEGINNING at a point on the Northern boundary line of 
Melville Avenue, said point being directly -',,posite tha Western boundary 
of the existing R-2 Zone on the Southern si a of Melville Avenue, and 
furthermore, the said point being four hundred feet (400 , ), more or less, 
from the Eastern boundary line of Winchester Avenue; 

THENCE North Easterly along the Western boundary line of 
lands now or formerly of one Kenneth H. Judge for a distance of one hundred 
forty feet, (140!), more or less, or to the Northern boundary or rear lot 
line of the said Judge land; 

THENCE South Westerly along the said rear lot line of said 
Judge Property, further South Easterly along the rear lot line of pro-
perties fronting on the Northern side of Helville Avenue for a distance of 
one thousand four hundred and twenty feet (1420'), more or less, or to the 
South Eastern boundary line of lands now or formerly of one Samuel Butler; 

j 36 page - 1 - 
description of Melville Avenue 



THENCE South Westerly along the said South Eastern 
boundary line of lands now or formerly of Samuel Butler for a dis-
tance of two hundred feet (200'), more or less, or to the Northern 
boundary line of Melville Avenue; 

THENCE alohg the said Northeth boundary line of Mel-
ville Avenue for a distance of one thousand two hundred and thirty 
feet (1230'), or to the place of beginninG. 

The above being intended to describe a portion of land 
on the Northern side of Melville Avenue to be changed from R- 1 to R-2 
Zone. 

page - 2 - 
description of Melville Avenue 37 



November Council Session - 1964 

Tuesday,  November 17, 1964  

REPORT OF THE. FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE C00•1M/TTEE 

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council, 

Councillors:- 

PROPOSED HARBOUR CROSSING AT THE NARROWS - 

Councillors will have found on their desk today a study 
of a 4-lane bridge at the narrows with connecting roads, The clan 
shows the nroposed route of approach roads and the report shows 
estimated revenues, charges and surpluses in connection with the 
construction of the bkidge. 

Warden Burris attended a meeting in the Premier's Office 
recently with the Mayors of the City of Halifax and the City of 
Dartmouth, at which time Municipal Government was asked whether they 
would underwrite the cost of construction of the nronosed new bridge 
in much the same manner as they had agreed to underwrite the financ-
ing of the Angus L. Macdonald Bridge before actual construction 
commenced on that nroject. 

As you are well aware, the toll charges have been more than 
adequate to meet the debt charges and the oneration costs of the Angus 
L. Macdonald Bridge and the financial estimates at this time would 
indicate that the same will annly in connection with the nronosed 
new bridge. 

Even if there is a deficit in the operation of the new bri0e, 
where it is a public utility and comes under the Public Utilities Board, 
in all probability if the rates were not high enough to nay principal 
and interest on the capital outstanding on the bridge, this would give 
the Commission the opportunity to apply to the Board of Public Utilities 
for increase in rates. 

Taking all these factors into consideration, your Finance 
and Executive Committee recommends to Council, - 

that upon the Province guaranteeing the bonds or debentures 
of the Bridge Commission, the County may by agreement with 
the Province undertake to reimburse the Province for any sum 
or suns that the Provincial Treasurer may pay in interest or 
principal or interest and principal, which the Commission 
is unable to pay in the following proportion,- 

- 38 • 
	 Page 	1 



Report of Finance and Executive November Council Session  1964 

(a) City of Halifax 22% of any such payment by the 
Provincial Treasurer, and 

(b) City of Dartmouth 13% of any such payment by the 
Provincial Treasurer, and 

(c) The County 5% of any such payment by the Provincial 
Treasurer; provided that an expressway connection be 
provided between the Bicentennial entrance and the 
approach to the Bridge from the Halifax Side and providing 
that the Department of Highways agrees to an express-
way connecting the Bedford-Sackville Area with the 
approach to the Bridge from the Dartmouth Side. 

RELIEF FROM PAYMENT OF TAXES 

Your Committee has received several applications for relief 
from payment of the current year's taxes. YouriCommittee has carefully 
investigated the circumstances surrounding each of the cases listed 
below and wish to recommend to Council in connection with each as follows: 

Mrs. Arthurine C. Dean - Dean - Distrist No. 23, S.S. 140A 

Your Committee recommends relief from payment of the current 
year's taxes not to exceed the amount that the applicant would have 
received if the widow's exemption had been applicable for the year 1964. 
This means relief from payment of the current year's taxes in an amount 
of $48;45. 

Mrs. Eva Flemming, Ketch Harbour - District No. 11, S.S. 64 

Yours Committee recommends relief from payment of the current 
year's taxes not to exceed the amount that the applicant would have 
received if the widow's exemption had been applicable for the year 1964. 
This means relief from payment of the current year's taxes in an amount 
of $73.87. 

Mrs. Pearl R. 'senor, Lantz Siding - District No. 26, S.S.21 

Your Committee recommends that no exemption be granted for the 
year 1964. 

Mrs. Mary M. Poole, 47 Tremont Drive, Rockingham - District No. 1,S.S. 115  

Your Committee recommends that no exemption be granted for the 
year 1964. 

Harold W. Ryan, Sr., Terence Bay - District No. 10 S.S. 135  

Yours Committee recommends that no exemption be granted for 
the year 1964. 

Mrs. Francis Beaver, Indian Harbour - District No. 9, S.I. 32A 

Yours Committee recommends the exemption of the current year's 
taxes in the amount of $66.98. 
Page - 2 - 	 Respectfully submitted, 

• 39- 	(Signed by the Committee) 



MOM AND EXECOTIV8 CORIE1TLE 
• -•••••••• ■••••• ■•••■■•,••■•■v ao.*••••••.• an+. 	 •• 

4011NATIA 0914111tc 

JIM 

MTV IMA110 

"011111!41.11P 194"!?:1  

• -40 - 

Nero:mbar emelt bail* - 111*4 .  
tievembet r t... ,1064 

REPOIT 41/t THE N011iNATING femw,ITTAR 

vow OW the Verde* and Pembers of the 	 COUPeil. 

111:- 

Your NaMiftating Cbririttee wish to submit Vile 
00m1S*14SAM far y 	Olorrouttl: - 

Warden Settle, Deputy Is'araOn qecKenzie, 
Councillors Noche, Belt, q04402y, 
and 'lcCrath. 

Councillors Calves, Inivisy, 
Sell ars , Days $14 Sete It zet 

Councillors Oftvea, lulotlav, 	Bak**, 
Sellars, Bays Inet Smatter. 

Councillors Roche, 'faser, Petcv Baker, 
Johnson and OVA. 

Councillors the, 'Icset, Percy Baker, 
Johnson HOW Days. 

Councillors Cotten, NiehOlOon, Ik4ser, 
!IacKenzie ant! 'tenet. 

Councillors Cuitett, Rantgluan, 'flyers , 
'IcCabe a*4 SoeittOt. 

Councillors Boil, Kinc-!yets, Bad, 
Cleveland and Nes. rthat,er. 

Councillors %fifths'', Snailt and Turner. 

Comcillors kinf-!bps, Wi/110010 and crunt. 

councillors Belt, Mercy Biker, Ayers, 
Cleveland and 4cCebe. 

'ardenSettle ►ha Torment's? /senor. 

Counciniers Reale, 	 Hinrahan, 
Bond Ma craft. 



November Council Session - 1964 

Report of the Nominating Committee Continued 

PUBLIC HOUSING 	 Councillors Nicholson, McGrath, Sellers, 
Turner and Crant. 

COMMITTEE RE PRINTING AND REPORTING Warden Settle and the Municinal Clerk. 

CIVIL DEFENCE 	 Councillor King-Myers, Snair, Cleveland, 
Turner and Smeltzer. 

HALIPAX-DARTMOU'Ill BRIDGE COMMISSION usrden Settle 

VOCATIONAL HMI SOIOOL 	 Councillor King-Myers 

RECIONAL  AUVIORITY 	 Councillor Hanrahan and MacKenzie 

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL 	 .. Councillor Snair 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page 	- 2 - 

-41 - 



NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1964  
Tuesday, November 17 9  1964, 

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

TO HIS HONOR THE WARDEN AND MEMBERS OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

COUNCILLORS: 

1. The Public Works Committee recommends the acceptance by the 
Municipality of the deed for a park in the Greenwood Heights 
Subdivision at Timberlea and further, recommends that the park 
be named the C.W. Eisener Memorial Park, in memory of the 
Developer. 

2. The Public Works Committee recommends the borrowing by separate 
resolution of $65,000.00 to supplement the borrowings approved 
by Council in February of this year for the second portion of 
the Spryfield Sewer Laterals. 

3. The Public Works Committee recommends the borrowing by separate 
resolution of $17,000 to allow for the installation of 840 feet 
of sewer laterals in the Alton Drive area of Armdale. This work 
would normally have been included in the 1965 Programme but is 
being recommended to Council at this time because the Public 
Service Commission wishes to connect two dead-end water lines 
and advantage can be taken of sharing the common trench. 

- 

Respectfully submitted 

(Signed by the Committee.) 

L-4 

42. 

T 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday,  November 17, 1964 	

Amfo. 

REPORT OF THE SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAM COMMITTEE  

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors: 

1963 FALL PROGRAM  

(a) Lower Sackville Junior High 
School 	- Site work 85% completed 

Building 80% completed. 

(b) Fairview-Rockingham Junior 	- Working drawings being 
High School 	 completed. 

(c) Musquodoboit Rural High School 	- Work 92% completed. 

(d) Eastern Shore Rural High School - Foundation walls poured, back-
fill being placed ready for 
installation of steel. 

1964 PROGRAM 

(a) Jollimore Junior High School - Preliminary drawings being 
prepared for review. 

(b) Dutch Settlement - one class- 	- Work 65% complete, completion 
room addition and alterations 	date in first week of December. 

(c) Head of Jeddore 	 - School complete and occupied, 

Upper Mus uoc._..3 101)0ilatlacisEL1221.  

As Council is probably aware s a serious situation has arisen at 
this school; the mineral content of the water from a drilled well has 
caused a number of joints in the heating system to leak, Your Committee 
has had the water analysed and has carried out a complete inspection of 
the heating system and pipes throughout the school, The Committee also 
has investigated other sources of water supply. 

Your Committee recommendsthat a supply of fresh water be obtained 
from a dam owned and operated by Mr, Harold Stewart, an adjoining property 
owner. Mr, Stewart presently supplies water to the Canadian National 
Railway Station and a mill and other individuals close by, Mr, Stewart 
has agreed in principle to the attached agreement and easement so that a 
water line may be run to the school property, 

Your Committee estimates a total cost of $13,000 in order to run 
the water line and to complete necessary repairs and alterations to the 
school system and recommends approval of a Capital Borrowing of $13,000 

Page - 1  - 



November Council Session - 1964 
School Capital Program Committee Report 	Tuesday, November 17, 1964 

and the attached easement and agreement so that this work can be carried 
out without delay. 

REQUEST FOR NAMES FOR NEW SCHOOLS 

(a) Eastern Shore Rural High School 
(b) Lower Sackville Junior High School 
(c) Fairview-Rockingham Junior High School 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

B 

r 

B 

- 44 - 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday_, November 17 0  1964 

GRANT OF EASEMENT 

THIS INDENTURE made the 
A. D. 1964. 

BETWEEN: 

day of 

STEWART, of 
Upper Musquodoboit, in the County 
of Halifax 
(hereinafter called "Grantor") 

OF THE FIRST PART 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF 
HALIFAX, a body corporate 
(hereinadter called the "Grantee") 

OF THE SECOND PART 

WITNESSETII that in consideration of the sum of One 
Dollar now paid by the Grantee to the Grantor, the receipt whereof is 
hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration the Grantor 
doth hereby grant and convey unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, 
the right at any time to enter upon the lands hereinafter described for 
the purpose of laying down and constructing pipes, mains, and all necessary 
connections and appurtenances thereto for the conveyance of water in, 
under and upon the said lands and the keeping and maintaining of them 
at all times in good condition and repair; and for every such purpose 
the Grantee shall have access to the said lands at all times by its 
servants, employees and workmen. 

The lands affected by this easement are 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, 
lying and being on the north side of the public highway at Upper Musquodoboit 
in the County of Halifax, Province of Nova Scotia, Said lot being shown 
on a plan as 15' wide easement through lands of Stewart, Prepared by 
J. Forbes Thompson, P.L.S., dated November 5, 1964, Said easement more 
particularly described as follows: 

COMMENCING at an iron pin marking the north east angle 
of the school lot. 

THENCE by the magnet of the year 1962 south twelve 
digress and zero five minutes east (S12 ° -05tE) along the east side line 
of said school lot a distance of one hundred forty four point seven feet 
(14467') more or less to a point marking the BEGINNING of the 15° wide 
easement herein described. 

- 45 - 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, November  17, 1964  

THENCE north thirty degrees and thirty five minutes east 
(N30 ° -35'E) along the center line and including the land seven point 
five feet (7.5') perpendicular on either side of said center line a 
distance of twenty three point five (23.5') more or less to a point. 

THENCE north twelve degrees and zero five minutes west 
(N12 ° -05'W) along the center line and including the land seven point 
five feet (7 0 5') perpendicular on either side of said center line a 
distance of two hundred fifty six point seven feet (256.7') to a point, 

THENCE north fifty-one degrees and twenty-one minutes 
east (N51 ° 021'E) along the center line and including the land seven point 
five feet (7,5') perpendicular, on either side of said center line a 
distance of four hundred eighty seven point five feet (487,5') to a point, 

THENCE north fifteen degrees and fifty six minutes east 
(N15 ° -56'E) along the center line and including the land seven point 
five feet (7.5') perpendicular on either side of said center line a 
distance of five hundred eighty eight point five feet (588.5') more 
or less to the END OF THE EASEMENT, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Grantor has hereunto set his hand 
and affixed his seal the day and year first above mentioned, 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED ) 
in the presence of 

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA 
County of Halifax 

On this 	 day of 	 A, D. 1964 
before me, the subscriber personally came and appeared 

a subscribing witness to the foregoing 
Indenture, who having been by me duly sworn made oath and said that 

one of the parties thereto, executed the same in his presence, 

A Barrister of the Supreme 
Court of Canada 

L 

LI 

L- 

L - 46- 



November Council Session - 1964 
.22alital acivrilaerer121126 

AGREEMENT made the 	 day of 
A,D0 19640 

BETWEEN: 

HAROLD STEWART, of Upper Musquodoboit„ 
in the County of Halifax 
(hereinafter called 'Stewart") 

OF THE FIRST PART 

- and- 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF 
HALIFAX, a body corporate 
(hereinafter called "Municipality") 

OF THE SECOND PART 

WHEREBY IT IS AGREED as follows 

10 	 Stewart will on and after 	 day of 
A,D, 1964 supply water in bulk to the Municipality in a 

regular, continuous and constant flow from the reservoir located at 
Upper Musquodoboit„ County of Halifax and shown on the plan attached 
hereto and marked Appendix "A" for domestic purposes at the school 
shown on the said plan, 

2, 	The said supply of water shall be of wholesome quality and 
suitable for all domestic purposes andshall be delivered by Stewart at 
the intake at the reservoir in sufficient quantity so as at all times 
to meet the reasonable demand for water not only for domestic use but 
for all other purposes connected with the maintenance and operation of 
the said school, 

3. 	Stewart will at all times during the continuance of this 
agreement maintain and keep the reservoir aforesaid in good and proper 
repair and will do all such things as may be necessary to ensure to the 
Municipality a constant supply of water of the quantity and quality here-
inbefore mentioned and with that object, will from time to time, enforce 
any statutory provisions or regulations for the time being in force for 
guarding against the fouling of water in the reservoir, Notwithstanding 
the foregoing, Stewart may shut off the flow of water at such times as 
are reasonably necessary for the maintenance of the reservoir, Stewart 
shall proceed with such maintenance in a reasonable and prompt manner 
so as to ensure that such shut off periods are as short as possible, 
Stewart shall schedule such shut off periods so as to inconvenience the 
operation of the school as little as possible, 

_ 47 



November Council Session - 1964 
Tuesdayi  November 17, 1964 

- 2 - 

4, The Municipality shall at its own expense make, construct, 
lay maintain, keep in good repair and renew when necessary a one and one 
half inch main and a two inch main together with such pipes, connections 
and other works and appliances as shall be necessary and proper for 
receiving the said water at the reservoir and conveying it from the reservoir 
to the said school, 

5, The Municipality will pay to Stewart for the water taken by 
it and for the easement granted by Stewart to the Municipality by grant 
of easement of even date herewith the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,500,00), 

This Agreement shall continue in force for a period of twenty 
years from the date hereof and may be renewed at the option of the Municipality 
for a further period of twenty years unless Stewart gives to the Municipality 
one year's notice in writing of his intention to terminate this Agreement 
at the end of the first twenty year period, Provided always that it shall 
be lawful for the parties hereto by mutual consent to rescind, alter or 
modify the whole or any part of this Agreement by an agreement duly executed 
under their respective seals. 

All questions or differences which may at any time arise between 
the parties hereto or those claiming under them touching this Agreement or 
the subject matter thereof or arising out of or in relation thereto respectively 
whether as to construct or otherwise shall be referred to a single arbitrator 
in case the parties can agree upon one and in default of agreement to two 
arbitrators, one to be appointed by each party to the difference whether 
consisting of one or more person or not and in either case in accordance 
with and subject to the provisions of the Arbitration Act, Chapter 13, 
R, S, N„ S. 1954 and amendments thereto, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agree-
ment to be executed on the day and year first above written, 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED ) 
in the presence of 	) 

) 
) 
) 

) 

) 	MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ar en 
) 

) 

) 

)  er 

- d8 - 



NUMBER 
ACCOUNT 

BAL ANCE 
ACCOUNT 

BUDGET 	BALANCE  TO f 
AMOUNT 	COLLECT EQ.  ' 

3,782,070.29 4,496,299.31 

	

362,137.70 	362,137.70 

	

67,674.17 	135,000.00 

	

34,515.69 	34,515.69 

	

75,000.00 	75,000.00 

79,154.99 
911.50 

1,663.01 
1,311.87 

703.14 
85,689.76 
20,326.01 
19,198.91 
1,481.93 

16,649.00 
2,568.50 

5,782.93 
21,678.91 
48,521.59 

173,955.00 
11,327.76 

150,000.00 
342,698.23 

31,354.87 
90,046.45 
31,980.00 
22,358.87 

1,315.97 
1,807.21 

695.91 
373.50 

83,533.42 
8,236.00 
1,926.28 

35,102.06 
1,294.13 
1,387.00 

9,872.51 
767.77 

16,500.00 
6,000.00 

100.00 
8,000.00 

15,000.00 
55,000.00 

171,000.00 
22,655.1 

200,000.00 
372,600.00 

88,000.00 
127,000.00 

50,000.00 
24,000.00 

1,000.00 

5,130.00 
1,923.95 

695.91 

4,000.00 
6,800.00 
7,976.00 

80,000.00 
9,000.00 

60,000.00 

2,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,700.00 

1,000.00 

REVENUE REPORT 
OCTOBER 31ST 19 64 

NOVEMBER CoUNqIL 	[11 
SESSION  

.11E OF ACCOUNT 

REAL PROPERTY 	 300 
PERSONAL PROERTY 	 301 
POLL TAXES 	 302 
MARITIME TEL AND TEL 	 303 
TEXACO CANADA 	 3,031 
SPECIAL CHA RGFS 
STREET PAVING 	 304 
SPRINGVALE SEWER 	 3,041 
OL IE SUB DIV 	 3,042 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS 	 3,043 
TAPP SEWER 	 3,044 
ARMDALE FAI RVIEW TRUNK SEWER 	3,045 
ROCK INGHAM 	f f 	 tr 	 30,451 
ARMDALE FAI RVIEW SEWER LATERALS 	3,046 
ROCKINGHAM 	 r 	 3,047 
DOG TAX 	 305 
PEDDLE RS LICENSES 	 306 
FINES AND FEES 	 308 
I NTE REST ON DEPOSITS AND BONDS 	309 
INTEREST SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 	3,091 
INTEREST ON TAX ARREARS 	 310 
"J VT OF CAN IN LIEU OF TAXES 	313 
&,EN PURPOSE GRANT IN LIEU OF I. TAX 314 
SPECIAL GRANT 	 3,141 
CAP DEBT CHARGES ON SCHOOL DEBT 	315 
GRANT RE MENTALLY ILL 	 3,161 
GRANT RE POOR RELIEF 	 3,162 
REG I ONAL L IBRARY 	 3,163 
GRANT RE MUNICIPAL HOMES 	 3,164 
GRANT RE WELFARE ADMIN COSTS 	3,165 
DUES LANDS AND FORESTS ACT 	 317 
GRANT RE CIVIL DEFENCE 	 319 
MUNI CI PALI TY CITY OR TOWN 	 320 
N.S. LIQUOR  COMM IN LIEU OF TAXES 330 
GRANT RE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPTS 	331 
0.7. HOME FOR ADMIN 	 334 
CT? HOSPITAL ADMIN 	 335 
RENTALS 	 336 
DEED TRANSFER TAX 	 337 
SALE BUILDING PERMITS 	 338 
REGIONAL LIBRARY FEES AND FINES 	340 
RECOVERY FROM ENGINEERING 	 341 
N.S. HOSPITAL TAX REBATE 	 345 
SUNDRY RE VE NUE 	 346 
UNCLASSIFIED REVENUE 	 347 
CB C IN LIEU OF TAXES 	 348 
TFR FROM RESERVES 	 351 
FROM OLD HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS 	 356 

f-1 
714,228.84CRI1 

.00*/" 
67,325.83CR 1 

.00 *11-1, 

.00 * .21-4  

79,154.99 *17 
911.50 *1i 

1,663.01*1 
1,311.87*1.1 

703.14*.kj 
85,689.76 * / 
20,326.01 * 

* 2 
1,481.93* 

149.00*1 
3,431.50CR 

100.00CR 
2,217.07CR1 
6,678.91*1- 
6,478.41CR 1 
2,955.00 * /- 

11,327.75CR 
50,000.00CR1 
29,901.77CR1-J 
56,645.13CR1 
36,953.55CR1r 
31,980.00*IL 
27,641.13CR1 
24,000.00

315.974] 
CR 

3,322.79CR 1 
1,923.95CR 

.00 *I1 
373.50 * 

4,000.00CR / 
6,800.0008 2' 
7,976.00CRt 
3533.42 * / 

764.00CR 
1,926.28*/ 

60,000.00CR1--4  
35,102.06 *1 

705.87CR/] 
113.00CRI 

1,700.00CR1 
9,872. 

232. 

5,627,072.84 6,441,554- vi 81 4,461.21.2 1 
	 = 	



EXPENDITURE REPORT 

OCTOBER 31ST 1964 

NOVEMBER COUNCI L 
SESSION 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
ACCOUNT 

BALANCE TO 
DATE 

B UDGET 
AMOUNT 

BALANCE TO BE 
EXPENDED 

d IUNC IL 	 400 	29,739.68 	35,200.00 	5,460.32CR1 
WINRDEN AND COUNC I L 
§ECRETARIAL 	 4,001 	2,500.00 	3,000.00 	 500.00CR1 
0 HER OFFICE EXPENSE 	 4,004 	 400.00 	750.00 	 350.00CR1 
GaTI NGENcY FUND 	 4,006 	 8.00 	300.00 	 292.00CR1 
HONORARIUM 	 401 	4,166.60 	5,000.00 	 833.40CR1 
C :PUT Y WARDEN 	 4,011 	 600.00 	 600.00CR1 
( ImMi TTEES 
F INANCE AND EXECUTIVE 	 4,021 	1,184.32 
PcG IONAL LIBRARY 	 4,022 	 859.48 
I IBL IC WORKS 	 4,024 	1,300.00 
WEIFARE 	 4,025 	 941.76 
SCHOOL CAP COMM 	 4,026 	4,557.94 
E iD HEALTH 	 4,029 	1,168.56 
LJMM COURT HOUSE 	 4,031 	 68.00 
VOCATIONAL HIGH 	 4,033 	 20.00 
MILDRENSCHOSPiTAL 	 4,034 	 162.16 
t 1V1 COST HOUSING 	 4,036 	 165.52 
IIFX DART REG AUTHY 	 4,037 	 68.88 
CIVIL DEFENCE 	 4,038 	 433.60 

4DUSTR I AL 	 4,039 	 396.48 
h-c/N ORA RI A 	 402 	 15,000.00 	3,673.30CR1 
CHANTY PI A NNI Ne 	 4,023 	4,864.36 	5,500.00 	 635.64CR1 

XLARIES PA ID BY VOUCHER 	 4,055 	 330.02 	 330.02*1 
AL ARIES  

HE ALTH DEPT 	 4,058 	2,661.70 	 2,661.70n 
P !HIDING INSPECTORS 	 4,059 	30,109.95 	34,155.00 	4,045.05CR1 

ARKS AND TREASURERS 	 406 	32,485.43 	38,925.00 	6,439.57CR1 
COLLECTORS OFF ICE 	 4,061 	26,123.60 	29,694.00 	3,570.40CR1 
ACCOUNTING OFFICE 	 4,062 	22,755.49 	27,323.00 	4,567.51CR1 

SSESSORS 	 4,063 	55,435.08 	59,073.00 	3,637.92cR1 
,..ANNING 	 4,064 	24,189.09 	30,027.00 	5,837.91CR1 
ARCHITECTS 	 4,065 	20,212.89 	24,751.00 	4,538.11CR1 

31. ICI TORS 	 4,066 	 3,500.00 	3,500.00CR1 

101TORS 	 4,067 	4,200.00 	4,200.00 	 .00*1 
ENGINEERING 	 4,068 	54,895.08 	55,626.00 	 730.92CR1 
w EL FARE 	 4,069 	34,234.63 	37,228.00 	2,993.37CR1 

1.1NICIPAL CLERKS OFFICE!  
CIATIONARY 	 407 	5,584.54 	5,500.00 	 84.54 *1 
PRINTING 	 4,071 	 246.11 	 246.11*1 

E LE PHONE 	 4,072 	4,724.92 	5,000.00 	 275.08CR1 
-THE R OFF ICE EXP 	 4,073 	1,801.31 	4,000.00 	2,198.69C,R1 
LEGAL EXPENSES 	 4,074 	12,048.20 	10,000.00 	2,048.20*1 
"DVERTISING 	 4,076 	 477.00 	1,000.00 	 523.00CR1 

ICENSES AND COSTS 	 4,077 	 247.72 	 247.72*1 



.TORS OFFI CE 

	

I ONE RY 	 408 	2,917.76 	1,500.00 	1,117.76111 
LER OFFICE EXPENSE 	 4,083 	 126.00 	150.00 	 24.0E1417 

X COLLECTION 	 4,084 	 191.90 	100.00 	 915 	t 

CONSTABLES 	 4,085 	2,16558 	1,200.00 	 965.!. 	1'' 
COMM TO CONSTABLES RE DOG 	 4,086 	3,429.00 	4,000.00 	 571.00CR1.„ 

DOG EXPENSE 	 4,087 	14,814.29 	15,000.00 	 185.71CR1{ 
POST AGE 	 4,088 	7,288.96 	6,500.00 	 788.96*1-4 
DEED TRANSFER TAX 	 4,089 	1,534.75 	2,000.00 	 46525CR1 
ACCOUNTING OFFICE 	

.-, 

	

' 	I 
STATIONERY 	 409 	 738.08 	1,000.00 	 261.92CR1LI 
OTHER OFFICE EXPENSE 	 4,093 	 43.09 	150.00 	 106.91081 
WELFARE DEPT  
STATIONERY 	 4,095 	 105.38 	 105.38*117  
OTHER OFFICE E XPENSE 	 4,097 	3,085.05 	11,000.00 	7,914.95CR1" 
ASSESSMENT DEPT  

-S17710--NE RY 	' 	 410 	1,107.80 	1,000.00 	 107.80*n 
OTHER OFFICE EXPENSE 	 4,103 	 609.00 	8,000.00 	7,391.00ORiiii  

PI ANN [NG ()Ell CF  
STATIONERY 	 411 	 218.72 	500.00 	 28128CR.F 
OTHER OFFICE EXPENSE 	 4,113 	4,913.84 	5,500.00 	 586.16CR 4_ 
MISCELLANEOUS 	 4,114 	 222.48 	 222.48*1 
ENGINEERING DEPT  MISCELLANEOUS 	4,115 	3,844.54 	5,000.00 	1455.469i  
ARCHITECTS  
STATIONERY 	 412 	 71.96 	100.00 	 28.04 Cii.ti  
OTHER OFFI CE EXPENSE 	 4,123 	6,543.13 	7,000.00 	 456.87CR1 
MISCELLANEOUS 	 4,124 	 18.68 	2,000.00 	1,981.32CR4T 
JANITORS SALARY 	 413 	2,371.11 	2,800.00 	 428.89CW 
JANITORS ASSISTANT SALARY 	 4,131 	2,100.00 	2,500.00 	 400.00CR1 
JANITORS SUPPLIES 	 4,132 	 731.75 	500.00 	 231.75* E  
MUNICIPAL OFFICE  
HEAT 	 4,133 	1,309.12 	1,600.00 	 290.88011 
LIGHT 	 4,134 	2,709.85 	4,200.00 	1,490.15CR; 
WATER 	 4,135 	 239.40 	300.00 	 60.60CR. 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 	 4,137 	8,255.39 	3,500.00 	4,755.39*k- 
SERV ICE CHARGES MACHINES 	 4,139 	2,290.10 	3,000.00 	 709.90CR1 
ELECTION EXPENSES 	 414 	5,470.81 	 5,470.81*E 
REVISORS LISTS 	 4,141 	5,873.95 	 5,873.95* L__, 
CONVENT! ONS 	 416 	 800.00 	800.00 	 .00*1 
UNION N S MUN CONVENT IONS 	 4,161 	 480.00 	950.00 	 470.001:art' 
I t 	if 	DUES 	 4,163 	1,293.69 	1,293.69 	 .00* 1  
A P E C 	 4,164 	 200.00 	300.00 	 100.00Cn" 
CAN FED MAYORS & MUN. DUES 	4,165 	1,369.60 	1,000.00 	 369.60 *A 
HFX BRO TRADE 	 4,166 	 100.00 	 100.00CRI 
BOARD APPEAL 	 417 	 554.16 	554.16 	 .00*L 
LIEN LAW EXPENSE 	 418 	 628.3p 	500.00 	1,128.35CR1 
BUILDING BRD COMM 	 419 	 98.7 	 200.00 	 101.28CRE 
PENSION  
MARTIN ARCHIBALD 	 420 	2,500.00 
MARY ARCHIBALD 	 4,201 	 750.00 	 ,--. 
E V SMITH 	 4,202 	1,500.00 	5,700.00 • 	950.0001I 
PENSION FUND CONTR IBUT IONS 	 421 	19,491.30 	14,500.00 	4,991.30*-r 



102.04*1 
1,868.60081 

22,422.63* 1 
.90*1 

846.80CR1 
1,776.05CR1 

. . EMPLOYER CONTR IBTU ION 	422 	2,102.04 	2,000.00 

HG DEBENTURES 	 425 	1,631.40 	3,500.00 

1AL SURVEYS OR STUDIES 	 427 	32,422.63 	10,000.00 

'IAL COLL AGENCY 	 4,312 	 .90  

%L. I ES CT Y CONSTABLES 	 432 	4,263.20 riill( ECT I ONAL OR REFORMATORY 	 435 	5,223.95 

I IRECTOR CHILD WELFARE JUVENILE 
IJJURT COSTS 	 436 

SHEEP PROTECTION ACT 	 437 	 81.71 

=X S.E. VET ASS ISTANCE BRD 	 438 	 975.00 

1  JSOUODOBO IT 	" 	" 	 4,381 	 675.00 

SVC `I PRE V CRUELTY ANIMALS 	 4,382 	 100.00 

"DUN TIES  
A COONS 	 439 	 332.00 

LOXES 	 4,391 	 202.00 

WILDCATS 	 4,392 	 344.00 

E ARS 	 4,393 	 200.00 

LARDING INSPECTION 	 4,395 	9,223.95 
COST OF PAVING STREETS 	 442 	28,091.81 

OST OF EXPROPRIATION 	 4,421 	 169.00 
ORK MEN S COMPENSATION 	 443 	 359.88 

SANITATION AND WASTE REMOVAL 	444 	20,801.71 
rXP BRD HEALTH EVICTION 	 4,451 	 149.52 

ERTIFI CATES OF INSANITY 	 4,452 
uUT PAT IENTS DEPT 	 446 	4,775.70 
GRANT HFX VISITING DISPENSARY 	447 	1,200.00 

ROV I NCE N S HEAD TAX 	 4,487 	42,873.00 
‘,ONVEYANCE PATIENTS TO GEN HOSP 	450 	1,205.84 
IN HOSPITALS MENTALLY ILL 	 451 	92,699.87 

FX qO HOSP FOSTER CARE 	 4,512 	1,140.77 
ONVEYANCE PATIENTS MENTAL HO SP 	453 	 77.35 

AID TO PERSONS IN NEED 

5,110.00 
7,000.00 

4,500.00 
100.00 

1,300.00 
900.00 
100.00 

1,200.00 

11,000.00 
30,300.00 

500.00 

100.00 
100.00 

6,000.00 
1,200.00 

85,746.00 
1,400.00 

130,000.00 
4,000.00 

100.00 

4,500.00081 
18.29CR1 

325.000R1 
225.00CR 1 

.00*/ 

122.00CR 1 

1,776.05OR 1 
2,208.19 CR 1 

169.00* / 
140.12CR 1 

20,801.71 * 1 
49.52*I 

100.00081 
1,224.30CRI 

.00*/ 
42,873.00CR 1 

194.16CR/ 
57,300.13CR1 

2,859.23CR1 
22.65CR1 

454 	193,680.01 	190,000.00 	3,680.01 *1 
ID TO PERSONS IN NEED 

NON SHAREABLE 	 4,541 	3,929.73 	4,000.00 
CARE INDIGENTS 	 455 	54,187.48 	75,000.00 

HILDRENS AID SOCIETIES 	 457 	11,170.45 	12,000.00 
IRECTOR CHILD WELFARE 	 4,571 	30,048.96 	39,000.00 

GRANT 
-77-DART UNITED APPEAL 	 458 	1,200.00 	1,200.00 

ALVAT ION ARMY 	 459 	1,000.00 	1,000.00 
C N I B 	 460 	 500.00 	500.00 
N.S. HOME COLORED CHILDREN 	4,601 	 200.00 	200.00 

AN PARAPLEGIC A SSOC 	 4,602 	 500.00 	500.00 
JOHN HOWARD SOCI ETY 	 4,603 	 200.00 	200.00 
CAN MENTAL HEALTH 	 4,604 	1,000.00 	1,000.00 
IEQUISITION MUN SCHOOL BRD 	 461 	1,982,000.00 2,376,310.95 
UNICIPAL COUNCIL SCHOLARSHIPS 	462 	1,200.00 	1,200.00 

TUITION FOR DEAF 	 463 	5,865.00 	15,750.00 
TUT ION FOR BL IND 	 464 	9,900.00 	13,800.00 
'OCATIONAL HIGH 	 465 	47,282.15 	51,219.84 

70.27CR 1 
20,812.52CR 1 

829.55CR 1 
8,951.04CR 1 

.00 *1 

.00*1 

.00*1 

.00 */ 

.00*1 

.00*1 

.00*/ 
894,310.95CR1 

.00 */ 
8,885.0008 1 
3,900.00CR 1 
3,937.69CR 1 

_ .32_ 



- 	4 	- 

	

, z INDUSTRIAL PK 	 4,657 	 970.00 	 970.00*  

,c SCHOOL PK 	 4,658 	 <23.25 	 23.25*1L, 

,oAN K PK 	 4,659 	 174.77 	750.00 	 57523CR1 

	

NO DESERT BEACH 	 466 	 29.50 	113.23 	 83.73CR1f, 

0 PIERCEY MEM 	 4,661 	1,461.01 	250.00 	1,211.0 	/ 

ETPESW ICK WHARD 	 4,662 	 500.00 	 500k 	L 

MUS QU ODO BO IT HARBOUR 	 46,621 	 40.11 	 40.1it,R1 

K I DSTONE LAKE 	 4,663 	 764.00 	 764.00CR / 

LONG COVE PARK 	 4,664 	 181.63 	600.00 	 418.37CR1 

UHIMSI CAL LAKE 	 4,665 	 25.46 	 25.46681 

RESERVOIR PTY 	 4,666 	 250.00 	308.88 	 58.88081 

WE DGEWOO D PK 	 4,667 	 750.00 	754.75 	 4.75CR1 

WAVERLEY FIRE HALL 	 4,668 	 60.00 	557.86 	 497.86CR / 

SACKV ILLE RI VER DELTA 	 4,669 	 6.66 	2,500.00 	2,493.34081 

MEAGHER S GRANT PK 	 467 	 499.00 	250.00 	 249.00*1 

01ST 14 0 PARKS 	 4,671 	 614.74 	484.48 	 130.26*1 

SPRY BAY TANGIER 	 4,672 	 151.67 	394.10 	 212.43681 

UPLANDS PARK 	 4,673 	 459.46 	624.51 	 165.15081 

EASTERN PA SSAGE PARK 	 4,674 	 1,000.00 	1,000.00CR2. 

MCKENZIE DEVELOPMENT 	 4,675 	 250.00 	 250.00CR1 

TERENCE BAY PARK 	 4,677 	 230.77 	500.00 	 269.23CR1 

MAPLE RIDGE 	 4,678 	 427.76 	380.85 	 46.91*1 

NATHAN SMITH PTY 	 4,679 	1,665.00 	1,650.00 	 15.00*/ 

CITY MARKET GRANT 	 468 	2,000.00 	2,000.00 	 .00*1 

REGIONAL LIBRARY 	 4 
SALARIES 	 4,681 	35,969.00 
BOOKS AND PERIODICALS 	 4,682 	15,572.39 
BOOKMOBILE EXPENSE 	 4,683 	3,715.54 
„ QU I PMENT 	 4,684 	 646.08 
SUPPL IES AND STATIONERY 	 4,685 	2,256.56 
TRAVEL EXP 	 4,686 	1,252.63 
BINDING 	 4,687 	 832.56 	 1 
TELEPHONE 	 4,688 	 198.01 
MISCELLANEOUS 	 4,689 	1,471.83 	42,646.00 	19,268.60*in  
MUSQUODOBO IT EXHIBI TION GRANT 	469 	 250.00 	250.00 	 .00*:" 
N.S FED AGRICULTURE  GRANT 	 470 	 200.00 	200.00 	 .00*1 
GEO 4AASHINGTON CARVER GRANT 	 471 	 100.00 	100.00 	 .00*1 
BEDFORD L IONS 	 4,711 	 200.00 	200.00 	 .00* 
HF X POL ICE BOYS CLUB 	 4,712 	 75.00 	 75.00 	 .00* 
INTEREST ST PAVING 	 472 	12,591.75 	15,000.00 	2,408.25CR1 
PRINCIPAL ST PAVING 	 4,722 	63,251.22 	 63,25122* 
I NTE REST OIL IE SUB D I V 	 4,726 	 342.24 	 342.24*- 
PRINCIPAL OLIE SUB DIV SEWER 	4,727 	1,328.22 	 1,328.22*1 
INTEREST TRUNK SEWER ARMDALE 	4,728 	27,429.39 	18,000.00 	9,429.39* 
PRINCIPAL 	T T 	 If 	 4,729 	64,611.46 	 64,611.46* 
PRI NCI PAL I t 	I I 	ROC K I NG HAK7,292 	11,696.75 	 11,696.75*1 
PRINCIPAL SEWER LATERALS 	 47,296 	11,110.26 	 11,110.26* / 
CITY DART INT 	 4,741 	Z. 	.607 	 .6OCR 
FAIRVIEW SEWER DEBS PRINC 63 	4,744 	2,500.00 	2,500.00 	 .00 *,. 
If 	 IT 	 INT 	 4,745 	2,743.75 	2,743.75 	 .00 *1 It 	I I 	DEB DEBT CHARGE S 	4,746 	2,500.00 	2,500.00 	 .00* 
II 	 If 	

" INT 	 4,747 	3,343.76 	3,343.75 	 .01*. 
FAIRVIEW SEWER DEBS REDEEMED 	4,752 	 5,000.00 	5,000.0008 / 
tl 	TT 	l ' 	INT 	 4,753 	2,400.00 	4,800.00 	2,400.r ^ CR " 
IT 
	

IT 	DEBT REDEEMED 	4,754 	14,090.42 	14,090.42 
T' 	 IT 	DEBS INT 	 4,755 	6,967.74 	13,530.40 	6,562., „R/ 

9'3 - 



ID 

5 

LE SEW E R DEBS PRINC 	 4,756 	12,500.00 	12,500.00 

I I 	1  I PRI NC 63 	4,758 	

6456.2005011i 
I I 	" INT 	 4,757 	6,500.00 	12,656.25 

it 't 	It 	 I t 	INT 	 4,759 	
2,500.00 

	

3,19625 	3,196.25 

	

2,500.00 	 .00*1 

I 	t t 	INT 	 4,771 	
498,447.44 	560,866.80 	62,4191°36°C ;11  S HOOL DEBENTURES 	 477 

	

476,940.77 	568,113.18 	91,172.41CR1 
SCHOOL SECT DEB PRI NC 	 4,772 	104,220.33 	126,470.33 	22,250.000R1 
o 	It 	 I t 	INT 	 4,773 	38,219.86 	45,005.92 	6,786.06011 
N W MUNICIPAL BLDG PRINC 	 4,774 	30,000.00 	30,000.00 	 .00*1 
11J 	t t 	? I 	INT 	 4,775 	16,100.00 	31,337.50 	15,237.50011 
SJ,REET PAVRNG PR INC 
I 	 t 1 	INT 	 4,787 2,533.04 

	

4,70422 	2,1711°18C*R 11 

	

4,786 	12,566.53 	12,586.53 	
° 

I .4 ON CAP BORROWING PENDING 
I SSUANCE OF DEB S CHOOL PURPOSES 	4,788 	 3,000.00 	3,000.00011 
V CATIONAL SCHOOL ACT PRINU 	 479 	5,839.94 

4,791 

	

3,408.18 	
5,839.94 	 .00*1 

V iCATIONAL SCHOOL ACT INT 	 3,408.18 	 .00*1 
DISCOUNT SALE DEBS 	 4,794 

	

4,796 	
8,470.00 	10,000.00 	1,530.00011 

B "INK OVERDRAFT INT 	 35,370.44 	60,000.00 	24,629.56011 
E CHANGE 	 4,797 	 435.06 	400.00 	 35.06*1 
ciruPoN NEGOTIAT ION CHARGES 	4,798 	2,304.30 	3,000.00 	 695.70011 
F0,11 UNCOLLECTED TAXES 	 480 	 50,000.00 	50,000.00CR1 
F 11 ELECTIONS 	 4,811 	 2,000.00 	2,000.00CR1 
F., 11 REVISORS LISTS 	 4,812 	 2,000.00 	2,000.00011 
CAP EXP OUT OF REV FOR GEN 

PURPOSES 	 4,824 	 969.65 	 969.65*1 
F R SCHOOLS  SHARED B Y PRO V 	4,825 	 498.75 	 498.75*1 

I 	I I NOT SHARES BY PROV 	4,826 	 875.98 	1,000.00 	 124.026111 

	

HIFI EQUIPMENT FOR OFFICE 4,827 	1,527.45 	 1,527.45*1 
N NICIPALI TY PURPOSES 60,998.91CR 1  

	

4,828 	 60,998.91 

	

D i STR I CT RA TES 4,830 	19,876.59 	19,876.59 	
1 ST LIGHTING 0 V SUB D I V 	 4,831 	 225.60 	225.60 	 .00:/ 

GST 12 SEWER 	 4,833 
C ST 27 GARBAGE 	 4,832 	17,731.86 	17,731.86 	 .00*1 

	

128,82822 	128,828.22 	 .00*1 
D I ST 6 GARBAGE 	 4,834 	11,82426 	11,824.26 	 .00*1 

C ST 8 GARBAGE 	 4,836 	
8 
18,826.94 18,826.94 

C'ST 2,3,4,5,10.11 51,56,12 GBG 	4,835 

	

89,710.07 	89,710.07 	
.0°0°:2 

01ST 9 GARBAGE 	 4,837 	 897.86 	897.86 	
1 

h S °MOB° I T GARBA GE 	 4,839 	 134.66 	134.66 	
.°0/ ° : 1  BEDFORD & R I  HAM GARBA GE 	 4,838 	15,692.21 	15,692.21 	 .00*1  
.00*1 

LnKES IDE ST LIGHTING 	 4,840 	 860.04 	860.04 

5 

	 .00*1 
PARKDALE SUB DIV 	 4,841 	 474.25 	474.25 	 .00*1 

F IOSPECT AREAST LIGHT ING 	 48,421 	 407.68 	
798.74 

	

407.68 	 .°00: 11 
IAD  BA 	Y  ST LIGHTING HT I NG 	 4,842 	 798.74  

TERENCE BAY ST LIGHT ING 	 48,422 	1,254.21 	1,254.21 

	

4,844 	

.00*1 
E kSTERN PASSAGE ST LIGHT I G 4,843 

	

4,846 	

4,861.83 

	

2,030.44 	

4,861.83 

	

5,326.28 	5,32628 

	

2,030.44 	 :0°°° °°0°  Li  WAVERLEY ST LIGHTING 

	 .00*1 F LIRVIEW ST LIGHTING 
JU L L I MO R E ST LIGHT ING 	 4,845 	5,254.20 	5,254.20 	

. 
1 ICASVILLE ST LIGHTING 	 48,461 	 336.60 	336.60 	 .00*1 
LAST PRESTON ST LIGHT ING 	 48,462 	 253.20 	253.20 	 .00*1 



- 6 	- 
AND ST LIGHT ING 	 4,847 	 474.40 	474.40 	 .00.3:1 

E MUSOUODOBO I T ST LIGHT  I NG 	4,848 	 539.31 	539.11 	 .20*1 

	

.20 	 .20CR1 
i _ER SACKVILLE ST LIGHTING 	4,849 	6,100.31 	6,100.31 	 .0 	• 
,IE ADOWBROOK ST LIGHT  ING 	 485 	 476.12 	476.12 	 .0 	_ 
SHEET HARBOUR FIRE 	 4,850 	2,300.07 	2,300.07 	 .00*1 
SACKV ILLE FIRE DEPT 	 4,852 	11,891.66 	11,891.66 	 .00*1n 
DIST 2.3.4.5.12 FIRE 	 4,853 	54,374.95 	54,374.95 	 .00*1la 
WEST CHEZZETCOOK VOL FIRE 	 4,854 	 50.00 	 50.00 	 .00*1 
MUSQUO DOBO I T HARBOUR VOL FIRE 	48,541 	 50.00 	 50.00 	 .00*/n 
MIDDLE MUSHODOBO IT VOL FIRE 	48,542 	 50.00 	 50.00 	 .00*111 
PUBLIC SER V COMM 	 4,855 	37,484.15 	37,484.15 	 .00*1 
WA VE RLEY FIRE Fl GHT I NG 	 4,858 	4,497.03 	4,497.03 	 .00*1] 
BEDFORD SERV COMM 	 4,860 	42,497.32 	42,497.32 	 .00*1 
5.5.115 ROCKINGHAF1 RATEPAYERS 	4,861 	48,695.15 	48,695.15 	 .00*1 
SPRYFIELD SERV COMM 	 4,862 	28,569.38 	28,569.38 	 .00*1 
ARMDALE SERV COMM 	 4,863 	20,511.93 	20,511.93 	 .00*1 
DI ST 14 COLE HARBOUR SERV COMM 	4,864 	4,540.00 	4,540.00 	 .00 .*/ 
PUR CELLS COVE SERV COMM 	 4,867 	 872.74 	872.74 	 .00*1 
HAMMONDS PLAINS FIRE 	 4,869 	2,612.53 	2,612.53 	 .00*1 
AREA LEVIES SCHOOL PURPOSES 	4,870 	55,004.50 	55,004.50 	 .00*1 
PARKS AND PUBLIC LANDS 	 4,871 	2,663.15 	2,663.15 	 .00*1 
PARKS AND PUBLI C LANDS BEDFORD 	4,872 	2,764.55 	2,764.55 	 .00*1 
UPLANDS ST LIGHTING 	 4,873 	 329.92 	329.92 	 .00*: 
I ND COMM EXPENSE 	 4,881 	2,867.62 	4,000.00 	1,132.38CR1 
0 I ST 13 I N LI EU OF AREA RAT ES 	4,883 	 3,000.00 	3,000.00CR1 
CIVIL DEFENCE 	 4,882 	3,566.91 	5,700.00 	2,133.09aR .: 

5,318,146.04 6,557,579.96 	1,239,433.92CR 1 

- 55- - 



, -NAME 

300 
301 
30 2 
30 3 
30 4 
30 6 
30 8 
30 9 
311 

622,73 2.96 
315.93 

1,176.74 
25.00 

677.00 
19,21 7.12 

525.00 
42,84 8.36 

3.995.00 

840,00 0.00 
12,00 0.00 

1,30 0.00 

217,2 67.04CR1 
11,68 4.07DR 1 

12 3.26CR1 
25.00*1 

677.00*1 

	

6,0 56.80 	11,1 60.32*1 

	

787.50 	 2 62.50CR 1 
42,84 8.36 *1 

3,995.00 * 1 

NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

HAL I FAX COUNTY HOSPITAL  

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 

PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 3(1,1964 

	

ACCOUNT 	REVENUE 

	

NUMBER 	T 0 DATE 
BUDGET 
	

BAL ANCE TO BE 
AMOUNT 
	

COLLECTED 

BOARD OF PATIENTS 
:LOTH INC 

-0NCOME ON INVESTMENTS  
REVENUE RE RECREATIONAL CENTRE 

SCELL ANEOUS REVENUE 
,I NDUSTRIAL THERAPY REVENUE 
I. D. HOUSE RENT 

,-RANSFER FROM RESERVE 
JEVENUE - RE TRANSPORTATI ON 

691,51 3.11 
	

862,144.30 
	

170,631.19081 

-.GAME OF ACCOUNT 
	

ACCOUNT 
	

EXPENDITURES 
	

BUDGET 
	

UNEXPENDED 
NUMBER 
	

TO DATE 
	

AMOUNT 
	

BAL ANCE 

jENER AL EXPENSES 
PATIENTS SALARIES 
O CCUPATIONAL THERAPY 
;URN ITURE REPLACEMENT 

'WORKMENS COMPENSATION 
TRAVELLING EXPENSE 
IENER AL MAINTENANCE 

,JDMI NI STRAT IVE 
ADVERTISING 
R EDOING 
,OND REDEMPTION  & GOVT. LOANS 

--CAR EXPENSE 
CLEANING MATERIALS 
'UEL 

-60MM I T TEE 
DISHES 

LECT RIC BULBS 
_LECTRIC LIGHT 
HARDWARE 

AOSP IT 111_ EXPENSE 
NS UR AN CE 

I NT EREST ON BONDS 
INTEREST EXPENSE 
)I SCOUNT ON DEBENTURES 

401 
4,01 1 
4,01 2 
4,01 3 
4,01 4 
4,015 

40 2 
40 3 
404 
405 
406 
407 
408 
409 
410 
411 
41 2 
41 3 
41 5 
416 
417 
418 

4,181 
4,18 2  

1,746.62 
2,70 3.00 
1,44 7.33 
2,096.51 
1,394.07 
2,121.99 
5,50 5.07 
1,65 2.37 

24 3.95 
6,397.99 

27,930.37 
931.91 

5,054.05 
12,24 0.76 

3 . 134.00 
939.98 

1,537.16 
9,578.77 

657.16 
4,34 3.21 
3.18 2.56 

10,511.02 
2,641.91 
1,0 58.75 

4,00 0.00 
3 , 00 0.00 
1,000.00 
5,00 0.00 
1,60 0.00 
1,20 0.00 

10,000.00 
7,50 0.00 

500.00 
10,00 0.00 
33 77 9.44 

700.00 
7,00 0.00 

16,00 0.00 
4,00 0.00 

500.00 
50 0.00 

12,500.00 
500.00 

4,000.00 
3,30 0.00 

16,87 5.84 
2,00 0.00 
1,058.75 

2,2 5 3.38 CR1 
297.00 CR 1 
447.33*1 

2,90 3.49CR 1 
20 5.930\1 
921.99*/ 

4,494.930;1 
5,847.63CR1 

2 56.05CR1 
3,60 2.01 CR I 
5,84 9.070(1 

2 31.91*1 
1,94 5.950,1 
33 759.24CR1 

866.000%1 
439.98*1 

1,037.16*/ 
2,921.230,1 

157.16*1 
34 3.21 * 1 
11 7.44CR 1 

6,364.82 CR1 
641.91*1 

.00* I 

(M) 
sa 



• Sq.,. • 

I NTENANCE - PLUMBING 	 419 	2,90 2.24 	4,500.00 	1,597.76CR 1 
- EL ECT R I CAL 	 420 	6,879.52 	4,500.00 	2,37 c")-"? 1 
- HEATING 	 421 	4,122.70 	2,000.00 	2,12 	1 

- KITCHEN 	 422 	4,392.64 	4,000.00 	 39,...,4* / 
LAUNDRY EXPENSE 	 423 	4,010.70 	3,750.00 	260.70 1 
MOPS & BROOMS 	 424 	 694.64 	800.00 	 105.36( 1 
PAINT 	 426 	1,547.97 	1,500.00 	 47.97./ 
RADIO REPAIR 	 427 	 535.06 	800.00 	 264.94r1 
S A LAR I ES 	 428 	316,961.28 	400,000.00 	83,038.72( 1 
SALARIES - HEALTH OFFICER 	 429 	 21,285.00 	21,285.000A/ 
TELEPHONE 	 430 	 998.69 	1,200.00 	 201.3141 
TRANSPORTATION 	 431 	4,787.60 	2,200.00 	2,587.60 1 
RELIGIOUS 	 432 	 400.00 	 400.00L..1 
UN I FORMS 	 433 	 62 320 	700.00 	 76.8011i 
X /R A Y 	 435 	 7.52 	350.00 	 357.52U1 
DENTAL LAB EXPENSE 	 436 	 248.53 	1,000.00 	 751.47L.1 
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 	 438 	 13 000.00 	13,00 0.00CR1 
CAPITAL EXPENSE OUT OF REVENUE 	440 	52,875.11 	10,000.00 	42,57 5.1111,1 
BUS EXPENSE 	 441 	 682.26 	1,500.00 	 817.74 1 
EMPLOYERS PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS 	442 	12,699.55 	15,000.00 	2,300.45&1 
MAI NT. ; I. ,I HOUSE 	 443 	 333.11 	200.00 	 133.11111 
LAND CLEARING 	 444 	2,777.60 	2,777.60 	 .001 

INDUSTRIAL THERAPY 	 500 	14,207.27 	12,350.00 	1,857.27*1 

DRUGS 	 601 	15,23 2.20 	17,000.00 	1,767.80.1 
GROCERIES 	 602 	44,396.09 	75,000.00 	30,60 3.91 1 
FRUIT & VEGETABLES 	 603 	12,02520 	16,000.00 	3,97 4.80 
MEAT 	 604 	25,554.15 	42,000.00 	16,445.85 
FISH 	 605 	5,174.22 	6,000.00 	 825.78 1 
FLOUR 	 606 	 681.81 	1,500.00 	 818.19111 
BUTTER & MARGARINE 	 607 	2,882.40 	5,000.00 	2,117.60r1 
MILK 	 608 	14,663.92 	24,000.00 	9,336.0861 
TEA & COFFEE 	 609 	2,938.91 	3; 000.00 	 61.09111 
TOBACCO 	 610 	3.796.74 	8,000.00 	4,20326(n/ 
BOOTS & SHOES 	 611 	1,62055 	2,000.00 	 379.45k  1 
CLOTHING 	 612 	13 649.92 	12,000.00 	1,649.92W/ 

683,938.77 	8 61,826.63 	1 77,887.86r1 



-J 

NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 

OCEAN VIEW MUNICIPAL HOME 

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 

PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 19 64  

JAME 
	

ACCOUNT 
	

REVENUE 
	

BUDGET 
	

BALANCE TO BE 
NUMBER 
	

TO DATE 
	

AMOUNT 
	

COLLECTED 

,OARD OF PATIENTS 
rrISC REVENUE 

300 	107,30 9.00 	139,00 0.00 	31,691.000R1 -- 
30 4 	5.00 	 5.00 *1  
ema04 

ti 

	

107,31 4.00 	139,00 0.00 	31,686.00081 

NAME OF ACCOUNT 
	

ACCOUNT 
	

EXPENDITURES 
	

BUDGET 
	

UNEXPENDED 
NUMBER 
	

TO DATE 
	

AMOUNT 
	

BALANCE 

401 
40 2 
40 3 
404 
405 
406 
407 
408 
409 
410 
411 
41 2 
41 3 
415 
416 
417 
418 
419 
420 
421 
422 
423 
424 
425 
426 
427 
428 
430 

-GENERAL EXPENSE 
REM:MAL MAINT. 
DMINISTRATIVE 

irOVERTISING 
BEDDING 
OND REDEMPTION & GOVT LOANS 

JAR EXPENSE 
CLEANING MATERIALS 
`•U EL 
•0MMITTEE 
DISHES 
ELCTRIC BULBS 
LECTRIC LIGHTS 

wARDWARE 
HOME EXPENSE 
1NSURANCE 
iNTEREST ON BONDS 
MAINT. - PLUMBING 

- ELECTRICAL 
- HEATING 
- KITCHEN 

LAUNDRY MAINT. & SUPPLIES 
OPS & BROOMS 
.EDICAL EXPENSES RE PATIENTS 
PAINT 
nADID REPAIRS 
JILARIES 
TELEPHONE 

740.30 
1,60 3.23 

149.91 
4 5.00 

4 99.00 
3,000.00 

40 0.00 
479.99 

3 515.49 
837.08 
189.53 

34.14 
1,42 5.26 

30.80 
741.75 
320.40 

1,4 6625 
969.10 
174.70 
20 7.62 
42 9.79 

2,884.31 
83.75 

139.00 
33 222 

48.00 
60,618.16 

127.68 

1,50 0.00 
1,500.00 
4,20 0.00 

200.00 
400.00 

3; 00 0.00 
480.00 
70 0.00 

3 800.00 
1,00 0.00 

2 50.00 
50.00 

1,700.00 
150.00 
600.00 
801.40 

2,87 5.00 
1,00 0.00 

20 0.00 
700.00 
600.00 

3 50 0.00 
50.00 

200.00 
2 50.00 
100.00 

75,000.00 
2 50.00 

759.70CR 1 
10 3.23* / 

4,050.09CR1 
155.00CF,1 

99.00*1 
.00* 1 

80.00011 
220.010E 
2 84.51 CR 1 
1 62.92CF,1 

60.47Ciu 
1 5.86CR 

2 74.74CF1 
119.20CR1 
141.75*1 
481.00Cfc 

1,40 8.75CR 1 
30.90CR 1 
2 5.30CR 

49 2.38 Ch 1 
17021CR 1 
61 5.69cR 

3 3.75*1 
61.00CR 1 
82.22 *1 
52.00CR 

14,381.84CR1 
12 2.32CR 

ID 



;GIOUS 	 432 
11 FORMS 	 433 	 137.38 

AP I TAL EXPENSES OUT OF REVENUE 	440 	1,971.44 
PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS 	 442 	2,408.63 

DRUGS 	 601 	4,51 2.72 
GROCERIES 	 602 	6,036.80 
FRUIT & VEGETABLES 	 603 	1,161.38 
MEAT 	 604 	3,625.32 
FISH 	 605 	 625.45 
FLOUR 	 606 	 69.92 
BUTTER AND MARGARINE 	 607 	 483.31 
MILK 	 608 	2,404.83 
TEA AND COFFEE 	 609 	 342.88 
TOBACCO 	 610 	 27.37 
BOOTS AND SHOES 	 611 	 83.91 
CLOTHING 	 612 	 219.54 

	

180.00 	180.00Cis2 	- 

	

250.00 	11 an-CR - 

	

3,200.00 	1,22E 	1 

	

3,000.00 	591... Ji 

	

4,000.00 	512.72* , 

	

6,000.00 	1,9 6 3.20 CR 	/4  

	

1,500.00 	338.62CRA 

	

5,800.00 	2,174.68Ck: 	- 

	

80 0.00 	17 4.55Cfk., 

	

100.00 	 30.08CR2 

	

550.00 	 66.69r- 

	

3,000.00 	595.17CRb 

	

500.00 	157.12CU 
27.374E rt 

	

50.00 	 33.91*  

	

400.00 	180.46CRw 

105,60 3.34 	136,386.40 	30,78 3.06 chr 

Li 



NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION-1964 
Tuesday. November 17. 1964 

WELFARE EXPENDITURES  

FOR THE TEN MONTH PERIOD. JANUARY TO OCTOBER. 1964 

	

Dist. 	Jan. 	Feb ‘ 	March 	April 	MS 	June 

	

D 1. $ 199.50 	365.49 	327.50 	360.50 	384.05 	364.50 

	

2' 	859.80 	981.02 1,024.55 	862.00 	603.50 	527.50 

0 	
3 	1,909.31 1,644.04 1,404.15 	2,144.80 1,581.70 	1,882.71 

	

4 	431.72 	528.30 	884.82 	650.30 	678.87 	584.35 

	

5 	580.91 	614.00 	470.78 	633.52 	607.75 	340.00 

0 	6 	
1,734.58 1,384.16 1,381.04 	1,713.26 1,069.00 	1,424.43 

	

7 	601.50 	618.00 	380.53 

	

361.10 	373.95 	31.00 

	

8 	1,136.45 1,215.81 	985.26  

	

690.71 	302.00 	456.30 

	

9 	972.50 1,054.05 	702.70 	631.12 	251.00 	489.93 

0 	10 	2,832.49 2,264.13 2,219.55 	2,621.28 2,391.25 	2,747.67 

	

11 	61.40 	138.00 	185.65 	242.98 	360.86 	186.61 

	

12 	1,741.221,256.43 1,202.95 	1,370.74 	698.96 	1,023.95 

1 n 

	

678.00 	274.08 	248.00 	
796.30 	279.50 	409.35 

	

4 	742.75 	648.28 	732.73 

	

220.80 	284.00 	688.00 

	

15 	113.00 	85.00 	94.00 	98.50 	120.00 	220.00 

	

16 	1,647.25 1,943.20 2,272.00 	1,743.18 1,105.50 	1,048.00 

	

17 	716.00 	548.00 	617.50 	375.00 	622.00 	369.10 

	

18 	214.00 	222.50 	353.00 	387.00 	447.00 	320.20 

	

19 	1,331.68 1,719.90 1,779.13 	1,712.43 1,439.40 	1,281.50 

	

20 	704.00 	678.90 	799.00 	731.00 	599.16 	648.00 

	

21 	530.50 	245.00 	307.50 	227.00 	345.50 	314.70 

	

22 	278.00 	408.00 	424.50 	412.00 	278.50 	295.00 

	

23 	149.00 	158.50 	156.00 	224.00 	142.00 	145.00 

	

24 	202.20 	357.55 	295.00 	315.40 	152.00 	118.20 

	

25 	94.00 	118.00 	118.00 	138.00 	118.00 	68.00 

	

26 	589.20 	534.32 	594.78 	545.90 	444.60 	321.50 

	

27 	14227.37 	999.85 1.035.84 	1.395.19 1.334.96 	1.159.76 
1_, 	TOTALS 

	

$22,278433 21,004.51 20,996.46 	21,604.01 17,015.01 17,465.26 
INI■11■1111W =SOL =MS= 	  

Page - 1. 

CO 



;elfare Expenditures  
jontinued:- 

NOVEMBER COUNCIL SESSION, 1964 
Tuesday, November 17, 1964  

Dist. 	July 	August 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Total 

	

1 	4 	522.01 	724.14 	683.50 	574.89 	4,536.08 

	

2 	519.25 	631.00 	446.50 	505.00 	6,960012 

	

3 	1,480.00 	1,961.27 	1,483.38 	2,607.63 	18,098.99 

	

4 	1,1o6.22 	944.50 	634.58 	756.91 	7,200.57 

	

5 	319.00 	716.25 	825.75 	630.00 	5,737.96 

	

6 	2,028.23 	1,340.02 	1,278,60 	1,130.56 	14,483.88 

	

7 	 81.00 	237.00 	345.75 	412.50 	3,442.33 

	

8 	417.52 	467.00 	418.00 	486.00 	6,575.05 

	

9 	 451.70 	422.00 	375.55 	952.70 	6,303.25 

	

10 	1,947.15 	2,604.95 	2,558.56 	3,005.52 	25,192.55 

	

11 	284.69 	367.36 	295.24 	404.70 	2,527.49 

	

12 	1,083.84 	1,287.95 	1,454.22 	1,181.00 	12,30126 

	

13 	1,093.00 	915.62 	833.00 	749.76 	7,200.29 

	

14 	386.20 	250.00 	334.70 	261.00 	3,624.78 

	

15 	133.00 	62.00 	53.00 	15.00 	993.50 

	

16 	1,057.00 	1,108.00 	870.00 	954.30 	13,748.43 

	

17 	260.00 	410.20 	552.90 	531.20 	5,001.90 

	

18 	323.25 	387.85 	427.00 	275.00 	3,356.80  

	

19 	1,119.55 	1,191.50 	1,720.33 	1,383.03 	14,678.45 

	

20 	512.00 	390.00 	518.32 	543.00 	6,123.38 

	

I
21 	187.00 	330.00 	307.00 	357.32 	3,151.52 

	

22 	279.00 	248.00 	370.00 	450.00 	3,443.00 

	

23 	140.00 	100.00 	40.00 	185.20 	1,439.70 

	

24 	 299.59 	163.95 	168.00 	149.80 	2,221.69 
I 

	

25 	160.00 	193.00 	293.00 	248.00 	1,548.00 

	

26 	366.50 	283.01 	305.53 	496.28 	4,481.62 

	

27 	852.58 	1,164.94 	1,368.82 	1,940.51 	11.879.82 

	

317,439.28 	18,901.51 	18,961.23 	20,586.81 	196,252.41 	1  

Page - 2. 

- 61 - 



MINUTES AND REPORTS 

of the 

FIRST 	YEAR MEET7NGS  

of the 

THIRTY•FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
December 15, 1964 



December Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, December  15, 1964  

INDEX OF 	MINUTES 

Children's Hospital Grant 	  27-29 
Fire Hall District No, 22 	  4 
Goodall Property re Gas Pump 	  1-2 
Halifax County Jail 	  32-33 
Official Town Plan 	  4-6 
Patrol Boats re Fishermen 	  3 
Portable Schools 	  7 
Relief From Taxes re Guy Redmond 	  27 
Recommendation re Notification of Council Sessions 	  32 
Resolutions Re: 

Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes 	  31 
Agreement re Park Services Ltd. 	  6 
Children's Hospital Grant 	  31 
Children's Hospital, Reconsideration Motion 	  28 
Committee of The Whole 	  33 
County Hospital Salary Scale     29 
County Planning Board Report     3 
County Planning Board Supplementary Report   4 
Deputy Warden re Honorarium     31 
Finance and Executive Committee Report     26 
Goodall Property re Gas Pump     2 
Halifax-Dartmouth Regional Authority     32 
Minutes of November Council Session     2 
Moirs Limited re Assessment     31 
Municipal School Board     7 
Notice of Intention to Rezone Croft Property, Rockingham 	 3 
Notice of Intention to Rezone Metropolitan Developments Ltd. 	 3 
Notice of Intention to Rezone Highland Acres Subdivision 	 3 
Notice of Reconsideration re Children's Hospital 	  28 
Official Town Plan 	  6 
Pari-mutual Betting 	  29 
Patrol Boats 	  3 
Public Works Committee Report 	  6 
Park Property Rockingham Wentworth Park School 	  6-9 
Salary Scale, Halifax County Hospital 	  29 
School Capital Program Committee Report 	  8 
Special Constable Ronald Thomas James 	  32 
Vacancy, Board of Appeal 	  33 

Sackville Downs re Taxes ---r 	  29-31 
School Construction re Ground Work 	  8 
Temporary Borrowings Re: 

Cole Harbour Four Classroom Addition 	  11-12 
Eastern Passage Elementary School 	  10-11 
Head of St. Margaret's Bay 	  21-22 
herring Cove Elementary School 	  17-19 
Jollimore Junior High School 	  24-25 
Ketch Harbour re Portable School 	  12-13 
Lower Tantallon 	  22-23 
Port Dufferin Elementary School 	  16-17 
Shad Bay 	  19-20 
Timberlea School 	  20-21 



December Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, December 15, 1964 

Water and Sewer Services, Spryfield 	  25-26 
Waverley Junior High School 	  15-16 
Windsor Junction School 	  13-15 

Waverley re Proposed School 	  7.8 
Wentworth Park School Property 	  6.9 
William King School 	  7 



December Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, December 15, 1964  

INDEX OF REPORTS 

Act re Pari-mutual 	  35-38 
Building Inspector's Report 	  39-48 
County Planning Board Report 	  49-50 
County Planning Board Supplementary Report 	  51 
Finance and Executive Committee Report 	  52-55 
Halifax County Hospital Salary Structure 	  56-58 
Municipal School•Board Report 	  59-62 
Revenue and Expenditure Statements 	  
School Capital Program Committee Report 	  74 
Public Works Committee Report 	  75-76 
Warden's Report 	  77.78 
Welfare Expenditures 	  79.80 



MINUTES 

L. 

of the 

FIRST YEAR MEETINGS 

U 

C] 

r 
1 

of the 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 
^1 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
December 15, 1964 



fI 

F s  

MINUTES OF THE NOVEMBER SESSION OF 
THE THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL OF TILE 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX 

December 15, 1964 

MORNING SESSION 

The regular monthly session of Council convened at 
10:00 a.m. December 15, 1964 with Warden Settle presiding. 

Council was led in prayer by Rev, C.L. Blanchard, Protestant 
Chaplain of the Halifax County Hospital. 

The Clerk called the roll, 

It was agreed to deal with the hearing re Mr, Percy C, 
Henley as the first item of business. 

Mr. Henley appeared representing Mr. William Goodall, 
who resides at 20 Margaret Road in the Kline Heights area and, 
who had applied to the Building Inspector for permission to install an under-
ground gasoline tank and pump to service his trucks at the back of his 
property on Margaret Road, This application was rejected on the grounds 
that it was extending a non-conforming use in an R-4 zone, Mr. Henley 
stated that an appeal was made to the Municipal Building Board and they, 
on the advice of the solicitor, confirmed the action of the Building 
Inspector. He explained that the property in question was situated on 
what is known as Knob Hill, the houses are very close together and the 
streets are bad, narrow and rocky. lie said that Mr. Goodall had started 
his trucking business in 1957 with one truck and later acquired the 
business and contracts of another trucking firm, having a restricted 
license to truck building materials in the area of a 25-mile radius; 
that his home in Kline Heights has a large lot in back of the house where 
he has been parking his trucks when not in use. Mr. Henley submitted that 
in a border-line case such as this it may mean spot-zoning and this was 
not a good idea for once rezoned, the property could be put to much less 
desirable purposes by others in the event of resale. He pointed out that 
the storage tank and pump was simply a convenience to the applicant, who 
had trucks coming in sometimes late at night after deliveries and having 
morning deliveries scheduled before the hour which regular service stations 
were open. lie disagreed with Solicitor Cox that this was a non-conforming 
use and felt that this man had a perfect right to park his trucks on his 
own lot. lie said that the proposed use would constitute no nuisance, 
health or fire hazard to anyone and that under any reasonable conception 
of justice, the application should be approved, 

Solicitor Cox pointed out that his position was that of 
legal counsel to the Municipal Building Board and as such, he had to advise 
them within the bounds of the by-laws, which governed them. He said that 
if the driver of a truck parked in his own driveway; this would be an 
ancillary use but where commercial trucks are parked on a residential 
property each day, this was commercial use of the property. lie said that 
there was no indication that this was not carried on as a profit-making 

Page - 1 - 



December Council Session - 1964 
Morning Session_ 	 Tuesda 	December 15, 1964 

operation, therefore the Building Inspectors and the Building Board had 
no authority to grant a permit which conflicted with the by-law. He 
said he had suggested to Mr, Goodall that one remedy would be to apply 
for spot rezoning and that the Council had power contained in its by-laws 
available to Council only; that in a specific case where there were 
appropriate safeguards, they could give permission for the extension of 
non-conforming uses of a property. 

Councillor Curren asked whether there were others in this 
R-4 zone which carried on businesses of this type from their residences. 
Councillor Hantahan replied that there was a taxi stand which was, he 
believed, being operated illegally, but that most of these had been 
in existence before the zoning and further he hoped that the Department 
of highways next year would make another entrance into Kline Heights 
in that area.' 

Councillor Moser felt that it was safer to have underground 
storage tanks than possibly several 5-gallon cans of gas around the yard. 

Councillor McGrath asked whether the adoption of this 
application would be establishing a precedent which would short-circuit 
the Appeal Board and the Building Board. lie felt that the neighbours 
of this applicant were being excluded if this was to be a commercial 
property, they should have a voice in the matter. Councillor Myers said 
that he had handled gasoline for many years and found underground tanks 
the safest and best way to do it. 

In reply to Councillor McGrath, Solicitor Cox said that the 
Council could request a public hearing before deciding on the matter, 

Councillor Hanrahan was against spot-rezoning and felt that 
approval of this application was the safest way of handling it. 

In reply to an earlier question, Solicitor Cox replied that 
if Council did permit extension of the non-conforming uses it would be for 
the present conditions only and for any other reason the property would 
revert to its original use, 

It was moved by Councillor Hanrahan and seconded by Councillor 
Percy Baker: 

"THAT Council permit the extension of 
the 	use of the Goodall 
property at 20 Margaret Road, Armdale 
by permitting the erection of a gas 
pump and tanks to serve trucks," 
Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Daye and seconded by Councillor 
Williams: 

"THAT the Minutes of the Session of 
7577mber 17, be adopted as amended." 
Motion carried. 

Page - 2 



r 
U 

RM. 

Morning Session 
	

December Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, December JS, 1964 .. 

Mr, Hattie read the Warden's report. 

Councillor Percy Baker commended the Warden on his report, 
especially regarding the fishermen and was glad to see that the Irish 
Moss industry was to be encouraged. 

Councillor Moser felt that there should be more Patrol Boats 
during the lobster season for the protection of fishermen. He pointed 
out that as fishing was the biggest industry in Nova Scotia, the fishermen 
should be more adequately protected. He cited the recent case where two 
fishermen were lost during a storm and according to the press, ineight 
feet of water. "Surely", he said "there should be patrol boats capable 
of going into eight feet of water to save these poor floundering souls." 
He felt that it was disgraceful that this deplorable thing had happened. 

It was moved by Councillor Moser and seconded by Councillor 
Colin Baker: 

"THAT this Council request the Minister of 
77767sport and our Federal Minister at Ottawa 
to see that additional patrol vessels are 
stationed along the coast of Nova Scotia." 
Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the Report of the Planning Board. It was 
moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Councillor Sellars: 

"THAT the Report of the Planning Board be 
77317ted." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Councillor 
Daye: 

"THAT Council give notice in the usual manner 
of its intention to rezone the Croft 
property at Rockingham from R-2 to R-4." 
Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Councillor 
Williams: 

"THAT Council give notice of its intention 
7717The usual manner to rezone the property 
of Metropolitan Developments Limited, 
Rockingham from R-2 to C-1." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Roche and seconded by Councillor 
Bell: 

"THAT Council give notice of its intention 
1717The usual manner to rezone the Highland 
Acres Subdivision, Cole Harbour, from General 
Building to R-2." Motion carried. 

Page - 3 - 



Morning Session  
December Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, December 15, 1964  

The Clerk read the supplementary report of the County 
Planning:Board, 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley and seconded by Councillor 
Daye: 

"THAT the Supplementary Report of the 
May Planning Board be adopted." 
Motion carried, 

In reply to Councillor Nicholson, Mr. Snook said that it 
was felt that the commercial establishments be concentrated in a particular 
area; this would not prohibit the installation of offices on the second 
floor but would prohibit apartments; that this by-law would not be retroactive 
and what exists now would continue to be so. 

Councillor Bell observed that this was subject to public 
hearing anyway, 

Councillor Percy Baker asked whether the 15,000 square foot 
requirement would apply to fishermen who wished to build a wharf and a 
small shack to keep their gear. He realised that Council had power to 
reduce this acreage for special reasons and doubted very much whether 
this Council would turn down such a request but he questioned what a 
future Council would do about it if fishermen were not excluded in the 
by-laws, 

Councillor Quigley pointed out that this plan was just 
a guide to the Planning Board in dealing with similar lots. 

Councillor King-Myers was pleased to see the five-acre 
requirement reverted to 15,000 square feet and asked whether the limited 
lots would not be a curtailment to growth. 

Mr. Snook replied that with the 15,000 requirement there 
would now be no limitation, 

Councillor Turner felt that 15,000 square feet was still 
too large; that his application for a firehall on 7,500 square feet was 
turned down with the reason,as he understood it, that the by-law could 
not be changed with the result that he had to now go out of the village 
to build a fire hall and that this was not convenient; for when there 
was a fire, the volunteer fireman had to spend precious minutes travelling 
to and from the firehall where it should be situated in the centre of 
the village for more accessibility, 

Solicitor Cox said that the by-laws were subject 
to revision in the same manner in which they had been passed, and 
amendmentsof revision by Council. 

Councillor Roche, referring to Councillor Turner's application 
for a fin) hall felt that it would be bad policy to issue a permit in 
this instance and that the lot should be brought up to the building requirements. 

Page - 4 - 



Morning Session  
December Council Session . 1964 

anbar15,1264TuesdaDecer 

Councillor Moser said that it was more difficult and 
costly for a man to secure a building permit from the County than 
to get the money to build the house and that the people in the remote 
areas were suffering. He said that it caused bad public relations. 
He stated that it cost $90 to have a lot surveyed and after the footings 
were put in another $35 to have a survey certificate issued and the 
surveyors were using the same yardstick as the Building Inspectors. 
He felt the cost excessively high. 

Mr, Hattie pointed out that the plan did not change the 
present regulations, 

Councillor Turner said that the Municipal Surveyors 
had gone over the lot on which they proposed to build the fire hall 
helped draft the plans for it and did not even know that a building 
on this lot was against the building regulations, 

Councillor C, Baker said that the 15,000 square foot 
regulations effecting the fishermen was the only thing in the Master 
Plan which caused him concern. 

Councillor 1)aye said that he had been in favour of the 
reduction to 15,000 square foot from the beginning and did not think 
that any fisherman who approached Council with an application to reduce 
the requirements in order that he might be able to build a wharf would 
be denied by Council. 

Councillor McCabe did oppose the five-acre restriction 
and was very much in favour of the lesser figure because of the rural 
area which he represented, He said that in the past in the rural area, 
people were required to purchase a larger tract than they had the time 
or money to keep up and this resulted in a portion of their land growing 
up in bushes; he felt that the present plan had a great deal of merit 
from that point of view also, 

Councillor Po Baker asked whether the new Plan covered 
districts which were not presently building districts, The reply was 
in the affirmative, 

Councillor Bell pointed out that anyone who purchased 
a lot of less than 15,000 square feet could not get a permit to build 
on it from the Board of Health because of water and sewer considerations, 

Councillor Nicholson thanked Councillors Curren and Quigley 
for inviting the new councillors in to the Board meeting, He felt that 
the Master Plan was one of the best pieces of legislation he had ever been 
through; that it was all right for the rural areas but created undue 
restrictions of water and sewer requirements on subdivisions and thus 
limited building growth, 

Mr. Hattie pointed out that one lot in a subdivision could 
be approved each year without necessitating a central treatment plant. 

Page - 5 - 



December Council Session 	1964 
Morning Session 
	

Tuesday, December 15, 1964 

Mr, Snook showed a skematic drawing to illustrate 
sections of the county and their boundaries as relating to the urban 
and rural sections in the Master Plan, 

Councillor Roche moved and Councillor Bell seconded: 

"THAT Council give notice of its intention 
71—The usual manner to adopt an official 
town plan, at the January, 1965, session 
of Council," Motion carried. 

The Clerk read the Report of the Public Works Committee. 
It was moved by Councillor Ilanrahan and seconded by Councillor Myers: 

"THAT the Report of the Public Works 
Committee, be adopted." Motion carried. 

Councillor Percy Baker asked whether the $25,000 figure 
was for the complete water and sewer service without further cost to 
the County and when this would be taken over, Warden Settle said 
that it would come into effect on January. 1, 1965. 

In reply to Councillor McGrath, Councillor Curren said 
the description of the property was on the reverse side of the report. 
He said that the property has been for tax sale and that the School 
Board had expropriated the whole tract. lie said that in back of the 
school the property runs north and there is a ridge of rock, which 
divides this piece of land from the area being used as parkland of 
some eight to ten acres; that there was about twenty-one acres in 
the whole lot. 

Councillor McGrath asked whether the ratepayers who 
administered this recreation area would object if in future the County 
decided to take some of the land back for school purposes, 

Councillor Curren replied that this would be declared 
parkland and would always be so; that should the need arise to expand 
the school, there was sufficient land available and better situated 
for that purpose, 

It was moved by Councillor Bell and seconded by Councillor 
Roche: 

"THAT the Warden and Clerk be and they 
are hereby authorized to enter into an 
agreement with Park Services Limited 
and any other necessary parks to implement 
the Report of the Public Works Committee." 
Motion carried. 

Also arising from the Public Works Report was an easement as 
listed on the following page, 

It was moved by Councillor Bell and seconded by Councillor 
Roche: 

"THAT Council adjourn until 2:15." 
Motion carried, 

Page - 6 - 



DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1964 

Tuesday, December 15, 1964. 

It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Councillor Hanrahan: 

"WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the hereinafter rights 
of the hereinaf="57cribed land are required for the purpose of constructing sewer 
and water mains through portions of Sackville; 

AND WHEREAS  the Council is of the opinion that no agreement can be 
made for the purchase thereof; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED  that the Council expropriate the right at 
any time to enter upon the lands hereinafter described for the purpose of laying 
down and constructing sewers and drains, and pipes for water and gas, and conduits 
for wires of all kinds, in and under and upon the said lands and of keeping and 
maintaining the same at all time in good condition and shall have access to the 
said lands at all times by its servants, employees, workman, and agents and that 
the compensation for the said rights to the land he a $1.00; 

AND BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER  that the lands to he affected by these 
rights are as below.." "otion carried, 

ALL that certain lot, piece, or parcel of land situate, lying 
and being in the Municipality of the County of Halifax and being more par-
ticularly described as follows: 

COMMENCING at a point on the northern boundary of Duke Street; 
said point being the southwest corner of lands now or formerly the County of 
Halifax; 

THENCE northwestwardly, on a bearing of North forty degrees 
twenty-three minutes West (N 40° 23 9 W) along the western boundary line of lands 
now or formerly County of Halifax for a distance of six hundred and fifty feet 
(650 9 ) to the place of beginning. 

THENCE continuing northwestwardly, on a bearing of North forty 
degrees twenty-three minutes West (N 40°23:W along the said western boundary 
line of lands now or formerly County of Halifax for a distande of eight hundred 
and ten feet (810 9 ) more or less or to the rear lot line, or the northern 
boundary line of lands now or formerly County of Halifax; 

THENCE eastwardly on a bearing of North eighty-four degrees 
zero five minutes East (N 84 0  05'E) along the said northern boundary line of 
lands now or formerly County of Halifax for a distance of eight hundred and 
eighty-nine point five feet (88905) more or less or to the eastern boundary 
line of lands now or formerly County of Halifax; 

THENCE southeastwardly on a bearing of South thirty-one degrees 
twenty-four minutes East, (S 310  24 9 E) along the said eastern boundary line of 
lands now or formerly County of Halifax for a distance of six hundred and thirty 
feet (630') to a point; 

THENCE Westwardly along a line for a distance of seven hundred 
and twelve feet (712') more or less or to the PLACE OF BEGINNING. 

Page -OA. 



December Council Session 	1964 

luescIEE2±1L112.. 1964 

AFTERNOON SESSION 

The afternoon session opened at 2:15 p,m, with Warden Settle 
in the chair, The Clerk called the Roll. 

Mr, Cox advised Council, for their information, that the 
ratepayers in District No. 23 had requested through their councillor, 
Councillor Norma Mosher, the formation of a ratepayers' association as an 
incorporated body in that district and that this would be presented at the 
coming legislature, 

The Clerk read the report of the Municipal School Board. It 
was moved by Councillor Hanrahan and seconded by Councillor Roche: 

"THAT the Report of the Municipal School 
r6777be adopted,' Motion carried, 

Councillor Daye felt that the taxpayers were already over-
burdened by taxes and that the proposed school expenditure for the 
coming year represented a five or ten cent raise in the taxes and he 
could not see where the taxpayers were going to go from here. 

Councillor Moser suggested that the only place to go was "west" 
since the eastern part of the County had all the schools they needed, 

Councillor C. Baker, being on the Board of Trustees of the 
Herring Cove School realised that there were overcrowded conditions in 
that school and felt that at least four rooms be added instead of the 
proposed two, which would only relieve present congestion and not allow 
for further growth. 

Mr. Marriott stated that the William King School would be completed 
with the addition of two more rooms and that would take care of the 
immediate needs and that before anything specific was done with regard 
to the old Herring Cove School it was vital, he felt, to take a good 
long look at the whole situation so as to ascertain the exact needs of 
the area before a recommendation was made, 

Mr, Marriott described a portable school; its construction 
and function for the benefit of Councillor Snair and other new councillors. 

Councillor Hanrahan said he would like to see the contractor 
who was building these portable schools install some sort of porch 
over the entrance to the school. He asked whether there was any problem 
in heating these schools, Mr. Marriott replied that the only problem 
was a technical one with the thermostat of one of the schools and he 
understood that this would be adjusted to give satisfactory results. 

Councillor King-Myers was very pleased to note the recommendation 
of a new junior high school in that district and expressed concern regarding 
the proposed location; that according to population figures studied,it 
would not indicate that Waverley was the best location and requested that 

Page - 7 - 



December Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday, December 15, 1964 

the Board reconsider the location on the basis of the latest figures 
available so that the whole district would be best served. 

Mr. Marriott said that the Board was obviously trying 
to consider the problem of transportation and did consider population 
figures and attempted to get accurate figures on future enrollments 
and the Board would be only too happy to discuss the matter again 
and study it in order to determine that the site selected was the 
very best possible to achieve the best service to all of the areas 
in the district, 

The Clerk read the report of the School Capital Program 
Committee. It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Deputy 
Warden MacKenzie: 

"THAT the Report of the School Capital 
riTiram Committee be approved." Motion carried 

Councillor I)aye referred to the Contractor striking 
a soft spot in the ground while constructing the Musquodohoit Harbour 
School and felt that the Contractor should not have been awarded the 
extra $7,000 in order to correct this problem, He did not feel that 
a contractor should be so subsidised; he suggested that the architects 
should be able to determine more accurately the condition of the ground 
before construction begins, 

Councillor Curren said that in this case the usual 
drilling and all other precautions were taken and that no one could 
determine exactly the complete status of the ground until work was 
begun on it, He said that in this case where the soft spot of sand was 
found, the contractor had to go down seven or eight feet in order to 
have a solid foundation and that under the contract this was an extra 
and it was felt that the additional cost was warranted, 

Mr. Hattie observed that the only solution was to drill more 
test holes and in order to give any guarantee so much drilling would 
be necessary that it would be as great as the cost of the extra itself. 

Councillor Moser said that no contractor will take a 
contract which will go more than four feet under the ground. He said 
that if a building was erected without having the groundwork done 
properly with the added cost, Councillor Daye would be the first one to 
come back and complain to Council. 

It was moved by Councillor Roche and seconded by Councillor 
Bell: 

"THAT the hereinafter described land being 
part of the Wentworth Park School property 
be declared a public park." Motion carried. 

Page - 8 - 



Afternoon Session 
• • • ..... 

December Council Session . 1964 

LELIgal2E22122Eia' 1964  

All that certain lot, piece, or parcel of land situate, 
lying and being in the Municipality of the County of Halifax and being 
more particularly described as follows: 

COMMENCING at a point on the northern boundary of Puke 
Street; said point being the southwest corner of lands now or formerly the 
County of Halifax; 

THENCE northwestwardly, on a bearing of North forty degrees 
twenty-three minutes West (N 40 ° 23'W) along the western boundary line of 
lands now or formerly County of Halifax for a distance of six hundred 
and fifty feet (650') to the place of beginning; 

THENCE continuing northwestwardly, on a bearing of North 
forty degrees twenty-three minutes West (N 40 ° 23'W) along the said western 
boundary line of lands now or formerly County of Halifax for a distance 
of eight hundred and ten feet (810') more or less or to the rear lot line, 
or the northern boundary line of lands now or formerly County of Halifax; 

THENCE eastwardly on a bearing of North eighty-four degrees 
zero five minutes East (N 84 °  05'E) along the said northern boundary line 
of lands now or formerly County of Halifax for a distance of eight hundred 
and eighty-nine point five feet (889.5') more or less or to the eastern 
boundary line of lands now or formerly County of Halifax; 

THENCE southeastwardly on a bearing of south thirty-one 
degrees twenty-four minutes East, (S 31 ° 24'E) along the said eastern 
boundary line of lands now or formerly County of Halifax for a distance 
of six hundred and thirty feet (630') to a point; 

THENCE westwardly along a line for a distance of seven 
hundred and twelve feet (712') more or less or the PLACE OF BEGINNING, 

Page - 9 - 



December Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday, December IS, 1964 

It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Councillor 

Municipality of The County Of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - S169,000 
Eastern Passage Elementary School 

Myers: 

"THAT 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, 
The Municipal Affirm-7Fr, it is enacted among other things, in effect, 
that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the Said Act and notwithstand• 
ing any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the Legislature 
of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district shall have full 
power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan from time to time on 
the credit of the Municipality such sum or sums as the Council thereof deems 
necessary for the purpose of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding 
to, improving, furnishing or equipping buildings for schools, garages and 
other buildings for school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal Affairs 
Act is enacted amorigE777TrIngs, in effect, that no money shall be borrowed 
under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed borrowings has 
been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal Council 
of the Municipality of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum not exceeding 
One Hundred Sixty-nine Thousand Dollars ($169,000) for the purpose of 
erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing 
or equipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings for school 
purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS  by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discretion of-  the Municipal Council be borrowed or raised in one 
sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum required 
shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the 
Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary to 
raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue 
of such debentures77773=row such sum, not exceeding One Hundred Sixty-
nine Thousand Dollars ($169,000) as may be necessary for the purpose 
aforesaid from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the sum 
so borrowed to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures 
when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of the County 
of Halifax do, unde17777I1I1T77777Municipal Affairs Act, and 
subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, borrow or 
raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, a sum not exceeding 
One Hundred Sixty-nine Thousand Dollars ($169,000) for the purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal Affairs 
Act such sum be borrowed or raise by the issue and sale of debentures of the 
Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary to raise 
such sum; 

Page - 10 - 



December Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday, December IS, 1964 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and 
that the said Municipality do, under and by virtue of the provisions 
of Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow 
a sum or sums of money not exceeding One Hundred Sixty-nine Thousand 
Dollars ($169,000) from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a 
period not-exceang twelve months with interest thereon to be paid 
said Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount 
so borrowed be repaid the said Bank for the proceeds of the said debentures 
when sold," 

Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Councillor 
Roche: 

"THAT Municipality of The County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $59,000 
Cole Harbour Four Classroom Addition 

WHEREAS  by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, 
The Municipal Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things, in effect, 
that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwith-
standing any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the Legislature 
of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district shall have full 
power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan from time to time 
on the credit of the Municipality such sum or sums as the Council thereof 
deems necessary for the purpose of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, 
adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping buildings for schools, 
garages and other buildings for school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal Affairs 
Act is enacted inFrariTrihings, in effect, that no money . shall be 
borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed borrowing 
has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal Council 
of the municipariTrOT—Ertounty of Halifax to borrow a sum not exceeding 
Fifty-nine Thousand Dollars ($59,000) for the purpose of erecting, acquiring 
purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping build-
ings for schools, garages and other buildings for school purposes in the 
Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall in 
the discretion oraTTGEnipal Council be borrowed or raised in one sum 
at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum required shall 
be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the Municipality 
to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary to raise such sum; 

Page - 11 - 



'Afternoon Session  
December Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, December 15 0  1964 — • ....ewe*/ 	 • B.—A.,. ■•••••••••• ■■•••■•■ •• 	 •••.— 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue 
of such debentures and to borrow such sum, not exceeding Fifty-nine 
Thousand Dollars ($59,000) as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid 
from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the sum so 
borrowed to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures 
when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED  that the Municipality of the County 
of Halifax do, under and by virtue of the Municipal Affairs Act, and subject 
to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, borrow or raise 
by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, a sum not exceeding 
Fifty-nine Thousand Dollars ($59,000) for the purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal Affairs 
Act such sum be FaTowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures 
of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems 
necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that 
the said MunicipinTy do, under and by virtue of the provisions of Section 
148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act and subject 
to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow a sum or sums 
of money not exceeding Fifty-nine Thousand Dollars ($59,000) from the 
Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a 
period not excear7 twelve months with interest thereon to be paid said 
Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount so borrowed 
be repaid the Bank from the proceeds of the said debentures when sold." 

Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Roche and seconded by Councillor 
Williams: 

Municipality of The County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $11,300 
Ketch Harbour - Portable School 

"THAT 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, 
the Municipal Afrial7Tct, it is enacted among other things, in effect, 
that subject to provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwith-
standing any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the 
Legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district 
shall have full power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan from 
time to time on the credit of the Municipality such sum or sums as 
the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of erecting, acquiring, 
purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping buildings 
for schools, garages and other buildings for schoorpurposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal Affairs 
Act is enacted aTiarETTel7things, in effect, that no money shall be 
borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed borrowing 
has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

Page - 12 - 



r- 

L-4 

r 
L 

L 
H 

December Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday, December 15 1964 

LI 

r 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal 
Council of the railnawrm of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum 
not exceeding Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) for the 
purpose of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to ; 

 improving, furniShing or equipping buildings for schools, garages, 
and other buildings for school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum 
shall in the disrfalarginhe Municipal Clancil be borrowed or raised 
in one sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the 
sum required shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise'such sum; 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue 
of such debentures and to borrow such sum, not exceeding Eleven Thousand 
Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) as may be necessary for the purpose 
aforesaid from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the 
sum so borrowed to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said 
debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of 
the County of Hirgirroraarrulartue of the Municipal Affairs 
Act, and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 
borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, 
a sum not exceeding Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) 
for the purposes aforesaid; 

THAT under and is accordance with said the Municipal 
Affairs Act such u be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sem; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and 
that the said Municipality do, under and by virtue of the provisions 
of Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal 
Act and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs 
borrow a sum or suns of looney not exceeding Eleven Thousand Three 
Hundred Dollars ($11000) from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, 
Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sumo be borrowed from said bank for 
a period not exCraing twelve months with interest thereon to be paid 
said Bank at thejrate of 6 per centur per annum and that the amount 
so borrowed be repaid the said Bank for the proceeds of the said 
debentures when sold," Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor King-Myers and seconded by 
Councillor Turners: 

Municipality of The County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing $41,500. 
Windsor Junction School 

"THAT 

Page - 13 - 



December Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday, December 15, 1964 

WHEREAS  by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, 
The Municipal Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things, in effect, 
that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwith-
standing any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the 
Legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district 
shall have full power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan 
from time to time on the credit of the Municipality such sum or sums 
as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of erecting, acquiring, 
purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping buildings 
for schools, garages and other buildings for school purposes in the 
Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal Affairs 
Act is enacted among 	in effect, that no money shall be 
borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed borrowing 
has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed necessary by the Municipal Council 
of the Municipality of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum not exceeding 
Forty-one Thousand five Hundred ($41,500) for the purpose of erecting, 
acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or 
equipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings for school 
purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS  by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discretion a the Municipal Council be borrowed or raised in one 
sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum required 
shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the 
Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary 
to raise such sum; 

.411MVOMEREAS.it  is deemed expedient to postpone the issue 
of such debentures and to borrow such sum, not exceeding Forty-one 
Thousand Five Hundred ($41,500) as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid 
from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the sum so borrowed 

. to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of the 
County of Halifa37775777r7717re of the Municipal Affairs 
Act, and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 
borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, 
a sum not exceeding Forty-one Thousand Five Hundred ($41,500) for the 
purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act such sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that 
the said Municipality do, under and by virtue of the provisions of Section 
148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act and subject 
to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow a sum or sums 

Page - 14 - 



ri 	 December Council Session - 1964 
' Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesda , December 15, 1964 

of money not exceeding Forty-one Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($41,500) 
from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a 
period not exceiTiT7 twelve months with interest thereon to be paid 
said Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount 
so borrowed be repaid the said Bank for the proceeds of the said 
debentures when sold," Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor King-Myers and seconded by 
Deputy Ward-en MacKenzie 

"THAT 
	

MuniCipality of The County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $450,000 
Waverley Junior High School 

WHEREAS  by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, 
The Municipal A fairs Act, it is enacted among other things, in effect 
that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwith-
standing any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the 
Legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district 
shall have full power to and authority to borrow or raise by way 
of loan from time to time on the credit of the Municipality such sum or 
sums as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of erecting, 
acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or 
equipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings for 
school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal Affairs 
Act is enacted iFirrargrthings, in effect, that no money shall be 
borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed borrowing 
has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal 
Council of the MainTrianT7 of the County of Halifax to borrow a 
sum not exceeding Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000) for the 
purpose of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, 
furnishing or equipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings 
for school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discretia=anTanicipal Council be borrowed or raised in 
one sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum 
required shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures 
of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems 
necessary to raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue 
of such debenturi=afrrorrow such sum, not exceeding Four Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000) as may be necessary for the purpose 
aforesaid from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the 
sum so borrowed to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures 
when sold;  

Page - 15 - 

U 

L 

L 
11 



December Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesda 	December 15 1964 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of 
the County of HaTrarT5717571=7VIrtue of the Municipal Affairs 
Act, and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 
borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, 
a sum not exceeding Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (S450,000) for 
the purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act such sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that 
the said MunicipraTTY do, under and by virtue of the provisions of 
Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act and 
subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow a sum 
or sums of money not exceeding Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450, 
000) from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a 
period not exceeding twelve months with interest thereon to be paid said 
Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount so borrowed 
be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the said debentures when 
sold," 

Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Turner and seconded by Councillor 
Curren; 

"THAT 
	

Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $80,400 
Port Dufferin Elementary School 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Pevised Statutes, 
The Municipal AfTWT7F—Tct, it is enacted among other things, in effect, 
that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwith-
standing any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the 
Legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district shall 
have full power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan from time 
to time on the credit of the Municipality such sum or sums as the Council 
thereof deems necessary for the purpose of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, 
altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping buildings for 
schools, garages, and other buildings for school purposes in the 
Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal Affairs 
Act is enacted 07177771things, in effect, that no money shall be 
borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed borrowing 
has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed necessary by the Municipal Council 
of the Municipality of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum not exceeding 

Page - 16 - 



December Council Session - 1964 
Tuesda , December 15, 1964 Afternoon Session 

	.7•11M.Y11 

Li 

rt 

L 

j 

Eighty Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($80,400) for the purpose of erect-
ing, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing 
or equipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings for 
school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discretio=arrignicipal Council be borrowed or raised in one 
sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum required 
shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of 
the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary 
to raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue 
of such debentur1777777Torrow such sum, not exceeding Eighty Thousand 
Four Hundred Dollars ($80 0 400) as may be necessary for the purpose 
aforesaid from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the 
sum so borrowed to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures 
when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of the 
County of Halifar767777=571iTrie of the Municipal Affairs 
Act, and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 
borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, 
a sum not exceeding Eighty Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($80,400) 
for the purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act such sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale 
of debentures of the Municipality to such an amount es the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and 
that the said Municipality do, under and by virtue of the provisions 
of Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow 
a sum or sums of money not exceeding Eight Thousand Four Hundred Dollars 
($80,400) from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for 
a period not exceed g twelve months with interest thereon to be paid 
said Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount 
so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the said 
debentures when sold," Motion carried, 

U 

L] 	Bell; 
It was moved by Councillor Baker and seconded by Councillor 

r "THAT 	Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $32,800 
Herring Cove Elementary School 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, 
The Municipal AfTrillrrct, it is enacted among other things, in effect, 
that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwithstanding 

Page - 17 - 



December Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday,  December 15, 1964_ 

any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the Legislature 
of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district shall 
have full power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan from 
time to time on the credit of the Municipality such sum or sums as the 
Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of erecting, acquiring, 
purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping 
buildings for schools, garages and other buildings for school purposes 
in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS  by Section 8 of the said The Municipal 
Affairs Act is enacted among other things, in effect, that no money 
shall be borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such 
proposed borrowing has been approved by the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal Council 
of the Municipality 	of Halifax to borrow a sum not exceeding 
Thirty-two Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($32,800) for the purpose 
of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, 
furnishing or equipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings 
for school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discretiorinE5MiTicipal Council be borrowed or raised in one 
sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum required 
shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of 
the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary 
to raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed expedient to postpone the 
issue of such debentures and to borrow such sum, not exceeding Thirty-two 
Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($32,800) as may be necessary for the 
purpose aforesaid from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, 
the sum so borrowed to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said 
debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of the 
County of Halifaxo s unex an y virtue of the Municipal Affairs Act, 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, borrow 
or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, a sum 
not exceeding Thirty-two Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($32,000) for 
the purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act suchsum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and 
that the said Muni is 	do, under and by virtue of the provisions of 
Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow 

Page - 18 - 



December Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, December  15, 1964  Afternoon Session 

a sum or sums of money not exceeding Thirty-two Thousand Eight Hundred 
Dollars ($32,800) from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for 
a period not excaniii twelve months with interest thereon to be paid 
said Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount 
so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the said 
debentures when sold." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor P. Baker and seconded by 
Councillor Grant: 

Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $11,300.00 
Shad Bay 

"THAT 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised 
Statutes, The MunT7571Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things, 
in effect, that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act 
and notwithstanding any of the provisions of any special or general Act 
of the Legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or 
district shall have full power and authority to borrow or raise by 
way of loan from time to time on the credit of the Municipality such 
sum or sums as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose 
of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, 
furnishing or equipping buildings for schools, garages and other 
buildings for school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal 
Affairs Act is enactsmong other things, in effect, that no money 
shall be borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such 
proposed borrowing has been approved by the Minister of Municipal 
Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed necessary by the Municipal 
Council of the Municipality of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum 
not exceeding Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) for the 
purpose of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, 
improving, furnishing or equipping buildings for schools, garages 
and other buildings for school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the 
issue of such debentures an to borrow such sum, not exceeding Eleven 
Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) as may be necessary for the 
purpose aforesaid from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia 
the sum so borrowed to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said 
debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED  that the:Municipality of 
the County of Halifax do, under and by virtue of the Municipal Affairs 
Act, and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 
borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the Municipality, a 
sum not exceeding Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) for the 
purpose aforesaid; 

Page - 19 - 



December Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday, December 15, 1964 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act such 71M—be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that 
the said Municipality do, under and by virtue of the provisions of Section 148 
(1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act and subject to 
the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow a sum or sums 
of money not exceeding Eleven Thousand Three Hundred ($11,300) from the 
Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for 
a period not excTilg  twelve months with interest thereon to be paid 
said Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount so 
borrowed be repaid the said Bank for the proceeds of the said debentures 
when sold," Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Nicholson and seconded by 
Councillor Curren: 

"THAT 
	

Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $11,300 
Timberlea School 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised 
Statutes, The MurinT57Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things, 
in effect, that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said 
Act and notwithstanding any of the provisions of any special or general 
Act of the Legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county 
or district shall have full power and authority to borrow or raise by way 
of loan from time to time on the credit of the Municipality such sum or 
sums as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of erecting, 
acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or 
equipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings for school 
purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal 
Affairs Act is eaCIEFT-77E other things, in effect, that no money shall 
be borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed 
borrowing has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal 
Council of the MUFTF71175 —Of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum not 
exceeding Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars for the purpose of erecting, 
acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or 
eqUipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings for school 
purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discretion71=Elcipal Council be borrowed or raised in one 
sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum required 
shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the 
Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary 
to raise such sum; 
Page - 26 



■11•011=1•■ 	 1110W101. 

Afternoon Session 
December Council Session . 1964 

Iues"• Decen5 9 1964  

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed expedient to postpone the 
issue of such debentures and to borrow such sum, not exceeding 
Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) as may be necessary 
DDT the purpose aforesaid from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, 
Nova Scotia, the sum so borrowed to be repaid said Bank from the 
proceeds of said debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of the 
County of Halifax do, under and by virtue of the Municipal Affairs Act, 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, borrow 
or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, a sum not 
exceeding Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) for the 
purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act such 727—be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that the 
said Municipality—TOT under and by virtue of the provisions of Section 148 
(1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act and subject to 
the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow a sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) from 
the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a 
period not exceed-M—twelve months with interest thereon to be paid said 
Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount so borrowed 
be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the said debentures when sold." 

Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Snair and seconded by Councillor 
Hanrahan; 

Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $11,300 
Head of St. Margaret's Bay 

"THAT 

WHEREAS  by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised 
Statutes, The Municipal Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things, in 
effect, that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and not-
withstanding any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the 
Legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district 
shall have full power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan 
from time to time on the credit of the Municipality such sum or sums as 
the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of erecting, 
acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or 
equipping buildings for schools garages and other buildings for school 
purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal Affairs 
\la 	Act is enacted adagFirarThings, in effect, that no money shall be borrowed 

r 	 Page - 21 - 

r 



December Council Session - 1964 
ALLEM412=1211_ 	 Tuesday,  December 15, 1964  

under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed borrowing 
has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal 
Council of the MuETZTFITTFT—Of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum 
not exceeding Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) for the 
purpose of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, 
improving, furnishing or equipping buildings for schools, garages and 
other buildings for_school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS  by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discretion of the Municipal Council be borrowed or raised in 
one sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum 
required shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures 
of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems 
necessary to raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the 
issue of such debentures anto borrow such sum, not exceeding Eleven 
Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) as may be necessary for the 
purpose aforesaid from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia 
the sum so borrowed to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said 
debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVE!)  that the Municipality of the 
County of Halifax do, under and by virtue of the Municipal Affairs Act, 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, borrow 
or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, a 
sum not exceeding Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($11,300) for 
the purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act such 717—be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and 
that the said Munciality  do, under and by virtue of the provisions 
of Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal 
Act and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs 
borrow a sum or sums of money not exceeding Eleven Thousand Three Hundred 
($11,300) from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for 
a period not exci=g twelve months with interest thereon to be paid 
said Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount 
so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the debentures 
when sold." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Mosher and seconded by 
Councillor Williams; 

"THAT 	 Municipality of the County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $4,000 
Lower Tantallon 

Page -22- 



December Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday,  December IS 1964 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised 
Statutes, The MunraTIT-Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things 
in effect, that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the Act and 
notwithstanding any of the provisions of any special or general Act 
of the legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or 
district shall have full power and authority to borrow or raise by 
way of loan from time to time on the credit of the Municipality such 
sum or sums as the Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of 
erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, 
furnishing or equipping buildings for schools, garages and other 
buildings for school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS  by Section 8 of the said The Municipal Affairs 
Act is enacted among other things, in effect, that no money shall be 
borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed 
borrowing has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed necessary by the Municipal Council 
of the Municipality of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum not exceeding 
Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) for the purpose of erecting, acquiring, 
purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping 
buildings for schools, garages and other buildings for school purposes 
in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS  by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discretion of the Municipal Council be borrowed or raised in one 
sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum required 
shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the 
Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary to 
raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed expedient to postpone the 
issue of such debentures and to borrow such sum, not exceeding Four 
Thousand Dollars ($4,000) as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid 
from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the sum so borrowed 
to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED  that the Municipality of the 
County of halifax-7717aer and by virtue of the Municipal Affairs Act, 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 
borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, 
a sum not exceeding Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000); for the purpose 
aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act such 771—be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and 
that the said Municipality do, under and by virtue of the provisions 
of Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow 
a sum or sums of money not exceeding Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) from 
the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

Page - 23 - 



December Council Session - 19O4 
Tuesdayi. December 154  1964. 	. Afternoon Session 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for 
a period not exceinrig twelve months with interest thereon to be paid 
said Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount 
so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the said 
debentures when sold" Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley and seconded by 
Councillor Roche: 

"THAT Municipality of The County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $23,000 
Jollimore Junior High School 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 of the Revised Statutes, 
The Municipal Affirri-ra, it is enacted among ether things, in effect, 
that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwith-
standing any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the 
Legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district 
shall have full power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan 
from time to time on the credit of the Municipality such sum or sums as the 
Council thereof deems necessary for the purpose of erecting, acquiring 
purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, furnishing or equipping 
buildings for schools, garages and other buildings for school purposes 
in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by Section 8 of the said The Municipal 
Affairs Act is enTalTi="mong other thinks, in effect, that no money 
shall be borrowed under the provisions of the said Act until such proposed 
borrowing has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affaits; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary by the Municipal 
Council of the MunrF5=57Thf the County of Halifax to borrow a sum 
not exceeding Twenty-three Thousand Dollars ($23,000) for the purpose 
of erecting, acquiring, purchasing, altering, adding to, improving, 
furnishing or equipping buildings for schools, garages and other buildings 
for school purposes in the Municipality; 

AND WHEREAS by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discretion=irrIZEIcipal Council be borrowed or raised in one 
sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum required 
shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures of the 
Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems necessary 
to raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue 
of such debentures and to borrow such sum, not exceeding Twenty-three 
Thousand Dollars ($23,000) as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid 
from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the sum se borrowed 
to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures when sold; 

Page - 24 - 



December Council Session 	1964 
Afternoon Session 	 ......21 15 2191TuesdaDecen 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of the 
County of Halifax do, under and by virtue of the Municipal Affairs 
Act, and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 
borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, 
a sum not exceeding Twenty-three Thousand Dollars ($23,000) for the 
purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act such sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof 
deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and that 
the said Municip311-fy do, under and by virtue of the provisions of 
Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs borrow 
a sum or sums of money not exceeding Twenty-three Thousand Dollars ($23,000) 
from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for 
a period not exceeding  twelve months with interest thereon to be paid 
said 'Bank at the rate of 6 per centum per annum and that the amount 
so borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the said 
debentures when sold." Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Deputy 
Warden MacKenzie; 

Municipality of The County of Halifax 
Temporary Borrowing - $25,000 
Water and Sewer Services - Spryfield 

WHEREAS by Section 6 of Chapter 186 the Revised Statutes, 
The Municipal Affairs Act, it is enacted among other things, in effect, 
that subject to the provisions of Section 8 of the said Act and notwith-
standing any of the provisions of any special or general Act of the 
Legislature of Nova Scotia, every municipality of a county or district 
shall have full power and authority to borrow or raise by way of loan from 
time to time on the municipality such sum or sums as the Council thereof 
deems necessary for the purpose of providing temporary service to the 
residents of the Thornhill, Olie and Lieblin Park Subdivisions during 
construction of the Municipal water and sewer system; 

Page - 25 - 

T, 



December Council Session 	1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesda , December 15, 1964 

AND  WHEREAS  by Section 8 of the said The Municipal Affairs 
Act is enacte'ramong otFer thing, in effect, that no money shall he 
borrowed under the provisions of the said 'vet until such proposed 
borrowing has been approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs; 

AND WHEREAS  it is deemed necessary by the Municipal Council 
of the Municipality of the County of Halifax to borrow a sum not 
exceeding Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for water and sewer 
purposes in Spryfield; 

AND WHEREAS  by the Municipal Affairs Act such sum shall 
in the discretion of the Municipal Council be borrowed or raised in 
one sum at one time or in instalments at different times and the sum 
required shall be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of debentures 
of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council thereof deems 
necessary to raise such sum; 

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to postpone the issue 
of such debenture 	7"Eci borrow such sum, not exceeding Twenty-five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000) as may be necessary for the purpose aforesaid 
from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia, the sum so borrowed 
to be repaid said Bank from the proceeds of said debentures when sold; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Municipality of the 
County of Halifax do, undef111757-7Trtue of the Municipal Affairs 
Act, and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, 
borrow or raise by way of loan on the credit of the said Municipality, 
a sum not exceeding Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for the 
purpose aforesaid; 

THAT under and in accordance with said The Municipal 
Affairs Act stra—sum be borrowed or raised by the issue and sale of 
debentures of the Municipality to such an amount as the Council 
thereof deems necessary to raise such sum; 

THAT the issue of such debentures be postponed and 
that the said Municipality do, under and by virtue of the provisions 
of Section 148 (1) of Chapter 7 of the Acts of 1955, the Municipal Act 
and subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs 
borrow a sum or sums of money not exceeding Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000) from the Royal Bank of Canada at Halifax, Nova Scotia; 

THAT such sum or sums be borrowed from said Bank for a 
period not ex777ing twelve months with interest thereon to be paid 
said Bank at the rate of 6 percentum per annum and that the amount so 
borrowed be repaid the said Bank from the proceeds of the said debentures 
when sold," Motion carried, 

The Clerk read the Report of the Finance and Executive 
Committee, It was moved by Councillor Bell and seconded by Councillor 
Roche: 

"THAT the Report of the Finance and 
Maltive Committee be adopted," Motion carried. 

Page - 26 - 



Afternoon Session 
December Council Session . 1964 

December  15, 1964 

Councillor Percy Baker referred to a man who had an application 
made for relief of taxes, Mr. Guy Redmond. He informed Council that 
this was a case he knew well that this man had been very sick for some 
time and lived in dire poverty, having nothing excepting the house in 
which he lived and that he had asked for nothing; that he had died a couple 
of weeks ago. lie asked who investigated these applications and said 
this was another case in which the Welfare Department was not justified 
in its decision or else the investigation information had not been 
correct. Regarding the Children's Hospital, he was glad to see the grant 
recommended by the Finance 4 Executive Committee and said that the 
Hospital was preforming wonders today, including heart surgery. He cited 
the case of a little eleven year old girl who would go in for surgery 
in January which would "give her a new lease on life" and without the 
modern facilities of the Children's Hospital locally, her parents would 
not have been able to afford to have this surgery done in Montreal or 
another distant place. 

Councillor Snair expressed concern with the haste in which 
Council was willing to approve the $250,000 to the hospital, pointing out 
that a larger grant might conceivably be necessary when all the information was 
in. He felt that Council should have certain information; for example, 
the number of patient days attributed to other provinces and cities 
before making a quarter of a million dollar commitment on behalf of the 
taxpayers of Halifax County. He said that especially the new councillors 
did not have sufficient information to warrant such a responsibility. 

Councillor Percy Baker said it was unfortunate that the new 
councillors had not been present when the subject was discussed at 
Council for several months. He suggested Council not be like the City 
of Halifax, which had made a grant with strings attached. They would make 
a grant if the other municipalities did. He pointed out that they needed 
at least $250,000 from the County and if more was required it could be 
voted at a later date. He knew of no better Christmas gift for sick 
children waiting for treatment than to pass the grant without further 
delay, 

Councillor Snair felt that nothing would be lost by waiting 
to pass the grant at a later date; that plans for the hospital were 
not even completed as yet and the money would not be used before March 
at least, and that by waiting much could be gained by the additional 
information which could be received. 

Councillor Myers felt that the five percent hospital tax 
should pay for the new Children's Hospital and if that was not sufficient 
that a further two percent should be added to the tax to cover it so that 
the funds would come from the proper sources. 

Councillor Curren was interested in Councillor Snair's remarks; 
he too felt that more information should be available to Councillors. 

Councillor Snair reminded Council that a few years ago the 
Children's Hospital had been in financial difficulties and that they 
had come to the County for help and the County had "Bailed them out" at 
that time, lie felt that the other municipal bodies should be approached 

Page • 27 • 



December Council Session - 1964 
Afternoon Session 	 Tuesday, December 1S_ !_1964 

for grants because the Hospital looked after children from New Brunswick, 
Prince Edward Island and Newfoundland, 

Councillor Quigley did not feel the councillors should wait 
to see what New Brunswick or Prince Edward Island or Timbuctou were 
giving and to come in with their contribution at the bottom of the 
list; that the County of Halifax should take the leadership in the matter 
since it was obvious from County patient days that the County was 
receiving considerable service from the Hospital and knew pretty well what 
the budget would be for the coming years, It would mean a little over 
1 1/24 on the tax dollar and he was sure that no taxpayers in Halifax County 
would begrudge this amount for the care and treatment of sick children, 

Mr, Hattie explained that the Children's Hospital was asking 
for an immediate pledge as they were asking other municipalities so that 
they would know where the money was coming from before they began construction, 

Warden Settle advised that Mr, Tingley had given them all the 
patient days and indicated that he would be contacting other municipalities 
concerned and anyone else suggested to him as possible contributors. 

Councillor Bell said it should not be a matter of other people's 
grants, that the County should donate on the basis of need and of their 
ability in all good conscience to give. 

In reply to COuncillor Snair, Councillor Ouigley stated that 
the County had more patient days represented at the Children's Hospital tnan 
the City of Halifax or the City of Dartmouth, lie felt Council should give 
as they saw fit, that it was not a thing that the taxpayers of the County 
would object, 

It was moved by Councillor Snair and seconded by Councillor 
Myers 

Amendment: 
a.Ilm'aira•laNwfwnoneml 

"THAT the sections of the Finance and 
rrealtive Committee re Children's Hospital 
be deferred until the March Session of 
Council." Motion defeated 

It was moved by Councillor Snair and seconded by Councillor 
Granville Moser 

"THAT Notice of the Re-consideration he given in 
connection with the resolution to approve the 
section of the Report of the Finance and Executive 
Committee Report dealing with the Children's Hospital", 
Motion defeated. 

Page - 28 



Afternoon Session 
December Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday, December 15, 1964 
-we 	 swea■Lear■-.061■0•Ylwat 

L. 

Solicitor Cox explained that when a motion to reconsider 
was moved at a session of several days duration then the matter was 
dealt with on the last day of the session; however, when the motion 
to reconsider was moved during a one-day session it had to be dealt with 
at the end of that day's agenda; thus making it of little value for 
a one.day session, Solicitor Cox was instructed by Council to draft a 
corrective bylaw to eliminate the problem, 

It was moved by Councillor Baker and seconded by Councillor 
Roche: 

"THAT the proposed salary scale for the 
Halifax County Hospital, be approved," 
Motion carried, 

Councillor Baker said he would like to see a similar scale 
inaugurated for the Ocean View Home, Mr, Hattie advised that it was 
planned to present such a scale to Council next month, 

Councillor Quigley felt that the scale had been worked 
out to the satisfaction of Mr, Davies, the Superintendent, and served 
as a guide in basic wages paid to the staff of this institution, 

The Clerk read the first portion of the drafted legislation 
presented to Council for its approval, 

Councillor Smeltzer thought that this matter had been disposed 
of last winter and was not to come before Council for another year, 
Solicitor Cox said that his interpretation was that it not be introduced 
last year but he had been instructed to prepare it for submission this 
year 

Councillor Smeltzer pointed out that Council was trying to 
get new commercial industry in the County and if extra tax was placed 
on Sackville Downs that by.1966 it would no longer be in operation, 

It was moved by Councillor Smeltzer and seconded by Councillor 
Hanrahan: 

"THAT the Sections of the proposed legislation 
dealing with Pari-mutual Betting be deleted," 

Motion defeated with a recorded vote as follows: 	Districts 
FOR.-1,2,6,7, 12, 13, 18, 19, 27; Districts AGAINST-3,4,5,9, 10, 11, 
15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, and 26, 

Councillor Quigley reminded Council that this afternoon they 
had dealt with a report including one million dollars committed to the 
building of schools, and with other commitments, the expenses would come 
close to two million, He said he would like to see all taxes abolished 
but unfortunately we do not live in that sort of world, He said there 
was some talk of cutting welfare costs, but we have to look after these 
unfortunate people, However, new sources of taxation are necessary, 

Page - 29 

I 



December Council Session . 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesda , December 15 1964 

He quoted from a speech by the lion, Maurice Sauve, in which he said 
that one third of the farm families were in the poverty category according 
to ARDA classification, He pointed out that Council was not trying 
to tax Sackville Downs, but rather the people who go there and do the 
betting, He said he would oppose taxing Sackville Downs as such, but
if the betting public could not afford the ten percent tax then they 
should not be betting, He asked Council to look at it realistically 
and pointed out that if the government turns down the legislation then 
Council could go back and tell them that they had made it impossible 
for the County to collect much needed dollars for education and ask 
them what they would do about it, 

Councillor Curren said it was a case of a lot of people 
going out there for amusement and he did not thing Council should 
crucify one industry, 

Councillor Smeltzer felt that the tax should be levied where 
it belongs, He pointed out that the wages paid out by Sackville Downs 
amounted to between $115,000 to $116,000 per year and such an industry, 
which employed people should not be jeopardized, 

Councillor Daye wondered how many people would be out of 
work if Sackville Downs was taxed out of business and said this would 
result in serious trouble, 

Councillor Hanrahan pointed out that the Downs do pay 
Federal and Provincial taxes now and although we do need money for schools, 
still this is an industry of the County, lie felt that such a tax imposed 
would change the bookkeeping system of the Downs and result in added 
expense in that regard, 

Councillor Curren said that as it now stands, people are 
going out there and betting, thus keeping the industry going, which is 
now paying sizeable taxes, 

Councillor Smeltzer repeated that if a tax was imposed, 
people would cease patronising the industry and with attendance down 
it would force the Downs to close, 

Councillor Quigley did not see how anyone could forecast 
such a thing, that a few years ago people said if the price of liquor 
was increased, no one would buy it but obviously this did not prove to 
be the case, He felt that if the tax was imposed, the County of Halifax 
should display a sign at the Downs saying "This Tax is For The Education 
of Our Youth", 

Councillor Daye felt that the tax should go on liquor, that 
it would be the best way to collect it for education, 

Councillor McCabe asked whether this came under Federal or 
Provincial legislation, Solicitor Cox had some reservations as to the 
constitutional rights of this question but that he had modelled the 

Page . 30 - 



Afternoon Session 
December Council Session . 1964 
Tuesdayalcember 1S„ 1964 

legislation after the hospital tax legislation so that in effect the 
pari-mutuals would be tax agents of the Municipality, He said that 
at present the operation of pari-mutuals is a Federal matter but 
there is an arrangement with the Provincial Government where they 
share and also a refund is paid to the pari-mutuals, 

Deputy Warden MacKenize said that money was needed for 
education and felt this was one way to get a few extra dollars for 
the purpose, He did not feel, as was suggested that people would go 
outside for horseracing attendance because when other municipalities 
saw how .well it worked in Halifax County they would all be clamouring 
for the same system, As for liquor tax, no amount of increased tax 
deterred the sale of liquor and he felt the same would apply to pari= 
mutual betting, 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley and seconded by Councillor 
Bell 

"THAT the sections of the proposed legislation 
=ring with raising money for the acquisition 
of land for Industrial Purposes, be approved," 
Motion carried, 

In reply to Councillor King-Myers, Solicitor Cox replied 
that the County could spend up to one percent of the assessment of 
the County, he said that according to Section 19, the County can 
expropriate lands using this money for reimbursement to the landowners 
in the same way as it now has the power to expropriate land for schools, 
water and sewer services, etc, 

It was moved by Councillor Williams and seconded by Councillor 
Quigley; 

"THAT the sections of proposed legislation 
Malng with Moirs Limited be approved," 
Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Quigley and seconded by Councillor 
Baker: 

"THAT the proposed legislation re 
remuneration of the Deputy Warden be 
approved," Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Baker and seconded by Councillor 

"THAT the section of the proposed legislation 
iring with the Childrens Hospital be 
approved," Motion carried, 

Page -31 



Afternoon Session 
vyna-temr vra.wesor. 

December Council Session . 1964 
Tuesday, December 15 0  1964 _.....*•■•■•••■••• 	••-■,...0.-• 

Since five clear days are required for notification 
of Councillors to attend a Council Session and ten clear days if notified 
by registered mail, the Solicitor was instructed by Council to prepare 
a recommendation for a lesser period to provide for such instance that 
it would be necesaxy to call a special meeting at shorter notice, 

It was moved by Councillor Bell and seconded by Councillor 
Roche: 

'THAT Ronald Thomas James be appointed a special 
constable whilst employed by the Thomas Collection 
Agency," Motion carried, 

It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by Councillor 
Roche. 

•"THAT the resolution approving the Municipality's 
representatives on the Halifax-Dartmouth Regional 
Authority passed at the November meeting of Council 
be rescinded, and that the Warden be appointed to 
complete the unexpired term of office of former 
Warden Burris, nothing herein contained shall in 
any way effect the present appointment of Councillor 
Hanrahan, -  

Regarding the motion to reconsider, Councillor Snair 
said he had no reason to think that councillors were thinking of the 
taxpayers now more than they were an hour ago, but that there should 
be provision for a motion of consideration to be dealt with at the next 
session: 

Warden Settle put the motion re the Halifax-Dartmouth Regional 
Authority to a vote, which was carried,, 

Councillor P. Baker referred to the very able but misinformed 
City Alderman Lane, Chairman of the Safety Committee in her remarks 
concerning 'old misery" the County Jail, She said that in twenty years 
the County had carried out two recommendations made by the Attorney 
General's Department 	As Welfare Committee member for the past four 
years, Councillor Baker knew of only one instance that a recommendation 
had not been carried out and that was the one dealing with a fire escape; 
this had not been done because the Committee felt that a new jail would 
be established soon and that for this reason the cost was not warranted, 
He said that Alderman Lane had requested an investigation of the Welfare 
Committee by the Attorney General's Department, representative of which 
was Mr, Campbell, who frequently visited the Jail, gave every co-operation 
to the Committee and commended the Committee and the Jail staff from time 
to time for the vast improvements in the building, Two years ago the 
Committee was concerned about prisoners being admitted and mingling with 
other prisoners for fear of contagious diseases so they arranged for 
the Physician to visit the Jail three times a week and for new prisoners 
to be segregated until such time as a medical examination could be done 
because of this several possible epidemics were avoided, He said that the 

Page - 32 



a 

December Council Session . 1964 
Afternoon Session 
	

Tuesday, December 15, 1964 

Committee had found jobs and helped to rehabilitate some of the prisoners 
and had succeeded in placing them in responsible roles in the Community 
and had been instrumental in having prisoners who were mentally disturbed 
transferred to the Nova Scotia Hospital; he wondered whether Alderman 
Lane was willing to go to these lengths on the Safety Committee. lie 
pointed to the weak floors, falling plaster, poor sanitary conditions, 
etc, at the Courthouse and said that these conditions provided a very 
undignified atmosphere for the lawyers and judges who were required 
to serve there. He said he would be very happy to have the well-meaning 
but badly misinformed Alderman Lane and also Mayor Vaughan to visit 
the County Jail and see for themselves the conditions there that they 
would find good housekeeping and good meals and pointed out that the 
County Jail did not have sit-down strikes because of being served 
bad food as was the case in the city prison. 

Councillor King-Myers expressed appreciation for those 
responsible for having the protraits of Her Majesty The Queen and Her 
Consort placed in the Council Chambers. 

Councillor Quigley expressed pleasure that they had 
been placed in a manner as to follow proper protocol. 

The Clerk advised that there was a vacancy in the 
Assessment Board of Appeal due to the death of one of the members, Councilior 
Curren felt that there should be certain qualifications set down for members 
appointed to the Appeal Board. 

Councillor Daye wished to appoint Vernon Daye for 
the position, saying that he was a building contractor and had a good 
idea of the values of buildings. 

It was moved by Councillor Curren and seconded by 
Councillor Nicholson: 

"THAT the appointment of a member of the Board 
of Appeal for Halifax East be deferred until 
the January Session of Council." Motion 
carried. 

El 
	

Roche: 
	 It was moved by Councillor Bell and seconded by Councillor 

1. 

"THAT Council go into a Committee of 
'In—Whole." Motion carried. 

It was moved by Councillor Williams and seconded by 
Councillor MacKenzie: 

"THAT Council reconvene from Committee of The 
WROTe.. Motion carried. 

Warden Settle announced that a Christmas Party was 
being held for those in the County Hospital and that all Councillors were 

Page -33 

L.3 



December Council Session . 1964 
Afternoon Session 	 Tuesda 	December 15 9  1964 

welcome o  the date being December 21st, at S p.m, He wished members 
of Council and their families a Happy Christmas and his best wishes 
for the New Year 

Councillor P, Baker said the Home and School 
Association of Terence Bay, which orjina•liy exchanged gifts at their 
Christmas Party at the December meeting, this year brought wrapped 
gifts and sent them to the County Hospital, He said it represented 
between ninety and one hundred gifts, and he felt this a good idea 
which other organizations could follow in future. 

It was moved by Councillor Snair and seconded by 
Councillor Bell; 

"THAT Council adjourn," 
Motion carried, 

Council adjourned following the singing of "Good 
Save The Queen", 

Pap•34 . 



REPORTS 

of the 

FIRST YEAR MEETINGS 

of the 

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNCIL 

of the 

MUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY 
OF HALIFAX 

DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION 
December 15, 1964 



DRAFT ONLY 

Bill No, 	 1965 

CHAPTER 
AN ACT RELATINr TO THE MIMCIPALITY 

OF THE COUNTY OF HALIFAX 

[

follows: 

 1] 	
BE IT ENACTED by the governor and Assembly as 

Interpret- 
ation 	

1. 	In this Act: 

(a) "bet" means a bet made, accepted or recorded 
at a racetrack in the Municipality through the 
agency of a pari-mutual system; 

(b) "by-laws" means by-laws made by the Council; 

L. 	 (c) "collector" means the collector of the 
Municipality; 

Fl 	 (d) "Council" means the Council of the Municipality; and 

(e) "Municipality" means the Municipality of the 
County of Halifax, 

Tax on 
Bets 

2, 	Every person who bets or records a bet shall pay to 
the Collector at the time of paying or recording the bet a 
tax at the rate of ten per cent of the bet. 

Li 

Duty of 	 3, 	(1) After the coming into force of this Act no operator 
Operator of 	of a pari-mutual system in the Municipality shall accept or 
Pari-mutual 	record a bet unless he has been granted a registration certifi- 

cate under the authority of this Act and his certificate is in 
force at the time of accepting or recording the bet, 

Registration 	 (2) Such registration certificate shall be issued by 
rl 	Certificate 	the collector and shall he kept at the race track in a prominent 

position and shall not be transferable, 

Cancelation F or Suspension 
of Certificate 

(3) Subject to the approval of Council the collector 
may cancel or suspend a registration certificate in the case of 
a person who has been found guilty of an offence under this Act, 
or has failed to post the security required under this Act, and 
may refuse to issue a registration certificate to any person who 
has been found guilty of an offence against this Act, or has 
failed to post the security required under this Act, 

Page 	 - 1 - 

-35- 



Agent of 	4, 	Every person who accents or records a bet shall be 
Collector 	deemed to be an agent of the collector and as such shall 

levy and collect the tax imposed by this Act upon the person 
placing or recording the bet. 

Collection 	5, 	The tax imposed under this Act shall be collected at 
and 	 the time of nlacing or recording the bet and he remitted to 
Remittance 	the collector at the times and in the manner prescribed by 
of Tax 	the . by-laws. 

Returns 	6, 	Every person who accepts or records bets shall make 
to Collector 	returns to the collector and shall keep such records in the 

form prescribed by the by-laws, and any failure to do so shall 
constitute an offence against this Act. 

Tax Held 	7. 	Every person who collects any tax under this Act shall 
in Trust 	he deemed to hold the same in trust for the collector and for 

the payment over of the same in the manner and at the time 
prescribed by by-law. 

Recovery 	8. 	The amount of any taxes that are due and nayable under 
by action 	this Act, may be recovered by action in any Court as a debt 

the ”unicipality, in an action brought by the "unicinal Clerk 
and Treasurer, and the Court may make an order as to the cost 
of such action in favour of the "unicinality,  

Bond may 	9, 	Where the person accenting or recording bets has failed 
be 	 to collect or to remit tax in accordance with the nrovisions of 
Required 	this Act, the collector may require him to deposit with the 

'lunicinal Clerk and Treasurer a bond by way of cash or other 
security satisfactory to the Clerk and Treasurer. The amount 
of the bond shall be determined by the Clerk and Treasurer, 
but shall not be greater than an amount equal to six times the 
sum or the estimated sum of tax that would normally be collected 
by the person each month under this Act. 

Offence 

Fines 

	

10. 	Every person contravening any provision of this Act or 
of the by-laws shall he guilty of an offence against this Act, 
and every violation in connection with a senarate bet shall he 
considered a separate offence. 

	

11, 	A person guilty of an offence against this Act shall he 
liable on summary conviction, to a fine of not less than $10.00 
and not more than $500,00, and in default of payment to imprison-
ment for a term not exceeding one month, and in addition shall be 
ordered by the magistrate or justice to nay the amount of the 
tax that is owing including any arrears, nenalties or interest, 
on or before such date as shall be fixed by the magistrate or 
justice. 

Page 

-36- 



Fines paid 
	

12, 	Fines collected under this Act shall be paid to 
to Collector 	the collector. 

Onus on 
Defendant 	13, 	In any prosecution for failure to pay the tax or 

to collect the tax or remit the tax, the onus of proving 
that the tax was paid, collected or remitted, as the case 
may be, to the collector shall be upon the defendant. 

Council 
	

14, 	(1) For the purposes of carrying into effect the 
may make 	provisions of this Act according to their true intent and 
by-laws 	of supplying any deficiency therein, the Council may make 

by-laws 

(a) prescribing the forms and records to be 
used for'the purposes of the Act and by-laws; 

(b) prescribing the form and manner of 
records to be kept by persons accepting or 
recording bets; 

(c) prescribing the method of collection 
and remittance of the tax and any other 
condition or requirements affecting such 
collection and remittance; 

(d) defining any expression used in this Act 
and not defined herein; 

(e) fixing the date for the coming into force 
of this Act, 

(2) Such by-laws shall have the same force and effect 
as if enacted by this Act when given the approval of the Minister 
of Municipal Affairs, 

rl 	Use of 	15. 	The proceeds of any tax levied under this Act shall 
Tax 	 be used for the general purposes of the Municipality. 

Effective 	16, 	Sections 2 to 15 inclusive of this Act shall come 
Date 	 into force on, and not before, a date to be fixed by by-law, 

L 

L. 

Industrial 	17, 	Notwithstanding the provisions of the Municipal Corporations 
Park 	 Supplementary Powers Act, as amended by Chapter 39 of the Acts 

of 1962, the Council shall have full power and authority to 
vote, rate, collect, receive, appropriate and pay in any one 
year a sum not exceeding one per centum of the assessed value 
of the property on which taxes are levied for that year for 
the purchase, development, servicing and maintaining of land 
to be used for the purposes of establishing, assisting, and 
developing industry within the Municipality,  

Page - 3 

- 37 - 



Borrowing 	18, 	(1) The Municipality shall have full power and 
Powers 

	

	authority to borrow or raise by way of loan from time to 
time on the credit of the Municipality, such sum or sums 
as the Council deems necessary for the purchase, development, 
servicing and maintaining of land to be used for the purposes 
of establishing assisting, and developing industry within 
the Municipality, 

(2) The powers conferred by the preceding subsection 
shall be subject to the provisions of the Municipal Affairs 
Act, 

Amendment 	19, 	Section 2 of Chapter 72 of the Acts of 1953 is 
of Ch. 72, 	amended by adding immediately after the word "cemeteries" 
Acts of 1953 	in the thirteenth line thereof the words "or for the establishing, 

assisting and developing of industry within the Municipality". 

Moirs 
Assessment 	20, 	(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Bonus 

Act or the Assessment Act all personal property of Moris Limited 
in the form of finished goods for shipment out of the Province 
of Nova Scotia and stored in warehouses in Bedford, in the County 
of Halifax, shall for the years 1965, 1966 and 1967 be assessed 
for all purposes of taxation at ten per cent of the average value 
calculated according to the Assessment Act, 

(2) Any assessment of the goods referred to in subsection 
(1) already made by the Municipality for the year 1962 shall 
be null and void and shall be replaced by an assessment as 
provided in subsection (1) of this section. 

Grant to 	21, 	The Council shall have power to vote, rate, collect, 
Childrenst 	receive, appropriate, and pay all sums of money required by 
Hospital 	the Municipality for the paying of grants or contributions to 

the Children's Hospital, Halifax, Nova Scotia. 

Deputy 
Warden 	22, 	(1) The Deputy Warden of the Municipality shall he 

paid such salary or remuneration as is determined by by-law, 

(2) The Deputy Warden shall in addition to such salary 
or remuneration be paid an allowance for travel, at the rate 
of ten cents per mile for once going to and returning fror 
every regular or special meeting of the Council or of a 
committee, 

(3) The Deputy Warden shall not receive any payment 
for salary, remuneration or allowance for travel, until all 
penalties standing against him for non-attendance at meetings 
of the Council or other neglect of duty are paid. 

Page - 4 - 

- 38 - 



DiXEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1964 

Tuesday, December 15, 1964  

REPORT OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR FOR NOVEMBER 1964 

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS 	ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	 FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	57 	 $ 679,900.00 	 $ 582.00 ' 
Apartment Building 	1 	 95,000.00 	 40.00 
Residence & Storage 	1 	 7,000.00 	 7.50 
Residence & Store 	1 	 3,800.00 	 5.00 
Mobile Home 	 1 	 ------ 
Sewage Treatment Plant 	1 	 20,543.00 
Shopping Centre 	 1 	 45,000.00 	 30.00 
Barber Shop 	 1 	 1,500.00 	 5.00 
Poultry House 	 1 	 4,000.00 	 5.00 
Hog Barn 	 1 	 2,000.00 	 5.00 
Demolition 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
Garage, private 	14 	 6,775.00 	 28.00 
Garage, commercial 	1 	 10,000.00 	 7.50 
Relocation 	 1 	 6,000.00 	 7.50 
Addition, res. 	 21 	 20,035.00 	 54.00 
Addition, yacht club 	1 	 60,000.00 	 40.00 
Repairs, res. 	 4 	 7,500000 	 17.00 
Repairs, store 	 1 	 200.00 	 2.00 
Repairs, Legion Hall 	1 	 7,000.00 	 7.50  
TOTAL 	 111 	 $ 976,753.00 	 $ 845.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED CONST.COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building res. 	25 	 $276,700.00 	 $ 237.00 
Wvice Station 	 1 	 40,000.00 	 30.00 
4*per Market 	 1 	 49,000.00 	 30.00 
Church 	 1 	 425,000.00 	 158.75 
Relocation 	 3 	 5,500.00 	 9.00 
Machine Storage 	 1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00 
Store 	 1 	 40,000.00 	 30.00  
TOTAL 	 33 	 $837,200.00 	 $ 496.75 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED CONST.COST 	 FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	3 	 $ 30,500.00 	 $ 25.00 
Addition, res. 

Warehouse 
TOTAL 	

1 

3 

	

8 	 $ 43,600.00 
5,000.00  

3,100.00 

	

5,000.00 	 5.00 
5.00  

$ 44.00 

9.00 
Dance Hall 	 1  

U 

Page -1- 

- 39 - 



Respectfu 	submitted, 

ificai/G 
G. W. .;erg 
Assistant uilding Inspector 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
New Building, res. 	6 	 $ 67,300.00 	 $ 55.00 
Office & Store 	 1 	 140,000.00 	 60.00 
Addition, res. 	 1 	 200.00 	 2.00 
Relocation 	 1 	 1,000.00 	 2.00 
Repairs 	 2 	 240.00 	 4.00  
TOTAL 	 11 	 8208 9 740.00 	 $123.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS REJECTED CONST, COST 	FEE RETURNED 
Garage 	 1 	 $ 600.00 	 2.00 
Repairs 	 1 	 3 9 000.00 	 5.00  
TOTAL 	 2 	 $ 3,600.00 	 $ 	7.00 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	27 
School 
Service Station 
Mobile Home 	 1 
Relocation 	 1 
TOTAL 	 31 

The following pages show a complete breakdown of building types and permits 
issued for individual districts. 



41 - 

DISTRICT 1 

CONST., TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	13 	 $222,000.00 	$ 195.00 
Shopping Centre 	 1 	 45,000.00 	 30.00 
Addition, res. 	 2 	 500.00 	 4.00 
Addition, yacht club 	1 	 60,000.00 	 40.0C 
Demolition 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 18 	 $328,000.00 	$ 271.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	4 	 $ 74,750.00 	$ 60.00 
Service StAtion 	 1 	 40,000.00 	 30.00 
Super Market 	 1 	 49,000.00 	 30.00 
Garage 	 1 	 900.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 7 	 $164,650.00 	$ 122.00 

CONST. TM; 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
Office & ,tore 	 1 	 $140,000.00 	$ 60.00 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
-1 	New Building, res. 	3 

School 	 1 
TOTAL 

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED  
Repairs, store 	 1 
Repairs, Legion Hall 	1 
TOTAL 	 2 

DISTRICT 2  

CONST. COST 
$ 	200.00 

12.222122 
$ 7,200.00 

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 	2.00 

7.50  
$ 9.50 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 12,000.00 	$ 10.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 12,500.00 	$ 10.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS REJECTED 
Garage, res. 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	1 

CONST. COST 
	

FEE RETURNED 
$ 	600.00 
	

$ 	2.00 

Page -3- 



DISTRICT 3  

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Addition, res. 	 3 	 8 3,530.00 	$ 9.00 
Garage, private 	 2 	 1,200.00 	 4.00  
TOTAL 	 5 	 $ 4,730.00 	$ 13.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Church 	 1 	 $425,000.00 	$158.75 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 8,000.00 	$ 7.50 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS REJECTED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
Repairs, res. 	 1 	 $ 3,000.00 	$ 5.00 - 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMIT  
Service Station 	 1 

DISTRICT 4 

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST.  COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	7 	 $104,000.00 	$ 77.50 
Apartment Building 	1 	 95 9 000.00 	 40.00 
Garage, private 	 3 	 1 9300.0 	 6.00 
Barber Shop 	 1 	 1,500.00 	 5.00 
Addition, res. 	 2 	 1,625.00 	 7.00  
TOTAL 	 14 	 $203,425.00 	$135.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	2 	 $ 33,000.00 	$ 25.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Addition, res. 	 1 	 $ 1,800.00 	$ 5.00 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMIT  
New Building, res. 	3 

DISTRICT 5  

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 14,000.00 

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 10.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 15,500.00 	$ 15.00 

Page -4- 

• 42 • 



L 

L._ 

fl 

DISTRICT 6 

COAST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 12,000.00 	$ 10.00 
Repairs, res. 	 1 	 2,500.00 	 5.00 
TOTAL 	 2 	 $ 14,500.00 	$ 15.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	2 	 $ 16,800.00 	$ 15.00 
Relocation 	 2 	 1,500.00 	 4.00 
Machine Storage 	 1 	1,000.00 

	

--- 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 5 	 $ 19,300.00 	$ 21.00 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	2 
Mobile Home 	 1 
TOTAL 	 3 

DISTRICT 7  

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 8,000.00 	$ 7.50 
Garage, private 	 1 	 550.00 	 2.00 
Repairs, res. 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
Addition, res. 	 1 	 1 4 000.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 4 	 $ 10,050.00 	$ 13.50 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	2 	 $ 20,050.00 	$ 17.50 

DISTRICT 8 

ri 	CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
LJ 	New Building, res. 	3 	 $ 33,000.00 	$ 25.00 

Garage, private 	 1 	 300.00 	 2.00 
Addition, res. 	 2 	 19350.00 	 4.00  
TOTAL 	 Z 	 $ 34,650.00 	$ 31.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	3 	 $ 27 9 00040 	$ 25.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Dance Hall 	 1 	 $ 5,000.00 	$ 5.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 
New Building, res. 	2 

CONST. COST 
$ 22,000.00 

FEE RETURNED 
$ 17.50 

Page -5- 



DISTRICT 9  

CONST.  TY.PS 	PERMITS IS,AED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	3 	 $ 19,500.00 	$ 20.00 
Poultry House 	 1 	 4,000.00 	 5.00 
Addition, res. 	 2 	 830.00 	 4.00  
TOTAL 	 6 	 $ 24,330.00 	$ 29.00 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMIT 
New BuildinG, res. 	1 

DISTRICT 10 

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS  ISSUED 	 CONST . COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, 
Res. & Storage 	 1 	 $ 7,000.0C 	$ 7.50 
Relocation 	 1 	 6,000.00 	 7.50 
Addition, rem. 	 2 	 1,000.00 	 4.00 
Repairs, res. 	 1 	 1,500.00 	 5.00 
GRrage, private 	1 	 775.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 6 	 $ 16,275.00 	$ 26.00 

CONST. TYPE': 	;::::.LIE  INARIES ISSUED 	COST.  COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
w Building, res. 	1 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 7.50 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Addition, res. 	 1 	 $ 	300.00 	$ 	2.00 

CONST. TYkE 	OCCUPANCY PERMIT 
New Building, res. 	4 
Relocation, 	 1 
TOTAL 	 5 

DISTRICT 11 

CONST.  TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, 
Res. & Store 	 1 	 $ 3,800.00 	$ 5.00 

Garage, private 	 1 	 500.00 	 2.00 
Addition, res. 	 1 	 600.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 3 	 $ 4,900.00 	$ 9.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES  ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 3,600.00 	$ 5.00 

Page -6- 

44 



Page -7- 

DISTRICT 11 cont'd  

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 
Addition, res. 	 1 	 $ 	200.00 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMIT 
New Building, res. 	2 

FEE RETURNED 
$ 	2.00 

DISTRICT 12  

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Garage, private 	 1 	 $ 	400.00 	$ 2.00 
Addition, res. 	 1 	 5 9 000.00 	 5.00, 
TOTAL 	 2 	 $ 5,400.00 	$ 7.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Addition, res. 	 1 	 $ 1,000.00 	$ 2.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED  
Repairs, res. 	 1 	 $ 	90.00 	$ 2.00 

DISTRICT 13 

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED  
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 2,500.00 	$ 5.00 
Garage, private 	 1 	 350.00 	 2.00 
TOTAL 	 2 	 $ 2,850.00 	$ 7.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	COMP. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Store 	 1 	 $ 40,000.00 	$ 30.00 

DISTRICT 14 

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	8 	 $ 89,700.00 	$ 65.00 
Garage, commercial 	1 	 10 000.00 	 7.50  
TOTAL 	 9 	 $ 99 9 700900 	 72.50 

CONST. TYPE 
New Building, res. 

PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 
1 

CONST. COST 
$ 11,700.00 

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 10.00 

n 
ti 

-45- 



DISTRICT 14 cont'd 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
New Building, res. 	3 	 $ 33,800.00 	$ 27.50 
Relocation 	 1 	 1000.00 	 2.00  
TOTAL 	 4 	 $ 34,800.00 	$ 29.50 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS  
New Building, res. 	2 

DISTRICT 15  

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	4 	 $ 28,000.00 	$ 27.50 
Repairs, res. 	 1 	 3,000.00 	 5.00  
TOTAL 	 5 	 $ 31,000.00 	$ 32.50 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	2 	 S 14,800.00 	$ 12.00 

DISTRICT 16  

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 7.50 
Hog Barn 	 1 	 2,000.00 	 5.00 
Mobile home 	 1 	 --- 	 --- 
TOTAL 	 3 	 $ 12,000.00 	$ 12.50 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 2,500.00 	$ 5.00 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	2 

DISTRICT 1 

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
NIL 	 NIL 	 NIL 	 NIL 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
Relocation 	 1 	 17170575 	s 5.00 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	3 

Page-8- 

-46. 



Page -9- 

DISTRICT 18 

CONST.  TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
NIL 	 NIL 	 NIL 	 NIL 

CONST. TYPE 
Addition, res. 

PERMITS ISSUED 
2  

DISTRICT 21 

CONST. COST 
$ 3,250.00 

FEE COLLECTED 
$ 7.00 

L_ 

F- 
L 

DISTRICT 24 

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COSTFEE COLLECTED 
NIL 	 NIL 	 NIL 	 NIL 

DISTRICT 27  

CONST. TYPE 	PERMITS ISSUED 	 CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	14 	 $137,200.00 	$ 132.00 
Sewage Treatment plant 	1 	 20,543.00 
Garage, private 	 3 	 1,400.00 	 6.00 
Addition, res. 	 1,350.00 	 6.00  
TOTAL 	 21 	 $160,493.00 	$ 144.00 

CONST. TYPE 	PRELIMINARIES ISSUED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
New Building, res. 	If 	 $ 35,000.00 	$ 30.00 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 	CONST. COST 	FEE COLLECTED 
r- 	 New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 10,000.00 	$ 7.50 

Warehouse 	 1 	 5,000.00 	 5.00  ... 	TOTAL 	 2 	 $ 15,000.00 	$ 12.50 

CONST. TYPE 	APPLICATIONS CANCELLED 	CONST. COST 	FEE RETURNED 
New Building, res. 	1 	 $ 11,500.00 	$ 10.00 
Repairs, res. 	 1 	 150.00 	 2.00 
TOTAL 	 2 	 $ 11,650.00 	12707) 

CONST. TYPE 	OCCUPANCY PERMITS 
New Building, res. 	4 

r 
L 

r- 

*47- 



r-- 

BUILDING PERMITS 	 CONSTRUCTION COST  

AVERAGE 	 AVERAGE  

1961-1962 -1963 	 1964 	 1961-1962-1963 	1964  

JAN. 	58 	 61 	 $ 968,225.00 	$ 571,595.00 

FEB. 	50 	 32 	 3379555.00 	315,492.00 

MARCH 	49 	 42 	 363 9 941.00 	 364,700.00 

APRIL 	75 	 119 	 7409937.00 	1,064,207.00 

MAY 	181 	 187 	 1,150,578.00 	19 168,068.00 

J Ulik.■ 	 225 	 180 	 1,482,194.00 	1,565,417.00 

JULY 	178 	 179 	 1,122,497.00 	1,194,980.00 

AUGUST 	195 	 176 	 1,282,381.00 	 876,660.00 

SEPT. 	147 	 213 	 942,253.00 	1,082,644.00 

OCT. 	157 	 146 	 835,421.00 	1,309,570.00 

NOV. 	116 	 111 	 907,380.00 	976,753.00 

DEC. 	73 	 810,701.00 

Page -10- 

L.- 

• 

- 48 - 



DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1964 

Tuesday, December 15, 1964. 

r 

11 

REPORT OF THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 

TO HIS HONOUR THE WARDEN AND MEMBERS OF MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

COUNCILLORS: 

Your Board would respectfully recommend that the fol-
lowing items be approved: 

1. Albert C. Croft, Rockingham, re-zoning of lot B 
from R-2 to R-4. 	 

The Board has received a request from Mr. Croft to re-
zone lot B of his property on Forest Hill Drive, Rockingham, from 
R-2 to R-4 to permit the construction of an apartment house: as 
the Board feels that this move would not be detriWental to the 
surrounding neighbourhood, they would respectfully recommend that 
Council set the next Council meeting, if they would, to hold a 
public hearing on this matter. 

2. Metropolitan Developments Limited, Rockingham, 
re-zoning to C-1 the lands formerly owned by Village Shops Ltd., 
ROckingham.  

Metropolitan Developments. Limited submitted a request 
for re-zoning of their property on Forest Hill Drive, Rockingham, 
from Ilt-2 to C-1: this is an extension of the existing commercial 
zone beyond the 200 feet to the rear property line and will pro-
vide additional parking for the Village Shopping Centre. Since 
there is a very real buffer strip, in the form of a steep bank, 
between this area and the surrounding residential area, the Board 
feels that this re-zoning would not be detrimental to the neigh-
bourhood and would therefore recommend that Council approve the 
application and set the next session of Council as a date for the 
public hearing on this matter. 

3. Highland Acres Subdivision, Cole Harbour, zone 
change' from General Building Zone to it-2.  

The residents of Highland Acres Subdivision have re-
quested re-zoning of this subdivision from General Building Zone 
to 11=-2 as they feel that the present zoning does not give them 
the protection needed to maintain the present character of their 
community, which is mainly single family homes. The Board would 
therefore respectfully recommend that Council approve this appli-
cation and that the next session of Council be set as a date for 
the public hearing on this matter. 

page 	1 - 

• 49 - 

U 



4. Randall Park Development, Fairview.  
The Planning Board would respectfully recommend to 

Council that the following lots, #'s 56, 57, 93, 94, 95 and 97, 
of the Randall Park Subdivision be approved with a lesser frontage 
than is required under the Subdivision By-laws. The Board would 
recommend this move because the lots are facing on the outside of 
a curve and do have a sixty-Mot (60') width at the building line. 

Respectfully submitted, 
(Signed by the Committee) 

page 	2 

• 50 • 



it 

1 

DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1964 

Tuesday, December 15, 1964. 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT OF THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 

TO HIS HONOUR THE WARDEN AND MEMBERS OF MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 

COUNCILLORS: 

1. Halifax County Official Town Plan.  After careful 
deliberation, your Board respectfully recommends that the Halifax 
County Official Town Plan, with Amendments as listed below, be 
presented to Council with Notice of Intention to adopt and that 
the next session of Council be set as the date for a public hearing. 

(a) Amendment #1, Section D, Neighbourhood Commercial, 
Page 69, Policy of Development, Paragraph (a)!  

This paragraph is recommended to be amended by striking 
out the section, "although dwellings may be located on the upper 
floors", as appears at the top of Page 70. 

(b) Amendment #2,  Page 77, Paragraph  1, Trailer  Parks. 
This paragraph is recommended to be completely deleted 

thereby removing the prohibition restriction on trailer parks. 
The effect of this is to permit trailer parks in the County Areas 
where the zoning permits such a use. 

(c) Amendment #3, Page 77, Paragraph L, Rural Land in 
the Urban Sector.  

As it has been recommended that the three--acre lot size 
requirement for this type of land be reduced to 15,000 square feet 
with a 75-foot frontage, this classification is no longer neces-
sary and all areas so classified should be included in the Rural 
Sector. Therefore, the Board recommends that all of the Section 
dealing with Rural Land in the Urban Sector be deleted. 

(d) Amendment #4, The Future Land Use  Plan. The 
Future Land Use Plan is amended by establishing a residential 
neighbourhood community for the Kearney Lake District, immediately 
to the west of Di•CENTENNIAL Drive. 

(e) Amendment #5, Section D, Rural Land, Paragraph 2, 
Policy of Development, (first paragraph on  page 82 ). 

The requirements of the five--acre lot is recommended 
to be amended to a lot of 15,000 square feet with a minimum 75-
foot frontage. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

11 (  

51 



December Council Session - 1964 

Tuesday , Docenber 15, 1964 

"':PORT OF THE FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE CrImmITTEE 

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL 

Your Committee has again met with mr, ceorge Tingley to 
discuss with him the details of financing the nroposed new Children's 
Hospital at Halifax, It will be interesting for Council to know that 
14,384 patient days at the Children's Ilosnital in the year 1963 were 
County patients, The capital cost of the proposed expansion nrogram 
is estimated to he $6,000,000, The City of Halifax has already gone 
on record as riving $500,000 in terms of money and land and we now 
understand the land involved would be thirty to thirty-two thousand 
square feet and the price involved for the transfer of the land in 
question is estimated to be $1,00 rer square foot, 

The Municipality has been asked to contribute the sun of 
$250,000 toward the Building Fund of the proposed new Children's 
Hospital. Your Committee recommends that this amount he contributed 
for this purpose; this amount to be payable at the rate of $25,000 per 
year for a l0-year neriod, starting in the year 1965, 

MOIR'S LIMITED 

Three years ago Moir's Limited annroached the municinality, 
asking that their finished goods for shipment outside the "rovince of 
Nova Scotia and stored in the warehouse at Bedford, should he assessed 
for all nurnoses at 10% of the average value calculated according to 
the Assessment Act, Council agreed with this nrincinle in order to 
place Moir's Limited on a more competitive basis with other Confectionery 
Establishments in Canada, It was approved for the years 1962, 1963 and 
1964 and your Committee is recommending that legislation he introduced 
at this year's esssion of the Legislature to renew the taxation on these 
finished projects shipped beyond the Province, at the same rate for 
the years 1965, 1966 and 1967. This legislation follows this report, 

BUSINESS MACHINES - COLLECTION OFFICE 
	.•••••■•■■• 

Your Committee has reviewed the situation with respect to 
needed business equipment in the Collection Department with the members 
of staff and on their recommendation and on the recommendation of the 
Auditors, this Committee recommends to Council that a new Burroughs 
E2100 Computor at a cost of $24,000 be purchased; the purchase price of 

Page 	• 1 • 
-52- 



December Council Session - 1964 

Re ort of the Finance and Executive Committee Continued 

this machine to be charged to Surplus Funds of the Municipality, 

SALARY SCALE - HALIFAX COUNTY HOSPITAL 
• 

In October, 1964 0  the Board of Management at the Halifax 
County Hospital recommended a variety of increases in salaries to 
various individuals, This increase has not gone into effect yet, 
because, although the By-law empowers the Hospital Board to deal 
with minor changes throughout the year, a substantial change that 
might effect the Municipal budget must receive Council's approval, 

For some time now this Committee has been hoping to 
institute a proper salary scale structure at the Halifax County 
Hospital, together with proper job descriptions for each individual 
on the staff at this Institution, together with an "establishment" 
or staff quota, so that the various classifications of employees 
will be grouped in proper category and increases in the future will 

LI fall within the various steps of the proposed salary scale, 

Your Committee recommends the adoption of the salary scale, 
attached to this report, for the employees of the Halifax County 
hospital with effect from the first of November, 1964, as your 
Committee is of the opinion that this proportion of the increases 
can be absorbed within the Hospital budget for the year 1964. ri 
CONFEDERATION CENTENARY PROJECT 

We regret to advise Council that the decision of the Con-
federation Centenary Celebration Committee for the proposed Library 
and Branches for Halifax County has not been recommended to the Govern-
ment for a Centennial Grant and the Provincial Committee points out 
that the application was not received prior to the dead line they had 
set - September 1 0  1964 

BOXING DAY - DECEMBER 28, 1964 
sommanatmOIN.M111110■1011EIMION 

Where the Civil Service Commission of the Province of Nova 
Scotia has recommended and the Governor-in.Council has.approved that 
Monday, December 28th, be celebrated as Boxing Day, your Committee 
recommends that the offices of the Municipality of the County of 
Halifax celebrate Monday, the 28th day of December as Boxing Day, 

LEGISLATION 

Your Committee pas gone over the attached proposed legilsation 
for the year 1965 with the Solicitor and the Committee recommends 
Councils approval of this legislation at this time so that it can be 
forwarded to the Department of the Attorney General early in the new year. 

Page 	 - 2 	
- 53 

011.011. 



December Council Session . 1964 

aort  of the Finance and Executive Committee Continued 

RELIEF FROM PAYMENT OF THE CURRENT YEAR'S TAXES 

Your Committee has investigated the circumstances surrounding 
each of the individual cases listed below and wish to recommend to 
Council as follows:- 

Mrs, Elizabeth Williams - District No, 16-32 	Recommend Exemption 

°"171n7377117e77771757r7117177nountol35.20,  

Mrs, Gertrude M. M ers - District No, 16-32 	Recommend Exemption 
lirtSg-C717.7"ent year s taxes in anamount o $70040, 

Vernon L. Clattenbur 	District No, 20-67A 	Recommends no Exemption 
of t e curren year s taxes, 

Mrs, Rita Butler . Mu h Cove District No, 20 Recommend Exemption 
o 	e curren year s axes in an amoun o 	.900 

Adam Fleet Ecum Secum District No, 22 	Recommends no Exemption 

Mrs, Nellie Clare - District No, 3132 	Recommends Exemption 
Ortre—aCaTWETI-117 -1.11:esnananIount of $113,22, 

Perry J, Dowell District No, 6-98 
	

Recommends no Exemption 
0 	e curren year s axes, 

Grover C. Scott - East Dover - District No. 10 Recommends no Exemption 

Mrs E_ "a Bradbu - Eastern Passe :e 	 Recommends Exemption 
amount of $64.05. 

Recommends Exemption 
cir-Th-17enTharSternudaresricitnito $61.40. 

Mrs. Elizabeth Hann - 17 Kaatin•Road Armdale Recommends Exemption 
to • e same amoun as i w ow s exemp on a. been granted for the 
year 1964 - $83.25, 

Mrs, Ellen E, Rh no - District No, 7x58 	Recommends Exemption of 
s‘E ---tHecurienYeSicesin - inamo.untof $102,84, 

Mrs. Constance Moore - District No, 12-1 	Recommends Exemption 
Orire=lrreiTrye sinanarnount of $44,12, 

Page 	- 3 

o e ctrII-Nrif.7e1Trffixes 

- 54 - 



DeceMber Council Session . 1964 

Report of the Finance and Executive Committee Continued ,  

Carl L, Colo - District No, 25127 	 Recommends no Exemption 
ararTuTrjerrelarsta 

Mrs. Margaret Vickery - District No., 3-132, 	Recommends no Exemption 
of the current yea0s taxes. 

Mrs. Caroline Holmans - District No, 3132 	Recommends no Exemption 
of the current year's taxes, 

Guy W. Redmond - District No._ 10.2 	 Recommends no Exemption 
of the current year's taxes. 

Mrs, Annie Romans - District No, 8.50 	Recommends Exemption 
o 	e current years year s ta)ean amount of $64.52. 

Mrs, Minnie E, S ears District No, 2 1124 	Recommends Exemption 
arTsiImrcat rr 	 amours o $112,48. 

Mrs,  Viola  Mae MacKay  - Bedford 	 Recommends Exemption 
of the balance of the current year's taxes in an amount of $20.700 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee) 

Page 	. 4 

- 55. 



E=I 	E=2:3 	1:=3 	f=3 =II C=7) EZZI 1=3 C=3 
December Council Session 

Tuesday; December  15, 196 

PROPOSED SALARY STRUCTURE

HALIFAX COUNTY HOSPITAL STAFF 

. !INI'Ul 	1 -YEAR 	2 YEARS - 	3 YEARS • 4 YEARS 	5 YEARS 	6 YEARS 

ATTENDANTS 	 $1,560 	$1,680 	$1,800 	$1,920 	$2,040 	$2,160 	82,280 

C.N,A, CRADE I 	 2,400 	2,520 	2,640 	2,760 	2,880 

C,N.A, GRADE 2 	 2,640 	2,760 	2,880 	3,000 	3,120 

GRADUATE NURSES 	3,36b 	3,480 	3,600 	3,780 	3,960 

	

NIGHT SUPERVISOR - R.N o 3,480 	3,600 	3,780 	3,960 	4,140 

MAXIMUM SECURITY 
6 	NURSE - R.N. 	 3,480 	3,600 	3,780 	3,960 	4,140 
N 
en 

	

SICK WARD NURSE . R.N. 3,480 	3,600 	3,780 	3,960 	4,140 

	

DAY SUPERVISOR - R,N, 3,780 	3,960 	4,140 	4,320 	4,500 	4,680 

DIRECTOR OF NURSES 	4,500 	4,680 	4,860 	5,040 	5,220 	5,400 

MEDICAL RECORDS 
LIBRARIAN 	 3,000 	3,120 	3,240 	3,360 	3,480 	3,600 

-to 
c,t 	KITCHEN SUPERINTENDENT 4,800 	5,000 	5,200 	5,400 	5,600 	5,800 	6,000 
e 

ASSISTANT KITCHEN 
SUPERINTENDENT 	3,000 	3,120 	3,240 	3,360 	3,480 	3,600 

o 
1-- 	COOKS 	 2,400 	2,520 	2,640 	2,760 	2,880 	3,000 	3,120 

KITCHEN HELP 	 1,560 	1,680 	1,800 	1,920 	2,040 	2,160 	2,280 

WAITRESSES 	 1,560 	1,680 	1,800 	1,920 	2,040 	2,160 	2,280 



= 	 f 	L= L.1_3 	r 	 L 	1-1  r-1 r-1  

December Council Session - 1966 
PROPOSED SALARY STRUCTURE 

iarrrrxrrrirrrlrMrrAT:riAFF 

!!INI911,4 1 YEAR 	2 YEARS' • •  3 'YEARS 	4 YEARS 	5 YEARS 	6 YEARS 

CHIEF OF ''AINTENANCE 	54,800 $5,000 	5,200 	$5,400 	$5,600 	$5,800 	$6,000 

".A  T N7F. N A N CF. "AN 	 2,580 	2,700 	2,0/0 	2,940 	3,060 	3,180 

'.`VINTER 	 3,000 	3,120 	3,240 	3,360 	3,480 	3,600 

-..‘_ il IT V.!". 	 2,160 	2,280 	2,400 	2,520 	2,640 	2,760 

'AP,.'137.:TE' 	 2,580 	2,709 	2,820 	2,940 	3,060 	3,180 

: AM: !I 	 1,680 	1,803 	1,920 	2,040 	2,160 	2,280 

T, IRF-."%v. 	 2,710 	2,830 	2,950 	3,070 	3,190 	3,310 

tr, NInIT 'Vivreptv 	 1,800 	1,929 	2,040 	2,160 	2,280 	2,400 	2,520 
• 

DRIVER 	 2,400 	2,520 	2,640 	2,760 	2,880 	3,000 

STORES 	 2,400 	2,520 	2,640 	2,760 	2,880 	3,000 
":J 
0) 

'':1 	LAUNDRY SUPERINTENDENT 	3,300 	3,420 	3,540 	3,660 	3,780 	3,900 
0 

LAUNDRY r,TRLS 	 1,560 	1,680 	1,800 	1,920 	2,040 	2,160 	2,280 

C1.0111INC ROOM CLERK 	1,800 	1,920 	2,040 	2,160 	2,280 	2,400 
1...) 
1 	SEA*9TRESS 	 1,980 	2,040 	2,100 	2,160 	2,280 	2,400 

11AIR0REssER 	 1,560 	1,630 	1,800 	1,920 	2,040 	2,160 

P,A!)73F.R 	 1,720 	1,840 	1,960 	2,080 	2,200 	2,320 

OFFICE C:.:''.<5; 	 2,250 	2,360 	2,470 	2,5f>5 	2,700 	2,825 



L. 	 J 
	

L 

December Council Session - 1964 

PROPOSED SALARY STRUCTURE  

HALIFAX COUNTY HOSPITAL STAFF 

!IINIMU” 1 YEAR 	2 YEARS - "3*YEARS "4 - YEARS 	5 YEARS 	6 YEARS 

SWITCHBOARD OPERATOR 	$2,000 $2,100 	$2,200 	$2,300 	$2,400 	$2,500 

DIRECTOR OF VOLUNTARY 
SERVICES 	 3,240 	3,360 	3,480 	3,600 	3,780 

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 
DEPAIMENT 	 2,400 2,520 	2,640 	2,760 	2,880 

CANTEEN OPERATOR 
	

2,280 	2,400 	2,520 	2,640 	2,760 	2,880 



r 

DECE 	Col!NC L SUSS nN - 1964 

TUESDAY. DECEMBER 15. 1964 

L 

U 

r] 

r f 

U 

REPORT OF THE MUNICIPLI.  SCHOOL BJARD 

To His Honour, The Warden, and Members of the Halifax County Municipal Council 

Me Municipal School Board wishes to submit the following report to 
the December Session of the Council: 

ENROLMENTS 

. The total enrolment in Halifax County Schools in September 1964 was 
25,942. This compares with an enrolment of 25,018 in September 1963 for an in-
crease:of 924 pupils. As in the past few years the increase was most noticable 
in the.Junior & Senior High School grades; a trend that we can anticipate for 
the next few years. 

TEACHERS 

. In order to serve the increased enrolment in the schools, the Board 
was required to increase the teaching staff by 28, giving us a total of 985 
teachers as of September 1964. We experienced some difficulty in obtaining 
teachers this year, but with the assistance given by Council to increase the 
salaries of persons with University Training but without Teacher Training we 
were able to cope with the problem. 

A comparison of teacher classifications with those of 1963 follows: 
It is to be noted that University Trained people without Education Degrees or 
Diplomas are classified as Permissive teachers. 

1963 
	

1964  
Professional Certificate Class lA 	 2 

	
0 

Professional Certificate 1 	 26 
	

28 
Professional Certificate 11 	 161 

	
188 

Professional Certificate 111 	 46 
	

50 
Teachers' License Class 1 	 110 

	
114 

Teachers' License Class 11 	 359 
	

332 
Teachers' Licepse Class 111 	 172 

	
160 

Teachers' License Class IV 	 41 
	

42 
Teachers' Permit Class 1 	 4 

	
5 

Teachers' Permit Class 11 • 	 22 
	

52 
With Degree 	 13 

	
13 

Unclassified 	 1 
	

1 

	

957 
	

985 

SPECIAL EDUCATION 

In 1963 the Department of Education made grants available to the 
Municipal School Board for the purpose of securing the services of a Child 
Psychologist. It was the thought of the Board at that time that education 
for slow learners and retarded children could be upgraded in this way. This 

Page - 1 - 

- 59 - 



year the Roard is pleased to announce that a complete survey has been made of 
the original Auxiliary Classes and that new classes have been set up in Rockingham 
and Sackville. Plans are already being made to extend this service to other parts r --"\17 

 of the County as teachers become available and the particular needs of the areas 
are ascertained. 

The General High School Course referred to in previous reports was ex-
tended.to the Halifax West Municipal High School in September of 1964 and this 
course, too, will be made available to other sections of the County as personnel 
becomes available. 

During 1963, the Council approved of the setting up of Adult Education 
Classes in the County. The first of these classes uas established in Graham 
Creighton High School at Westphal. This was a most successful undertaking and 
as a result classes were also organized at Spryfield, Jeddore and Sheet Harbour 
in 1964. It is interesting to note that the interest in these classes originates 
from among the people in the local areas and is, therefore, fulfilling a recog-
nized need in the sections concerned. 

L 

CAPITAL PROGRAM 

PROGRESS REPORT:  

HALIFAX WEST AREA:  For some few years the Board has been aware of the ultimate 
need for high school facilities to serve the areas west of Armdale. Although 
these pupils have been adequately served by the Halifax West Alnicipal High School, 
enrolments are becoming such that this school will not be able to serve this 
large area much longer. Added to this, a number of the local schools are al-
ready,.or becoming, overcrowded, and must have relief, either by additional 
classrooms, or by having some of their present grades taken off. 

- 	A recent survey showed that if a Junior High School, grades VII-IX, 
were built to serve the St. Margaret's Bay Road and Peggy's Cove Road areas 
alone the 1965 enrolment would be about 600 pupils. If a Junior High School 
to serve the whole western area except Armdale were built the 1965 enrolment 
would be about 800 pupils. If a Junior - Senior Rich School, grades VII - XII, 
were built to serve the whole western area, the 1965 enrolment would be about 
1000. 

Recently negotiations have been in progress between various Municip-
alties and the Provincial Government concerning possible grants for Vocational 
Education in High Schools. It would appear that Federal Grants up to 75% of 
Capital Costs are available and other Federal or Provincial Grants may be avail-
able. The Board believes that before a specific request for High School facilities 
is made, the opportunities for grants mentioned above should be thoroughly in-
vestigated. With this in mind, the Board is now contacting the Provincial 
Government and as soon as complete information is had, a recommendation for 
High School facilities in the western area will be made. 

EASTERN PASSAGE:  This school section already has some classes on part-time 
and shows immediate increases in South East Passage and Talahassee Schools. 
The Board, therefore, recommends the building of a six-room school preferably 
in the South East Passage area. This school should have a crush room, a library, 
a teachers' room, a principal's office and be so constructed that four rooms 
can be.added in the future. 

Page - 2 - 

- 60 - 



COLE HARBOUR:  This section will not likely show great growth unless major 
housing development takes place. However, difficulties are being experienced in 
maintaining the old two-room school and rather than invest money in this somewhat 
inadequate building the Board would recommend the addition of four rooms to the 
Caldwell Road School. This addition would make it possible to dispense with the 
old school and also to cope with the increase that can be expected. 

KETCH HARBOUR:,  This school has been overcrowded for the past few years and 
arrangements have been made by taking some grades to Spryfield. It would appear 
that the final solution should involve some kind of consolidation with Sambrc. 
However, at the moment, the Board would recommend a portable classroom for 
this section. 

WINDSOR JUNCTION:  The Board has visited the Windsor Junction School and con-
cluded that very little can be done with the two old rooms. The foundation 
is crumbling in places, heat and light is hardly adequate and maintenance 
costs would make it unwise to retain this part of the building. It is, 
therefore, recommended that two classrooms be built on the new part of the 
building to replace the present old rooms. 

WAVERLEY:  Three years ago a local committee of trustees and other interested 
people made a survey of Junior High School needs in the Bedford, Sackville 
and Waverley areas. At that time they submitted projected enrolments for 
each of the years to 1970. Already the projected enrolments for 1965 have 
been exceeded and there is every indication that these figures will increase. 
At the moment we have 102 pupils in grade VII, 111 pupils in grade VIII and 
118 pupils in grade IX. This is a total of 331 pupils. The Board would 
recommend a twelve-room Junior High School at Waverley to serve Waverley, 
Lakeview, Windsor Junction, Fall River East, Fall River West Prri Oldfield 
School.Sections. This School should be so constructed that eight rooms 
could be added as the need arises. Besides the classrooms, this school 
should have a Junior High School auditorium-gymnasium, an Industrial Arts 
room, a Domestic Science room, a library, a teachers' room, a principal's 
office, a cafeteria and a Science room equipped with a demonstration table. 

PORT DUFFERIN:  The school sections of Port Dufferin, Bearer Harbour and West 
'„luoddy.have unanimously agreed to consolidate at Port Dufferin. The Boare, 
tnerefore, recommends the building of a three-room school. In addition to the 
classrooms this school should have a crushroom, a teachers' room and a suitable 
library. 

HERRING COVE: 	An unexpected increase in the Herring Cove district together with 
the Board's decision to close the Portuguese Cove School and transfer the pupils 
to Herring Cove has resulted in an overcrowding of this school to the extent that 
the library in the old school is being used as a classroom. The Board recommends 
completion of the William King School with the addition of two classrooms. 

SHAD BAY:  This school is now operating at capacity which includes the three 
classrooms in the old school. Since the building of High School faciliti_ 
in the Western area will relieve this school of grades VII and VIII, the Tait' 
recommends a portable classroom to relieve the situation until the new high 
school is built. 

Page - 3 - 

• 61 



TIMBERLEA & ST. MARGARETS:  As is the case with Shad Bay, these sections will 	r- 
be relieved if Junior High School facilities are made available. In the meantime 
the Board recommends the provision of a portable classroom for each of these 
sections. 

LOWER TANTALLON:  This school is served by a dug well but it has become impossible 
to keep the water pure. The Board, therefore, recommends that a drilled well be 
made available for this school. 

JOLLIMORE;  In February, 1964, the Council approved a recommendation of the 
Board to build a ten-room Junior High School at Jollimore. Recently the Architect 
advised us that a ten-room school to which rooms were to be added later was 
not the most economical unit. In view of this and in anticipation of immediate 
growth in this area, the Board agrees to change the original recommendation 
from a ten-room school to a twelve-room school to which eight rooms can be 
built at a later date. 

ESTIMATED COST OF THIS PROGRAM 

$905.000.00  
17,  

Respectfully submitted, 

MUNICIPAL SCHOOL BOARD 

G. Hanrahan 
Chairman 

Page - 4 - 

J 

• 62 



ACCOUNT NUMB ER 
ACCOUNT 

REVENUE REPORT 
NOVEMBER 30TH 1964 

B AL AN CE 
ACCOUNT . 

DECEMBER COUNCIL/ 
SESSION 

BUDGET 
	

BALANCE TO 
AMOUNT 
	

BE COLLECTED 

kelt L PRO PER T Y 	 300 	3,914,677.61 4,496,339.35 	581,6b1.74CR1 
PrF,RSONAL PROPERTY 	 301 	 362,137.70 	362,137.70CR / 
PI LL TAXES 	 302 	71,01023 	135,000.00 	63,989.77CR / 
WivR TEL AND TEL 	 303 	34,515.69 	34,515.69 	 .00 *1 
TEXACO CANADA 	 3,031 	75,000.00 	75,000.00 	 .00*1 

	

304 	84,233.29 	 84,23329*1 

	

3,041 	 928.77 	 928.77*1 

	

3,042 	1,991.06 	 1,991.06* / 

	

3,043 	1,369.20 	 1,369.20* / 

	

3,044 	 693.45 	 693.45*1 
T,RUNK SEW ER- ARMDAL E F Al RV I EW 	3,045 	91,143.72 	 91,143.72*1 

It 	t t 	ROCK I NGHAM 	 30,451 	23,169.12 	 23,169.12 *1 
S -, II E R LATE R ALS ARMDALE FA I RV IEW 	3,046 	20,308.09 	 20,308.09 it. / 

I I 	t 1 	 ROCK I NGHAM 	 3,047 	1,481.93 	 1,481.93*1 
0' B TAX 	 305 	16,666.00 	16,500.00 	 166.00*1 
P,_,DDLERS LICENSES ETC 	 306 	2,619.25 	6,000.00 	3,380.75CR1 
FINES AND FEES 	 308 	 100.00 	 100.00CR1 
l'ITEREST ON DEPO SI TS AND BONDS 	309 	7,297.09 	8,000.00 	 702.91CR1 
I IEREST ON SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 	3,091 	23,330.83 	15,000.00 	8,330.83* / 

IINIERE ST ON TAX ARREARS 	 310 	53,080.83 	55,000.00 	1,919.17CR1 
GO. VT CAN IN LIEU OF TAXES 	 313 	173,955.00 	171,000.00 	2,955.00* / 

	

01 PURPOSE GRANT IN DIEU OF I TAX 314 	11,327.76 	22,655.51 	11,327.75CR1 
S n‘--“I AL GRANT 	 3,141 	150,000.00 	200,000.00 	50,000.00CR1 
CAPITAL DEBT CHARGES ON SCHOOL DEBT 
7 	 315 	324,675.95 	372,600.00 	47,924.05CR / 

GLINT REMENTALLY ILL 	 3,161 	31,354.87 	88,000.00 	56,645.13CR1 
GRANT RE POOR RE LIEF 	 3,162 	102,888.43 	127,000.00 	24,111.57CR1 
RF 
Gi NT RE MUNICIPAL HOMES 

-rONAL LIBRARY 	 3,163 	42,646.00 	 42,646.00 * / 
3,164 

	

25,803.28 	50,000.00  24,196.72CR/ 
LTANT RE W EL FARE ADM IN COSTS 	3,165 	 24,000.00 	24,000.00CR1 

DUES LANDS AND FORRESTS 	 317 	1,315.97 	1,000.00 	 315.97111 
G r ANT RE CIVIL DEFENCE 	 319 	3,085.44 	5,130.00 	2,044.56CR1 
MAI CIPALI TY CITY OR TOWN 	 320 	 1,923.95 	1,923.95CR1 

	

N.S. LIQUOR COMM IN LIEU OF TAXES 330 	 695.91 	695.91 	 .00* 1  
G riliN T RE VOLUNTEER FIRE 	 331 	 373.50 	 373.50 *1 
01U. HOME FOR ADM I N 	 334 	 4,000.00 	4,000.00CR1 
REirT ALS 	 336 	 7,976.00 	7,976.00CR / 
DUD TRANSFER TAX 	 337 	91,630.28 	80,000.00 	11,630.28*1 
Si hr E BUILDING PERMITS 	 338 	8,842.25 	9,000.00 	 157.75CR1 
Rk-ifIONAL LIBRARY FEES AND FINES 	340 	2,130.77 	 2,130.77*1 
RECOVERY FROM ENGINEERING 	 341 	 60,000.00 	60,000.00CR1 
NE,S . HOSPITAL TAX REBATE 	 345 	35,465.77 	 35,465.77* / 
SULDRY REVENUE 	 / 346 	1,448.78 	2,000.00 	 551.22CR1 
UNCLASSIFIED REVENUE 	 347 	2,743.16 	1,500.00 	1,243.16 *1 
c---p C IN LIEU  OF TAXES 	 348 	 1,700.00 	1,700.00CR1 
I' R 	0 M REV FUND RESERVES 	 351 	9,872.51 	 9,872.51 *1 
Fica 	1 D HOSPITAL A/CS 	 356 	 735.77 	1,000.00 	 264.23CR1 
COU 	HOSPITAL FOR ADM IN 	 335 	 6,800.00 	6,800.00CR2 

5,444,507.56 6,441,574.11 	997,066.55CR1 

• 63 • 

S ECI AL CHARGES 
S, RE ET PAVING 
SPRI NG VAL E SEW ER 
0'1 1 E SUB DIVISI ON 
S REET IMPROVEMENTS 
TIJPP SUB DIVISION 



EXPENDITURE REPORT 
	

DECEMBER cOUNC! L 
NOVEMBER 30TH 1964 

	
SE SSI ON 

BALANCE -ail 
7ThE 

EXPENDED 	r  

COUNCIL 	 400 	32,632.80 	35,200.00 	2,567.20CR 2 
WARDEN AND COUNCIL  
SE CRETAR IAL 	 4,001 	2,750.00 	,3,000.00 	 250.000R1H 
OTHER  OFF I CE EXPENSE 	 4,004 	 664.01 	750.00 	 85.99CR1 
CONTINGENCY FUND 	 4,006 	 8.00 	300.00 	 292.000R1 
HONORARIUM 	 401 	4,583.26 	5,000.00 	 416.74CR1j 
DEPUTY WARDEN 	 4,011 	 600.00 	 600.00081 
COMMITTEES  
COUNTY PLANNING 	 4,023 	5,278.92 	5,500.00 	 221.08CR ill 
FINANCE AND EXECUTIVE 	 4,021 	1,397.60 
REGIONAL LIBRARY 	 4,022 	 953.02 
PUBLIC WORKS 	 4,024 	1,513.24 	 FT 
WEL FARE 	 4,025 	1,184.72 	 Li 
SCHOOL  CAP I TA L 	 4,026 	4,933.32 
COUNTY B RD HEALTH 	 4,029 	1,313.52 
COMM COURT HOUSE 	 4,031 	 68.00 	 r, 
VOCATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL 	 4,033 	 20.00 	 L 
CHILORENS HOSPITAL 	 4,034 	 182.16 
LOW COST HOUSING 	 4,036 	 165.52 
HFX DART REG AUTHY 	 4,037 	 104.72 
CIVIL  OE FENCE 	 4,038 	 433.60 
1 NO UST RI AL 	 4,039 	 396.48 
HFX DART REG PLANNING 	 4,040 	 171.12 	 i  P 

HO NOR AR IA 	 402 	 15,000.00 	2,162.98CR/-  
SALARIES  	 - 
PA ID BY VOUCHER 	 4,055 	 298.14 	 298.14 */ 
HEALTH DEPARTMENT 	 4,058 	2,911.70 	 2,911.70*1-I 
BUILDING INSPECTORS 	 4,059 	33,274.85 	34,155.00 	 880.15CR1 
CLERKS AND TREASURERS 	 406 	35,726.61 	38,925.00 	3,198.39CR1F 
COLLECTORS 	 4,061 	28,903.56 	29,694.00 	 790.44C.R1L 
ACCOUNTING 	 4,062 	24,960.03 	27,323.00 	2,362.97CR / 

PLANNING 	 4,064 	26,746.74 	30,027.00 	3,28026CR1!
r,  ASSESSORS 	 4,063 	61,114.12 	59,073.00 	2,041.12 *1 

ARCHITECTS 	 4,065 	22,172.85 	24,751.00 	2,578.15CR1" 
SOLICITORS FEES 	 4,066 	 3,500.00 	3,500.00CR1 
AUDI TORS 	 4,067 	4,200.00 	4,200.00 	 .00*17 
ENGINEERING 	 4,068 	60,806.44 	55,626.00 	5,180.44*1L., 
WELFARE 	 4,069 	37,489.32 	37,228.00 	 261.32*1 
MUNICIPAL CLERKS OFFICE, 	 in 
STAT IONE RY 	 407 	6,189.42 	5,500.00 	 689.42 * /ti 
PRINTING 	 4,071 	 246.11 	 246.11*1 
TELEPHONE 	 4,072 	6,18549 	5,000.00 	1,185.49*1„ 
OTHER OFFICE EXPENSE 	 4,073 	2,054.93 	4,000.00 	1,945.07CRl i  
LEGAL 	 4,074 	12,01045 	10,000.00 	2,010.45*1" 
A OVER TI SING 	 4,076 	1,070.26 	1,000.00 	 70.26*1 
LICENSES ANO COSTS 	 4,077 	 247.72 	 247.7 11  

NAME OF ACCOUNT 
	

NUMBER 
	

BALANCE TO 
	

BUDGET 
ACCOUNT 
	

DATE 
	

AMOUNT 

- 64 - 



r 	 2 	 - 
L 	TORS OFFICE. 

04 8038 ST 	ONE RY 	 2,917.76 	1,800.00 	1,117.76*1 
e -cHER OFFi CE E XPENSES 	

4, 	
126.00 	150.00 	 24.000R1 

kg COLLECTION EXP 	 4,084 

	

219.08 	100.00 	 119.08*1 
CONSTABLES OFFICE 	 4,085 	2,414.22 	1,200.00 

	

4,086 	3,429.00 	4,000.00 	
1,214.22*1 

cCIMM TO CONSTABLES RE DOGS 571.00081 
;G EXPENSE 

	

4,087 	16,184.69 	15,000.00 	1,164.69 *1 
ST AGE 	 4,088  

	

8,318.46 	6,500.00 	1,818.46 */ 
4,089 DEED TRANSFER TAX 	 1,693.75 	2,000.00 	 30625CR1 

riCOUNTING OFF ICE 
1  AT IONERY . 	 409 

	

769.72 	1,000.00 	 230.28CR1 
4,093 OTHER OFFICE EXPENSE 	 55.05 	150.00 94.95CR/ 

1-LF ARE"-DEPT 
 

TATIONERY 	 4,095 

	

105.38 	 105.3841.1 
4,097 PriHEROFFICE EXP 	 3,729.92 	11,000.00 	7,270.08CR1 

A SSESSMEN T 
I ITI ONERY 	 410 

	

1,107.80 	1,000.00 	 107.80*1 
(._;HER 4,103 ,HER OFFICE EXPENSE 	 625.00 	8,000.00 	7,375.00CR1 
PLANNINC 
l'i AT IONE RY _ 	 411 	 218.72 	500.00 

	

5,500.00 	
28128CR/ 

C ihER OFFICE EXPENSE 	 4,113 

	

5,876.87 	 376.87*1 
M 	 4,114 SCELLANEOUS 	 252.73 252.73*1 
Er1CINEERING 

 

SCELLA 	 5,000.00 	 264.50CR1 1i 	NEOUS 	 4,735.50 
k.JCH1TE CT S 	

4,115  

ST AT I ONER Y 	 412 	 71.96 
g HER OFF1 CE EXPENSE 	 4,123 7, 

	

4,124 	
7,633.26 	

100.00 	 28.04CR 1  
7,000.00 

L. 	 1,981.32C,R 1  SCELLANEOUS 	 18.68 	2,000.00 	
6:33.26 * 1  

JANI1ORS SALARY 	 413 	2,596.93 	2,600.00  203.07CR/ 
P, NITORS ASSISTANT SALARY 	 4,131 	2,300.00 	2,500.00 	 200.00CR1 

4,132 

	

741.36 	500.00 
 

NITORS SUPPL IES 

	

4,133 	
241.36*1 

IlttNICIPAL OFFICE HEAT 

	

1,309.12 	1,600.00 

	

4,200.00 	
290.88CR1 

4,134 1,__k G HT 	 3,052.52 	 1,147.48CR1 
W lTER 	 4,135 	 239.40 	300.00 60.60CR/ 
t-..ISU RAN G 	 2 E 	 4,136 	 285.00 	 65.00*1 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 	 4,137 	8,539.72 	3,500.00 	5,039.72*1 
nRV ICE CHARGES MACHINES 	 4,139 	2,413.55 	3,000.00 	 586.45CR1 
EJECT ION EXPENSE 	 414 	5,881.05 	 5,681.05 *1 
REV ISORS LISTS 	 4,141 	5,873.95 	 5,673.95. / 

NVENT I ON S 	 416 
U 	

800.00 	800.00 	 .001-1
4,161 ION NS MUN CONVENTIONS 	 450.00 	950.00 	 470.00CR1 

ION N S MUN DUES 	 4,163 	1,293.69 	1,293.69 	 100:00 0
0 

* 11 
A P E C 	 4,164 	 200.00 	300.00 	

cR 
 

(-- N RED MAYORS MUNICIPALITIES DUES 

	

4,165 	1,369.60 Li 	 1,000.00 369.60*1 

	

4,166 	 100.00  100.00CR1 

	

417 	 554.16 	554.16 
.° 

	

418 	<613.54' 	500.00 	1,113.54° 1C*R/ 

	

419 	 98.72 	200.00 	 101.28CR1 
pIN ON 

ARCHIBALD 
-,/‘ 	WI I BALD III 	

420 

	

4,201 	
2,750.00 

I  825.00 
E V SMITH 	 4,202 	1,650.00 	5,700.00 	 475.00CR1 

Li 

HFX BRD TRADE 
BlARD OF APPEAL 
(11EN LAW 
B ILDING BRD COMM 

- 65 - 



434.00 
210.00 
376.00 
360.00 

10,497.87 
28,091.81 

169.00 
359.88 

23,553.17 
164.52 

7,410.45 

	

1,200.00 	 180.00 itin 

	

11,000.00 	 502.13CR.0 

	

30,300.00 	2,208.19CR1 
169.00 

	

500.00 	 140.12CR.1, 
23,553.17* /- 

	

100.00 	 64.52*1 

	

1.00.00 	 100.0008.fl 

	

6,000.00 	1,410.45* 

3 

	

421 	22,972.87 	14,500.00 	6,472.  

	

422 	2,343.92 	2,000.00 	 343.9 / 

	

425 	1,886.40 	3,500.00 	1,613.60CR1 

	

427 	32,465.92 	10,000.00 	22,465.92*4E 

	

4,312 	 .90 	 .90*1 

	

432 	4,701.52 	5,110.00 	 408.48CR1 

	

435 	5,223.95 	7,000.00 	1,776.05CR111 

	

436 	 4,500.00 	4,500.00CR1U 

	

437 	 81.71 	100.00 	 18.29CR4 

	

438 	 975.00 	1,300.00 	 325.000R3 

	

4,381 	 675.00 	900.00 	 225.000R1E 

	

4,382 	 100.00 	100.00 	 .00*1 

	

447 	1,200.00 	1,200.00 	 .00* 

	

4,487 	42,873.00 	85,746.00 	42,873.000R1_, 

	

450 	1,327.09 	1,400.00 	 72.9108 

	

451 	101,239.46 	130,000.00 	26,760.54CR 

	

4,512 	1,315.52 	4,000.00 	2,684.48CR 

	

454 	213,281.85 	190,000.00 	23,281.85* / 

	

453 	 112.85 	100.00 	 12.85* Ai 

	

4,541 	4,260.81 	4,000.00 	 260.81 *.1.) 

	

455 	60,490.90 	75,000.00 	14,509.10CR1 

	

457 	12,204.53 	12,000.00 	 204.534E/- 

	

4,571 	30,364.26 	39,000.00 	8,635.74CR .1__.  

	

458 	1,200.00 	1,200.00 	 .00* 

*t 

	

459 	1,000.00 	1,000.00 	 .00* 

	

460 	 500.00 	500.00 	 .00 

	

4,601 	 200.00 	200.00 	 .00 *1 

	

4,602 	 500.00 	500.00 	 .00* -- 

	

4,603 	 200.00 	200.00 	 .00 it. .-L., 

	

4,604 	1,000.00 	1,000.00 	 .00*1 

	

461 	2,254,500.00 2,976,310.95 	621,810.95CRIr 

	

462 	1,200.00 	1,200.00 	 .00*10  

	

463 	6,865.00 	15,750.00 	8,885.0008 1-  

	

464 	9,900.00 	13,&,00.00 	3,900.0 

	

465 	47,282.15 	51,219.84 	3,937 

PENSION FUND CONTRIBUTIONS 
U. [.C. 
PRINT INC DEBENTURES 
SPECIAL SURVEYS AND SflUDI ES 
FINANCIAL COLL AGENCY 
SALARIES COUNTY CONSTABLES 
CORRECTIONAL OR REFORMATORY 
DIRECTOR OF CHID WELFARE 
SHEEP PROTECTION ACT 
HFX S E VET ASSISTANCE SRO 
MUSQUODOBO IT 	Tt  
SOCY PREV CRUELTY TO ANIMALS 
BOUNIVI ES  
RACCOONS 	 439 
FOXES 	 4,391 
WILDCATS 	 4,392 
B EARS 	 4,393 
BUILDING INSPECTION 	 4,395 
COST OF PAVING STREETS' 	 442 
COST OF EXPROPRI ATION 	 4,421 
WORKMENS COMPENSATION 	 443 
SANITAT ION AND WAiTE 	 444 
EXP BRD HEALTH EVICTION 	 4,451 
CERTS OF INSANITY 	 4,452 
OUT PA T i ENT S DEPT 	 446 
CR A N I 
11FX VI SIT ING DISPENSARY 
PROVINCE N.S. HEAD TAX 
CONVEYANCE PATIENTS TO 

CENERAL HOSPITALS 
IN HOSPITALS FOR MENTALLY ILL 
HFX CO COSTER CARE 
AID TO PERSONS IN NEED 
CONVENANCE PATIENTS MENTAL HOSP 
A ID TO NEEDY NON SHAREABLE 
CARE OF I 1■10! GENTS 
CHILDRENS AID SOCIETIES 
DIRECTOR CHILD LEEFARE 
G RANT 
HFX °ART UN IT APPEAL 
GRANT SALVATION ARMY 
CN I B 
N.S. HOME COLORED CHILDREN 
CAN PARAPLEGIC ASSOC 
JOHN HOWARD SOCIETY 
CAN MENTAL HEALTH 
REOUIS IT ION NUN SCHOOL BRD 
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL SCHOLARSHIPS 

FOR DEAF 
TUITION FOR BLIND 
V CAT I °NAL HI GH 

- 66 - 



PL 	DE 11':D FAR K 
J 	LI MORE SCHOOL  PK ft̀  f 	E. 	',Ai  :K. :i.:,K 
t--:„ND DESE;,!.. E.E.AC•  

U 	Plci;eE': 	7.:E-  1: 
:•.- L Ski i:.:: 	. :.:7 7 	1 :FP, RF 
QUO f; 1,  '.", 	I I 	-•: I, i; L OUR 	PK 

.., !DST .s:. 	.E.. 	T.-.-  :, IIK 
V 0.2 C71. E rt''Ar.V .. r_OFORD 
k! 	i.'.:, 10;.1. 	I. ,Iii.' 
T.t. E1,40 ; 	P 1 Y 
L ' 	GE ,..:0C. `,.* 	F.'. ..'. R 
, 	rE:.1.:LY F: aE HALL 
S 'EV IE d: ti_f, DELTA 
L:Z. :".C.;!- :F.: RS 	

V 
 ..;.:.T PARK 

I 14 0 :' .%R NS 
Y : . P.'.." 	...,T.GIEE 

ti .1i',.; -.. 	,', 
7 0.1.: i•:. SSJGE PARK 

,,..,. ZI.: BEVEL OMEN T 
IC :E' .: D E. 	. I, ; 	l.'.', 2:f. 

,, , ....H. E 	:, I .,......f. 
..,:.! 	:::111i.! 	PTY 

....-...„:7 I' 	C, RATT 
l''',, -.. 

:- E.RIDGICELS 
EX,I.:,':SE 

	

.:. 	I.  l 
s 	-.. i,: 

, 
' 	,..T AT I 0::E ;',Y 

	

• 	' 

	

4,657 	 970.00 	 970.00*1 

	

4,658 	 <23.25> 	 23.25*1 

	

4,659 	 174.77 	750.00 	 575.23CR1 

	

466 	 29.50 	113.23 	 83.73CR1 

	

4,661 	1,461.01 	250.00 	1,211.01 */ 

	

4,662 	 500.00 	 500.0008/ 

	

46,621 	 40.11 	 40.11CR1 

	

4,633 	 764.00 	 764.0008/ 

	

4,664 	 181.53 	600.00 	 418.37CR1 

	

4,665 	 25.46 	 25.46CR1 

	

4,666 	 250.00 	308.88 	 58.88CR1 

	

4,667 	 750.00 	754.75 	 4.75CR 1 

	

4,668 	 60.00 	557.86 	 497.86CR1 

	

4,669 	 6.66 	2,500.00 	2,493.34CR1 

	

467 	 499.00 	250.00 	 249.00 *1 

	

4,671 	 614.74 	4 ...1-4...!-:L 	 130.21/4.: *.1 

	

4,672 	 232.22 	394.10 	 161.88CR1 

	

4,673 	 459.46 	624.61 	 165.15CR1 

	

4,674 	 1,000.00 	1,000.00CR1 

	

4,675 	 250.00 	 250.0008/ 

	

4,677 	 230.77 	500.00 	 269.23CR1 

	

4,678 	 427.76 	38C.d5 	 46.91*1 

	

4,679 	1,665.00 	1,t/5C.00 	 15.00*1 

	

466 	2,000.00 	2,000.00 	 .00 ••1 

	

4,681 	40,060.07 

	

4,682 	21,198.64 

	

4,663 	4,054.:0 

	

4,684 	 646.06 

	

4,665 	2,270.0..; 

	

4,686 	1,i,42.92 
4,687 

	

4,638 	 215.07 
,,,,.:','•i. . :. -1•JS 	 4,689 	1,541.69 	42,646.00 	29,615.56 */ 

::L -  -1 I EXIIITON GRANT 	469 	 250.00 	250.00 	 .00 .3E. / 
- ,..:..1 CUL I UR E 	 470 	 200.00 	2.00.00 	 .00 *2 

	

... ...: T - 1:: CARVER 	 471 	 100.00 	100.00 	 .00 -,:1 

	

4,711 	 200.0L 	200.00 	 .00 *1. 

	

4,712 	 75...): 	 75.00 	 .0C ..../ .,-!! 	;1i 	,...-;','S 
j I . - 11,!::: . Si PAV I: G CAP 	 472 	13,726..5t: 	15,000.00 	1,273.45CR1 

..C!..L S1 PAVING 	 4,722 	63,251.2' 	 65,251.22_ *1 
1 .:T. -  ' 	:LIE SUB DIV 	 4,726 	 371.67 	 371.67* / 

	

n _ . . _ .._ 	; t 	 4,727 	1,328.22 	 1,32'8.22* / 
■ , :),L,L .. . ; :.:!::K SE.. ER ARMDALE  - 	4,728 	541,352.66 	1 :-. ,000.00 	16.,332.66*1 
i ,;: ..,; ; ::.',.. 	17 	 I I 	 4,729 	64,611.46 	 :=,4,611.46 *1 
1;-11 . ::: .. I._ 	" 	 ROCK I NGHAM 47,292 	11,696.75 	 11,696.75*1 

t. 	 V .,':,7 ;.EAT CHARGES INT 
■ ..,,..,;! -'..;_ :::"EE Lt.TERALS 	 47,296 	11,110.26 

	

4,741 	C 

	

.6Q 	
11,110.26*1 

.60CR1 
FA; '..'ic,. ::E.'.ER DEB PRINC 63 	4,744 	2,500.00 	2,500.00 	 .00*1 
1 r-", t 1 	INT 63 	 4,745 	2,743.75 	2,743.75 	 .00*1 1 / .

,_, 11[1 
 t I 	DEB DEBT CHARGES 	4,746 	2,500.00 	2,500.00 	 .00*1 

t 	t 7 
	DEB INT 	 4,747 	3,343.76 	3,343.75 	 .01*1 

LL 

	 - 67 - 

	

-=` r 	 •■■1•Ir TWI11111 if 	 1 I TT 



FAIR VIC.: Sad EH DEBS RED 	 4,752 	 5,000.00 	5,000.001 
! t 	t : 2 	 INT 	 4,753 	2,400.00 	4,800.00 	2,400.0008 / r" 
r t 	I: I 	DEBT RED 	 4,754 	14,090.42 	14,090.42 	 .00*1u 
I 7 	 f t 	 DEBS INT 	 4,755 	13,530.39 	15,530.40 	 .01CR1 
ARMDALE SEWER DEBS PRINC 	 4,756 	12,500.00 	12,500.00 	 .00*1 
!: 	V 7 	 t t  IN T 	 4,757 	12,656.25 	12,656.25 	 .00 *10 
2 2 	2 2 	 t t  PRINC 63 	 4,758 	2,500.00 	2,500.00 	 .00*1 
: t 	f f 	 INT 63 	 4,759 	3,196.25 	3,196.25 	 .00*1 
.... 	...._ 	- 

	

SCHOOL DEBENTURES 477 	553,447.44 	560,866.80 	7,419.36CR1 
SCHOOL DEB IN T 	 4,771 	564,551.89 	568,113.18 	3,561.29CR1U 
SCHOOL SECT DEBS PRINC 	 4,772 	109,470.33 	126,470.33 	17,000.00CR1 

'5,845.41, 
NEW MUNICIPAL BLDG PRINC 	 4,774 	30,000.00 	30,000.00 .00 *1 
t : 	t r 	DEBS INT 	 4,773 	39,16051 	45,005.92 

I 2 	 2 ? 	 1.1 	INT 	 4,775 	31,33750 	31,337.50 	 .00 *1 
STREET PAVING PRIM: 	 4,786 	12,586.53 	12,586.53 	 .00*1 
t 7 	t r 	INT 	 4,787 	4,70422 	4,704.22 	 .00*10 
!NT ON CAP BORROWING PENDING 

	

I SSUANCE OF DEBS SCHOOL PURPOSES 4,788 	 3,000.00 	3,000.00CR1 
VOCATIONAL SCHOOL ACT PRINC 	 479 	5,839.94 	5,839.94 	 .00 * r' 
I t 	 I 1 	 t t 

	INT 	 4,791 	3,408.18 	5,408.18 	 .00 * 1k, 
DISCOUNT SALE DEBS 	 4,794 	9,90750 	10,000.00 	 92.500111 
BANK OVERDRAFT !NT 	 4,796 	40,086.44 	60,000.00 
E XCHA NGE 	 4,797 	 465.08 	1,00.00 85.08* 85.08* 
COUPON NEGOTIATION CHARGES 	4,798 	2,304.30 	3,000.00 	 695.70CR 
FOR UNCOLLECTBBLE TAXES 	 480 	 50,000.00 	50,000.000R1 
FOR ELECTIONS 	 4,811 	 2,000.00 	2,000.00M4 
FOR REVISIONS VOTERS LISTS 	4,812 	 2,000.00 
CAPITAL E XP OUT OF REVENUE 
GEN PURPOSES 	 4,824 	8,530.40 	 6,530.40*.T 
FOR SCHOOLS SHARED BY PR OV 	4,825 	 498.75 	 498.75* / 
FOR SCHOOLS NOT SHARED 	 4,826 	1,273.85 	1,000.00 	 273.83*1 
FOR ECU! PME NT FOR OFF! CE 	 4,827 	2,002.30 	 2,002.30 *1 

MUNICI 1) ,'•.L1 TY PURPOSES 	 4,828 	 60,998.91 	60,998.91CR .1 

DISTRICT RATES 	 4,830 	19,876.59 	19,876.59 	 .00 *I 
STREET LIGHT !NG 0.V. SUB DIV 	4,831 	 225.60 	2'7 5.60 	 .00 *1 
DIST 27 GARBAGE 	 4,832 	17,731.86 	17,731.86 	 .00 *1 
D i il 12 SEWER 	 4,833 	128,828.22 	128,828.22 	 .00 *-1 
DI S1 6 GARBAGE 	 4,834 	11,824.26 	11,624.26 	 .00 *1 
GIST 2 3 4 5 10 11 S S 51 56 12 
GAR ES AGE 	 4,835 	89,710.07 	89,710.07 	 .00*. 
DIST 8 GARBAGE 	 4,836 	18,826.94 	16,826.94 	 .00*1 
DIST 9 GARBAGE 	 4,837 	 897.86 	897.86 	 .00 *1 
BEDFORD ROCK INGHAM GARBAGE 	4,838 	15,692.21 	15,692.21 	 .00 *- 
MUSOUODOBO I T GARB AG,: 	 4,839 	 134.66 	' 	134.66 	 .00*- 
L G ESI DE ST LIGHT  IN G 	 4,840 	 860.04 	6(.0.04 	 .00*/ 
PAR KDALE SUB DIV ST LIGHTING 	4,841 	 474.25 	474.25 	 .00* 
SHAD BAY ST LIGHT  I NG 	 4,842 	 79.8.74 	798.74 	 .00*. 
PROSPECT AREA ST LIGHTING 	48,421 	 407.68 	407.68 	 .00*1 
T4E.RE NCE BAY ST LIGHT  I NG 	 48,422 	1,254.21 	1,254.21 	 r:. EASTE RN PASSAGE ST LIGHTING 	4,843 	4,861.83 	4,861.83 - 

• 68 • 



Frri R VI EW ST L! GHT I NG 	 4,644 	5,326.28 	5,326.28 	 .00*1 
JOLL IMORE ST L 1GHT I NG 	 4,845 	5,254.20 	5,254.20 	 .00*1 
WnVERLEY ST LIGHTING 	 4,846 	2,030.44 	2,03044 	 .00*1 
I,GASVILLE ST LIGHT ING 	 48,461 	 336.60 	336.60 	 .00411 
EAST PRESTON ST UGH( IN G 	 48,462 	 25320 	25320 	 .00411 
MAPSE LANG ST LI GHT ING 	 4,847 	 474.40 	474.40 	 .00*1 
M IOU E MUSOUODOBOIT ST LIGHTING 	4,848 	 539.31 	539.31 	 .00*1 
LtSER SACKVILLE ST LIGHTING 	4,849 	6,100.31 	6,100.31 	 .00*1 
14LADOW BR OOK SUB DI V 	 485 	 476.12 	476.12 	 .00*1 
S EET HARBOUTR FIRE 	 4,850 	2,300.07 	2,300.07 	 .00*1 
S...CK VILLE FIRE 	 4,852 	11,891.66 	11,391.66 	 .00*1 
DIST 2 3 4 5 12 FIRE 	 4,853 	54,374.95 	54,374.95 	 .00*1 
ii --ST CHEZZET COOK FIRE 	 4,854 	 50.00 	 50.00 	 .00*1 
M SOUODOBOIT HARBOUR VOL F IRE 	48,451 	 50.00 	 50.00 	 .00*1 
MIDDLE MUSQUODOBOIT '' I 	 48,452 	 50.00 	 50.00 	 .00*1 
MALI C SERV COMM FIRE 	 4,855 	37,464.15 	37,484.15 	 .00*1 
W NERLEY FIRE 	 4,858 	4,497.03 	4,497.03 	 .00*1 
BL1FORD SERV COMM 	 4,860 	42,497.32 	42,497.32 	 .00*1 
S S 115 ROCK INGHAM 	 4,861 	48,695.15 	48,695.15 	 .00-x./ 
SiRITI EU) SERV COMM 	 4,862 	28,569.38 	28,569.38 	 .00*1 
A..2,10AL E SERV 	 4,863 	20,511.93 	20,511.93 	 .00*1 
01ST 14 COLE HARBOUR SERV COMM 	4,864 	4,540.00 	4,540.00 	 .00*1 
13412CELLS COVE SERV COMM 	 4,867 	 872.74 	872.74 	 .00 *1 
H MONO PLAINS F IRE 	 4,869 	2,612.53 	2,612.53 	 .00*1 
Ana LEVIES FOR SCHOOLS 	 4,870 	55,004.50 	55,004.50 	 .00*1 
PARK S AND PURL I C LANDS 	 4,871 	2,663.15 	2,663.15 	 .00 */ 
P ft KS AND PUBLIC LANDS BEDFORD 	4,872 	2,764.55 	2,764.55 	 .00*1 
Ur-LANDS PARK ST L I GHT I NG 	 4,873 	 329.92 	329.92 	 .00*1 
INDUSTRIAL COMM EXPENSE 	 4,881 	3,306.36 	4,000.00 	 693.64CR1 
C-VIL DEFENCE 	 4,882 	4,006.07 	5,700.00 	1,693.93CR1 
DST 13 IN LIEU OF AREA RATES 	4,883 	 3,000.00 	3,000.00CRI 

5,901,928.21 6,557,579.96 	655,651.75CR1 

b-1 

- 69 - 



DE CENBER COUNCIL SESSION  

NAME 

HALIFAX COUNTY HOSPITAL 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 

PERIOD ENDING OCTOBER 31, 1964 

ACCOUNT 	REVENUE 
NUMBER 	TO DATE 

BUDGET 
AMOUNT 

BAL ANCE TO BE r  
COLLECTED  

30 0 
301 
30 2 
30 3 
30 4 
30 6 
30 8 
30 9 
311 

840,00 0.00 
12,00 0.00 

1,30 0.00 

8,0 56.80 
787.50 

BOARD OF PATIENTS 
CLOTHING 
I IJCCME CN I NV E STMEN TS 
REVENUE RE RECREATIONAL CENTRE 
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 
INDUSTRIAL  THERAPY 
REVENUE RE I. D. HOUSE 
TRANSFER FROM RESERVE 
REVENUE RE TRANSPORTATION 

695,093.62 
337.43 

1,2 76.74 
25.00 

729.79 
20,2 7 2.72 

675.00 
43,588.36 

4,41 8.75 

1 44,906.38CR./ 
11,662.57Cft10 

2 5.26CR1 
25.00* / 

729.79* ./D 
12,21 5.92*/ 

11 2.5CCR1 
43,588.36*1_, 

4,41 8.75*1 

766,41 7.41 	862,14 4.30 
	

95,726.89CR1 

NAME OF ACCOUNT 
	

ACCOUNT 
	

EXPENDITURES 
	

BUDGET 
	

UNEXPENDED [ 
NUMBER 
	

TO DATE 
	

AMOUNT 
	

BALANCE 

GENERAL EXPENSE 	 401 
PATIETNS SALARIES 	 4,011 
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 	 4,012 
FURNITURE REPLACEMENT 	 4,01 3 
.4ORKMEN T  S COMPENSATION 	 4,014 
1RAVELL I NG EXPENSE 	 4,01 5 
GENERAL MAINTENANCE 	 402 
ADMINISTRATIVE 	 403 
ADVERTISING 	 404 
BEDDING 	 40'5 
BOND REDEMPTION AND GOVT. LOANS 	406 
.:AR EXPENSE 	 407 
BLEANING MATERIALS 	 408 
FUEL 	 409 

OMMITTCE 	 410 
DISHES 	 411 
ELECTRIC BULBS 	 412 
ELECTRIC LIGHT 	 413 
HARDWARE 	 415 
HOSPITAL EXPENSE 	 416 
INSURANCE 	 417 
INTEREST  ON BONDS 	 418 
INTEREST EXPENSE 	 4,181 

I SCOUNT ON DEBENTURES 	 4,182  

1,897.15 
2,968.00 
2,14 9.21 
2,0 96.51 
1,394.07 
2,421.99 
6,981.47 
1,764.60 

370.20 
9,1 64.19 

26,870.37 
949.91 

5,917.54 
13,596.12 

3 380.48 
1,046.28 
2,0 91.09 

12,075.56 
729.74 

5,600.85 
3;218.91 

12,11 4.77 
2,641.91 
1,058.75 

4,00 0.00 
3,00 0.00 
1,000.00 
5,00 0.00 
1,600.00 
1,200.00 

10,00 0.00 
7,500.00 

500.00 
10,00 0.00 
33.779.44 

700.00 
7,000.00 

16,000.00 
4,000.00 

500.00 
500.00 

12,50 0.00 
500.00 

4,00 0.00 
3; 300.00 

1 6,87 5.84 
2,00 0.00 
1,058.75 

2,10 2.85CR 1 
3 2.00CR 1 

1,14 9.21*/ 
2,90 3.49CR 1 

20 5.93CR1 
1,221.99*1 
3,018.53CR 1 
5,735A0CR1L 

129.80C.R1 
835.81 CR 

6,90 9.07CR 1 
249.91*1 

1,08 2.46Ca 1 
2,40 3.88 CR 

619.52CR1 
546.28*./ 

1,591.09*T 
A 4244CR/ 

229.74* / 
1,600.85*1 

81.09Chir 
4,761.07CR1 I  

64 1.91*1 

. "F 

- 70 - 



NANCE - PLUMBING 
-ELECTRICAL 
- HEAT I :IC 
- K I TCliE.; 

LAUNDRY EXPENSE 
M-7PS AND BROOMS 
P 
R'A'DIO REPAIR 
SALARIES 
S 'LARIES - HEALTH OFFICER 
TtLEPHONE 
TRANSPORTATION 
IC 
lt_IFORMS 
X-RAY 
Ds-NTAL LAB EXPENSE 
D PRECLA T I ON EXPENSE 
C*P ITAL EXPENSE OUT OF REVENUE 
BILS EXPENSE 
E PLOVERS PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS 

- I. D. HOUSE 
LAND CLEARING  

419 	2,979.10 	4,500.00 	1,520.90:, 1 
420 	6,91 4.49 	4,500.00 	2,414.4c - 1 
421 	4,47 3.92 	2,000.00 	2,47 3.92* / 
42 2 	5,492.02 	4,00 0.00 	1,49 2.02 *1 
42 3 	5,154.61 	3:750.00 	1,404.61 * / 
424 	 711.02 	800.00 	 88.98CR / 
426 	2,575.59 	1,500.00 	1,07 5.59*1 
427 	 545.91 	800.00 	2 54.09Cfil 
428 	350,779.01 	400,00 0.00 	49,220.99CR1 
429 	 21,2 85.00 	21,26 5.00C.R/ 
430 	1,11 0.59 	1,20 0.00 	 89.41 CR1 
431 	5,471.60 	2,20 0.00 	3,27 1.60 * 1 
432 	 315.00 	400.00 	 85.0008 / 
43 3 	 62 320 	700.00 	 76.8008 / 
435 	 7.52 	350.00 	 357.52CR1 
436 	 2 48.53 	1,000.00 	 751.4708/ 
438 	 13;000.00 	13,00 0.00CR1 
440 	5340 3.65 	10,000.00 	4340 3.65*1 
441 	 685.86 	1,50 0.00 	 814.14Cfi1 
442 	14,12 4.48 	15,00 0.00 	 875.52 CR 1 
44 3 	 334.36 	200.00 	 134.36* / 
444 	2,777.60 	2,777.60 	 .00*1 

I jUSTR IAL THERAPY 

DILIUGS 
C IDCER I ES 
Frani AND VEGETABLES 
ME AT 
FH 
F 	UR 
BUTTER AND MARGARINE 
M 
T k AND COFFEE 
TOtACCO 
BOATS AND SHOES 
C 	TH I NG 

50 0 

601 
60 2 
60 3 
604 
60 5 
60 6 
607 
60 8 
60 9 
610 
611 
612 

14,61 3.74 

17,52 4.22 
55,218.60 
13; 522.28 
27,85427 

5,73 3.42 
834.51 

3,881.58 
16,54 5.90 

3.2 68.58 
4,404.90 
1,695.80 

13,00 8.67 

12,350.00 

17,00 0.00 
75,00 0.00 
16,00 0.00 
42,00 0.00 

6,000.00 
1,500.00 
5,000.00 

24,000.00 
3.00 0.00 
8,00 0.00 
2,00 0.00 

12,00 0.00 

2,2 6 3.74 * 1 

524.22* 1 
19,781.40CR 

2,477.72CR 
14,14 5.73CR a 

2 66.58CR 
665.49CR1 

1,11 8.42CR/ 
7,454.10E81 

268.58+1. 
3:  595.10M1 

30 4.20CR1 
1,008.67* 1 

759,01 9.16 	361,826.63 	102,807.47M1 

I 
H 

• 71 • 

I 



p 
oFrEmBER COUNCIL SESSION 	01 

OCEAN VIEW MUNICIPAL HOME 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 

PERIOD ENDING OCTOBER 31. 1964 
	

U 

	

ACCOUNT 	REVENUE 	BUDGET 	BALANCE TO BE 
NUMBER 	TO DATE 	AMOUNT 	.COLLECTED 	I 

	

300 	120,044.00 	139,000.00 	15,956.000R1 

	

304 	 5.00 	 5.00*1 

	

120,049.00 	139,000.00 	18,951.00081 n  

NAME 

BOARD OF PATIENTS 
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 

NAME OF ACCOUNT 
	

ACCOUNT 
	

EXPENDITURES 
	

BUDGET 
	

UNEXPENDED 
NUMBER 
	

TO DATE 	 .AMOUNT 
	

BALANCE 

401 
40 2 
40 3 
404 
405 
406 
407 
408 
409 
410 
411 
41 2 
413 
415 
416 
417 
418 
419 
420 
421 
422 
423 
424 
425 
426 
427 
428 
430 
432 
433 
440 
442 

GENERAL EXPENSE 
GENERAL MAINTENANCE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 
ADVERTISING 
BEDDING 
BOND REDEMPTION AND GOVT. LOANS 
CAR EXPENSE 
CLEANING MATERIALS 
FUEL 
COMMITTEE 
DIHSES 
ELECTRIC BULBS 
ELECTRIC LIGHTS 
HARDWARE 
HOME EXPENSE 
INSURANCE 
INTEREST ON BONDS 
MAINTENANCE - PLUMBING 

- ELECTRICOL 
- HEATING 
- KITCHEN 

LAUNDRY MAINT. AND SUPPLIES 
MOPS AND BROCNS 
MEDICAL EXPENSES RE PATIENTS 
PAINT 
RADIO REPAIRS 
SALARIES 
T ELEPHONE 
RELIGIOUS 
UNIFORMS 
CAPITAL EXPENSE OUT OF REVENUE 
PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS 

862.60 
1,687.97 

149.91 
107.10 
534.14 

3000.00 
440.00 
522.27 

3,948.47 
924.22 
192.39 

40.12 
1,504.97 

30.80 
732.00 
320.40 

1,466.25 
993.04 
174.70 
207.62 
495.11 

3,293.49 
83.75 

139.00 
332.22 

53.00 
67,839.66 

146.07 

153.34 
1,971.44 
2,694.54  

1,500.00 
1,500.00 
4,200.00 

200.00 
400.00 

3,000.00 
480.00 
700.00 

3800.00 
1,000.00 

250.00 
50.00 

1,700.00 
150.00 
600.00 
801.40 

2,875.00 
1,000.00 

200.00 
700.00 
600.00 

3,500.00 
50.00 

200.00 
250.00 
100.00 

75,000.00 
250.00 
180.00 
250.00 

3,200.00 
3,000.00 

637.40CRT 
187.97*1 

4,050.09CR1 
92.90ch1 

134.14*in 
.00*1 

40.00CR1 
177.73Chin 
148.47*IL 

75.78cal 
57.61CR1 

9.88CRi
--1 

 
195.03Citri 

 11920CR1 
132.00*/E 
481.00Chi 

1,408.75011 
6.96C4117 

25.301)11 
492.38cR1 - 

 104.89CRI 
206.51CRIL 

33.75*1 
61.00011 
8222*11 
47.00CRC 

7,160.34CR1 
10 3.93011 
180.00CRil

r- 

96.66011"i 
1,228.56CR1 
305.nL 

E 
- 72. 



GROCERIES 

MAT
TQATT AND VEGETABLES 

FISH 
frit  OUR 
e IT T ER AND MARGARINE 
(Ii LK 
LEA AND COFFEE 
1 !BACGO 
&JOTS AND SHOES 
CLOTHING 

601 
60 2 
60 3 
604 
60 5 
606 
607 
60 8 
609 
610 
611 
61 2 

5,051.30 
7,00 2.92 
1,307.08 
4,2 36.87 

649.65 
87.06 

526.81 
3.096.80 

40 5.48 
27.37 
8 3.91 

219.54 

4,000.00 
8,00 0.00 
1,500.00 
5,800.00 

800.00 
100.00 
550.00 

3:000.00 
500.00 

50.00 
400.00 

1,05 1.30*1- 
997.08 GR1 
19 2.92CR 1 

1,56 3.13011 
15 0.35011 

12.94011 
23.19011 
96.80 * 1 
94.52011 

7.37*1 
3 3.914'1 

180.46011 

117,735.38 
	

136,386.40 	18,651.02011 

- 73 - 



December Council Session - 1964 
Tuesday,  December  15, 1964  

REPORT OF THE SCHOOL CAPITAL PROGRAM COMMITTEE  

To His Honor the Warden and Members of the Municipal Council, 
Councillors: 

1963 FALL PROGRAM 

(a) Lower Sackville Junior High 	- Site work 90% completed. 
School 	 Building 92% completed. 

(b) Fairview-Rockingham Junior 	- Working drawings completed, 
High School 	 ready for Committee approval 

and calling for tender. 

(c) Musquodoboit Rural High School - Work completed except for 
deficiencies. 

(d) Eastern Shore Rural High 
School 

- Work 12% complete. Site 
work 70% complete. Awaiting 
structural steel. 

1964 PROGRAM  

(a) Jollimore Junior High School - Preliminary drawings 
prepared for review by 
Capital Committee. 

(b) Dutch Settlement - one 	 - Work 85% complete. 
classroom addition and 
alterations 

REQUEST FOR NAMES FOR NEW SCHOOLS  

(a) Eastern Shore Rural High School 

(b) Lower Sackville Junior High School 

(c) Fairview-Rockingham Junior High School 

Respectfully submitted, 

(Signed by the Committee)* 



DECEMBER  COUN 

Li 

Tuesday, December 15, 1964. 

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

TO HIS HONOR THE WARDEN AND MEMBERS OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: 

COUNCILLORS: 

1) The Public Works Committee recommends a temporary borrowing of $25 s 000. 
for acquisition of the water and sewer services owned by Park Services 
Company, Spryfield, to provide temporary service to the residents of the 
Thornhill, Olie and Lieblin Park Subdivisions during construction of the 
Municipal water and sewer system. This borrowing is to be re-paid by 
rates collected during the above period and an area rate to be levied by 
Council of the outstanding balance. 

2) The Public Works Committee recommends that a portion of the Wentworth 
Park School site s  as described on the attached sheet, be designated as 
a Park area. 

3) The Public Works Committee recommends that an amount of $500. be allo-
cated from the Park Improvements Fund to provide for water and sewer 
service for the W.D. Piercey Memorial Park, in Fairview. 

Respectfully submitted 

JJ:ew 	 (Signed by the Committee). 

- 75 - 



December Council Session - 1964 

Tuesday December IS 1964 

WARDEN'S REPORT TO COUNCIL 
.1.1.11.11••■•■ ••..41,1,11■11 

To all i'enhers of the Municipal Council. 

Councillors:- 

I wish to take this opportunity to again thank the 
Council for the honour of electing me Warden in the November Session . 

I would also like to re-affirm the promise I made to you at that 
time to do my best to give sound leadership to this Council to the 
very best of my ability. 

I feel that I should report my efforts to achieve 
this nurpose to this Council so you will be informed of whatever 
success or failure that may result. 

Since the November Session I have discussed the 
problems of our fishing industry with the Deputy minister or Fisheries 
(N.S.), "r. Brian Meagher. I feel that there are two matters to 
report that should assist our fishermen in a small way:- 

(1) The Deputy Minister is very hopeful that the 
Comprehensive Insurance for fishing equipment asked for by resolution 
of the Council in 1964 will be made available to our fishermen by the 
Federal Fisheries Department in Ottawa. 

(2) After our discussion I feel that we can assist 
our Irish Moss harvesting along our coasts. The Provincial Fisheries 
Department has been given the control over Irish Moss and they have 
added to their staff a Mr. MacPhail from the National Research Council 
in Ottawa. He has spent sixteen years at this work and as soon as he 
becomes settled in his new office, I have arranged to have further 
meetings with him. I would hope at these meetings, Councillors whose 
districts could benefit from the harvest of Irish Moss will attend so 
they can assist in the effort to increase the value of Irish Moss to 
our fishermen. 

I have endeavoured to arrange a meeting with the 
Minister of Agriculture to discuss our agricultural nroblems and at 

[] that time T would like to stress the need of Provincial participation 
in the A.R.D.A. project which this Council endorsed in 1964. 

(7\ ] 

Page 	 - 1 - 



Warden's  Report  to 	Continued 

I have discussed future industrial growth and expansion 
with some of our County Industries and one has assured me they feel some 
time in 1965 they will be able to announce the start of a new plant in 
Halifax County that will employ some 40 - 50 people. 

I would like during the early part of 1965, to talk with 
our present Industries to see if in some way this Council could assist 
them in further expansion. I feel that good relations with them is very 
necessary to bring new industry to this Municipality. 

Despite some difficulties over new appointments to the 
Regional Authority at their lost meeting, a site has been recommended 
for the new Regibnal Jail and T trust every effort will he made to finalize 
plans for the construction of this building at an early date. 

would hope in reports bf this kind to keep all Coun-
cillors informed in a general way of efforts being made to keep our 
Municipality moving forward as we face the problems of the future. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ira S. Settle , 

Warden. 



DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 196' 
Tuesday. December 15 1  1964  

WELFARE EXPENDITURES  

FOR THE ELEVEN MONTH PERIOD, JANUARY TO NOVEMBER. 1214 

Dist, 	Jan. 	Feb 	March 	April , 	du 	iakt, 

	

1 	199.50 	365.49 	327.50 	360.50 	384.05 	364.50 

	

2 859.80 	981.02 	1,024.55 	862.00 	603.50 	527.50 

	

3 	1,909.31 	1,644.04 	1,404.15 	2,144.80 1,581.70 1,882.71 

	

4 	431.72 	528.30 	884.82 	650.30 	678.87 	584.35 

	

5 	580.91 	614.00 	470.78 	633.52 	607.75 	340.00 

	

6 	1,734.58 	1,384.16 	1,381.04 	1,713.26 1,069.00 1,424.43 

	

7 	601.50 	618.00 	380.53 	361.10 	373.95 	31.00 

	

8 	1,136.45 	1,215.81985.26 	690.71 	302.00 	456.30 

	

9 	972.50 	1,054.05  

	

702.70 	631.12 	251.00 	489.93 

	

10 	2,832.49 	2,264.13 	2,219.55 	2,621.28 2,391.25 2,747.67 

	

11 	61.40 	138.00 	185.65 	242.98 	360.86 	186.61 

	

12 	1,741.22 	1,256.43 	1,202.95 	1,370.74 	698.96 1,023095 

	

13 	742.75 	648.28 	732.73 	796.30 	279.50 	409.35 

	

14 	678.00 	274.08 	248.00 	220.80 	284.00 	688.00 

	

15 	113.00 	85.00 	94.00 	98.50 	120.00 	220.00 

	

16 	1,647.25 	1,943.20 	2,272.00 	1,743.18 1,105.50 1,048.00 

	

17 	716.00 	548.00 617.50 	375.00 	622.00 	369,10 

	

18 	214.00 	222.50 	353.00 	387.00 	447.00 	320.20 

	

19 	1 9 331.68 	1,719.90 	1,779.13 	1,712.43 1,439.40 1,281.50 

	

20 	704.00 	678.90 	799.00 	731.00 	599.16 	648.00 

	

424.50 	
227.00 	345.50 	314.70 

22 

	

21 	530.50 	245.00 	307.50 

	

278.00 	408.00 	 412.00 	278.50 	295.00 

	

23 	149.00 	158.50 	156.00 	224.00 	142.00 	145.00 

	

24 	202.20 	357.55 	295.00 	315.40 	152.00 	118.20 

	

25 	94.00 	118.00 	118.00 	138.00 	118.00 	66.00  

	

26 	589.20 	534.32 	594.78 	545.90 	444.60 	321,50 

	

27 	1.227 137 	999.85 	1.035.84 	1.395.19 1.334.96 1.159.76 
TOTALS. 

	

*22,278.33 21,004.51 20,996.46 	21,604.01 17,015.01 17,465.26 

1.111•1111.11•1•1111SMO     1=1•11•■•■11111■1111111•11116 

Page - 



DECEMBER COUNCIL SESSION - 1964 
Tuesday. December 15. 1964 crt Welfare Expenditures ) Continued:- 

Dist. 	July 	August 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 	Total , 

	

1 	3 	522.01 	724.14 	683,50 	574.89 	387.46 	4,923.54 

	

2 	519.25 	631000 	446,50 	505000 	579.45 	7,539.57 

	

3 	1,480.00 	1,961.27 	1,483.38 	2,607.63 	1,826.70 	19,925.69 

	

4 	1,106.22 	944.50 	634.58 	756.91 	855,15 	8,055.72 

	

5 	319.00 	716.25 	825.75 	630.00 	727,17 	6,465.13 

	

6 	2,028.23 	1,340.02 	1,278.60 	1,130.56 	1,205.23 	15,689.11 

	

7 	81.00 	237.00 	345.75 	412.50 	424.00 	3,866.33 

	

8 	417.52 	467.00 	418.00 	486.00 	635.28 	7,210.33 

	

9 	451.70 	422.00 	375.55 	952.70 	649.00 	6,952.25 

	

10 	1,947.15 	2,604.95 	2,558.56 	3,005.52 	2,560.23 	27,752.78 

	

11 	284.69 	367.36 	295.24 	404.70 	168.00 	2,695.49 

	

12 	1,083.84 	1,287.95 	1,454.22 	1,181.00 	1,499,15 	13,800.41 

	

13 	1,093.00 	915.62 	833.00 	749.76 	488.67 	7,688.96 

	

14 	386.20 	250.00 	334.70 	261.00 	422.50 	4,047.28 

	

15 	133.00 	62.00 	53.00 	15.00 	124.60 	1,118.10 

	

16 	1,057.00 	1,108.00 	870.00 	954.30 	1,386.00 	15.134.43 

	

17 	260.00 	410.20 	552.90 	531.20 	687.42 	5,689.32 

	

18 	323.25 	387.85 	427.00 	275.00 	165.50 	3,522.30 

	

19 	1,119.55 	1,191.50 	1,720.33 	1,383.03 	937.21 	15,615.66 

	

20 	512.00 	390.00 	518.32 	543.00 	878.00 	7,001.38 

	

21 	187.00 	330.00 	307.00 	357.32 	315.00 	3,466.52 

	

22 	279.00 	248.00 	370.00 	450.00 	442.00 	3,885.00 

	

23 	140.00 	100.00 	40.00 	185.20 	170.00 	1,609.70 

	

24 	299.59 	163.95 	168.00 	149.80 	162.00 	2,383.69 

	

25 	160.00 	193.00 	293.00 	248.00 	374.00 	1,922.00 

	

26 	366.50 	283.01 	305.53 	496.28 	364.00 	4,845.62 

	

27 	852.58 	1464.94 	1.368,82 	1.34Q.51 	1.196.81 	13.076963 

	

317,439.28 	18,901.51 18,961.23 20,586.81 19,630.53 215,882.94 
aill=crICIMINI SIR 

E Oill 
Page - 2. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124
	Page 125
	Page 126
	Page 127
	Page 128
	Page 129
	Page 130
	Page 131
	Page 132
	Page 133
	Page 134
	Page 135
	Page 136
	Page 137
	Page 138
	Page 139
	Page 140
	Page 141
	Page 142
	Page 143
	Page 144
	Page 145
	Page 146
	Page 147
	Page 148
	Page 149
	Page 150
	Page 151
	Page 152

